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Terms and Conditions

1. Definition
In these terms of business:
Kiwi Auctions Limited is referred to as ‘KA’.
The KA representative conducting the auction is referred to as the ‘auctioneer’.
2. Attribution and Condition of Lots
We make every effort to ensure the accuracy of any statement as to authorship, attribution, origin, date, age, provenance, and condition of all lots
Any statement made orally or in the catalogue is an opinion given after careful consideration and research.
Written condition reports are available upon request for buyers unable to attend viewing in person.
When bidding, you acknowledge that you are fully satisfied as to the attribution and condition of the lot.
3. Third Party Liability
Every person on KA premises before, during or after a sale shall be deemed to be there at their own risk and shall have no claim against KA in 
respect of any injury they may sustain or any accident which may occur.
4. Disputes
Any dispute not covered in these terms of business will be settled at the sole discretion of KA.
5. The Seller
A. KA sell as agents for the seller (Vendor).
B. KA reserve the right to fix a reserve price for any lot.
C. Payment we aim to pay you no later than 28 working days after the auction.
We do not pay interest on the period between your buyer’s payment and your receipt of the payment.
We act as agents and cannot be held responsible if your buyer does not pay. We cannot pay you until we have received cleared funds.
6. The Buyer
The highest bidder acknowledged as such by the auctioneer will be the buyer.
If any dispute arises, the auctioneer has absolute discretion to settle the matter.
The auctioneer rules the bidding and bids cannot be retracted. The auctioneer reserves the right to refuse any bid.
The successful bidder, whether bidding for himself or for a third party, is entirely responsible for paying for the lots they have bought in accordance 
with KA terms of business.
The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of the vendors for any lot and to withdraw, consolidate or divide any lot or lots.
7. Registration
Prospective buyers need to register with us, giving their full name, address, contact telephone number(s) and email address.
First time buyers will be required to provide proof of identity (i.e., driving licence/passport), a valid debit or credit card. Upon receipt of the above a 
buyer number will be issued, which is only valid for the current sale. This card may be used to indicate your bids to the Auctioneer during the sale.
If successful, the bidder must ensure that their number can be seen by the Auctioneer and that it is their number that is called out. Should there be 
any doubts as to price or buyer, please draw the Auctioneer’s attention to it immediately.
8. Buyer’s Premium
You will pay a premium of 15% plus GST on the hammer price of your purchase on each lot.
GST is calculated at the rates that apply on the day of the auction.
9. Payment
Buyers must pay in full before their purchases can be released to them.
Payment Methods
We accept payment by:
• Cash
• Debit card
• PayPal Please note a charge of 5% needs to be added to PayPal payments.
• Credit card Visa & Mastercard only, 2% surcharge applies
• Bank transfer to: Kiwi Auctions Ltd Account no. 03 0823 0044485 00 Account name Kiwi Auctions Ltd
10. Internet Bidding
Live online bidding at selected auctions is now available, please see website for details
11. Ownership of Purchases
Ownership of lot(s) purchased will not pass to the buyer until they have paid KA in full, and KA has applied the payment to the lot.
12. Transfer of Risk
Each lot is the buyer’s sole responsibility from the fall of the hammer and is sold with all faults and imperfections.
KA is not responsible for the correct description, genuineness or authenticity of any lot and makes no warranty whatsoever.
The buyer is deemed to have inspected each lot and satisfied himself as to its condition.
Written condition reports are available upon request for buyers unable to attend viewing in person. We are unable to offer comprehensive condition 
reports on low value lots comprising multiple items.
Refunds cannot be given with regards to condition on items purchased by buyers who have viewed their purchased lots. Refunds will only be 
considered if a written condition report has been issued and the description of condition is not as described.
13. Commission Absentee Bids
If instructed, KA will execute bids and advise prospective buyers.
Buyers who cannot come to a sale may leave their bid with our staff after viewing or make their bid in advance by telephone or email. Such bids are 
placed at the buyer’s own risk.
Bids must be made at least one hour before the sale starts, and we advise buyers to make bids within one hour of the close of the view day.
When making bids, buyers must provide:
• Their full name
• Address
• Email address
• Contact telephone numbers
• The number of the lot they wish to buy
• Their maximum bid amount – excluding commission which will be added to the invoice afterwards.
We will ensure that lots are bought as cheaply as possible depending on the bids made and other reserves. If identical bids are placed, the person who 
bid first will take precedence.
14. Telephone Bids
Requests for telephone bidding must be registered one hour prior to the close of the view day. Lines are booked on a first come first served basis.
Full name, address and telephone numbers will be required together with proof of identity and address. Bank and credit/debit card details are also 
necessary.
15. Absentee Bidding
Whilst every effort is made to execute absentee bidding, KA cannot be held responsible for any default or neglect in connection with this service.
All such arrangements are made entirely at the prospective buyer’s risk.
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1. ALVA AUCKLAND GINGER BEER
GB3, tan top crown top, Alva Mineral 
Water Co Ltd Auckland, Govancroft 1 
potter, small base edge chip, minor
marks, Very Good 9/10

2. BACON WELLINGTON
GINGER BEER
GB12, blob top, cork stoppered, all over 
mustard glaze, Bacons Aerated Water Co 
Ltd Wellington NZ, JLB Trade Mark, 
Pinnacle Sydney potter, rim edge chips, 
wear to shoulder, Very Good 7.5/10

3. BAKER MARTON GINGER BEER
GB13, tan top blob top internal thread, 
H Baker Stone Ginger Beer Marton, 
very indistinct Pearson potter mark, 
small nibbles to rim edge, light wear 
to shoulder, wear to right hand side of 
transfer, small glaze wear to base edge,
Good 7/10

4. BELL PALMERSTON NORTH & 
FEILDING GINGER BEER
GB31, Rarity 10-12, large champagne 
style blob top, internal thread, Bell & 
Co Palmerston N and Feilding NZ with 
Bell under a Crown Trade Mark, no 
potter, major professional repairs to body, 
displays well, Good 7/10

6. BARRY GISBOBNE GINGER 
BEER
GB24, tan top blob top, D J Barry 
Gisbobne (note spelling error), should be 
Gisborne, Kennedy potter, minor shoulder
chip, minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

7. BLOCKLEY OTAHUHU GINGER 
BEER
GB41, all white dumpy crown top, G 
Blockley & Son Otahuhu, Rarity 3-4 
known, Fowler Sydney potter, major
repairs to top half of bottle, paint chip to 
rim edge, good opportunity to acquire a 
rare Auckland bottle, Fair 6/10

8. BRAY ASHBURTON GINGER 
BEER
GB44, blue top crown top, Alfd Bray 
Ashburton, entwined letters Trade Mark, 
Port Dundas potter, base edge chip and
under base edge chip, minor marks, Very 
Good 7.5/10

9. BRODIE WELLINGTON GINGER 
BEER
GB49, blob top dumpy cork stoppered, 
C W Brodie Wellington, no potter but 
attributed to Hutson, small rim edge chip, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10

10. COLLIER CHRISTCHURCH 
GINGER BEER
GB70, all white blob top internal thread, 
Collier & Co Christchurch, Collier steam/
sail boat as Trade Mark, Stiff L Lambeth 
potter, minor base edge chip, minor
discolouration and minor marks, Very 
Good 8.5/10

11. CLARK TEMUKA GINGER 
BEER
GB60, green top, crown top, D C Clark 
Temuka, Bourne 37 Denby potter, minor 
marks, Very Good 9.5/10

12. CLARKE ROTORUA
GINGER BEER
GB57, tan top crown top, C A Clarke 
Ginger Beer Rotorua, CAC as Trade 
Mark, Price potter, potstone to front, Very
Good 9/10

13. COLE WHANGAREI GINGER 
BEER
GB65 tan top crown top, W A Cole Stone 
Ginger Beer,
Whangarei, Pearson potter, minor marks, 
Very Good, 9/10
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14. COWLES CHRISTCHURCH 
GINGER BEER
CABC_099, GB 71, all white crown 
top, Cowles & Son Stone Ginger Beer 
Christchurch, Price 2 Bristol potter, Very 
Good 9/10

15. DIXON’S PALMERSTON NORTH 
GINGER BEER
GB84, Large Champagne style, tan top, 
internal thread, Dixon’s Palmerston 
North, Anchor Trade Mark, no potter,
Dixon’s stopper, small scrape on lip, 
minor marks and scrapes, Very Good 
8.5/10

16. DIXON’S PALMERSTON NORTH 
GINGER BEER
GB86, dumpy tan top blob top, Dixon’s 
Palmerston North, Anchor Trade Mark, 
Pearson potter, minor rim edge chip,
chip to rear shoulder and accompanying 
130mm crack, scuffs to the rear, other 
minor marks, Very Good 7.5/10

17. DIXON MASTERTON GINGER 
BEER
GB78, blob top dumpy cork stoppered, 
Joseph Dixon Masterton, unmarked 
Hutson pottery, small inner rim edge
chip, Very Good 8.5/10

18. DODSON BLENHEIM GINGER 
BEER
GB92, dumpy tan top crown top, F W 
Dodson Blenheim, Mauri Bros potter, 
light wear to shoulder, minor marks,
Very Good 8.5/10

19. DODSON NELSON GINGER 
BEER
GB96, tan top blob top, Dodson & Son 
Nelson Ye Old Fashioned Fermented 
Ginger Beer, picture of Lord Nelson
as Trade Mark, Bourne 13 potter, fine 
85mm long hairline to the right hand side 
of transfer, minor marks, Very Good
8/10

20. ELLINGFORD CHRISTCHURCH 
GINGER BEER
CABC_116, GB99, tan top blob top 
internal thread, G Ellingford & Sons 
Christchurch, Tower Trade Mark, Bourne
16 Denby potters mark, light crazing, 
small rim edge glaze miss, minor marks, 
Very Good 9/10

21.FIRMIN LYTTELTON GINGER 
BEER
GB100A, two tone, crown top, T W 
Firmin Stone Ginger Lyttelton, Stour 
Ware Timaru maker, professional repair to
top, minor marks, Very Good 7/10

22.ALVA AUCKLAND CODD
Codd 10, 20-26oz, 4 tear, Rarity A, 
Alva (Auckland Licensed Victuallers 
Association) Registered, Alexander 
maker, all over wear/dull, fisheyes, minor 
marks, Good 6.5/10

23.ALVA AUCKLAND CODD
Codd 5, 6oz, 4 tear, ALVA (Auckland 
Licensed Victuallers Association 
Registered, KB maker, minor marks, Very
Good 9/10

24. BACON’S WELLINGTON CODD
Codd 77, 10oz, 4 Tear, Spun Top, Rarity 
B, Bacon’s Celebrated Aerated Waters 
Wellington, no maker, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10

25. BACON’S WELLINGTON CODD
Codd 79, 6oz, 2 Tear, Rarity B, Bacon’s 
Celebrated Aerated Waters Wellington, 
Kilner maker, light internal haze, minor
inner rim bruise, small patch of wear, 
Very Good 8/10
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26. BARRY GISBORNE CODD
Codd 131, 6oz, 2 tear, Rarity A, Spun 
Top, D J Barry Gisborne, entwined letters 
Trade Mark, minor wear and marks, 
small scrape to lower edge at rear, Very 
Good 8.5/10

27. BARRY GISBORNE CODD
Codd 121, 10oz, 4 tear, Rarity B/C, D J 
Barry Aberdeen Road Gisborne, entwined 
letters Trade Mark, 1903 to base, Kilner 
maker, light internal haze, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

28. BECK PALMERSTON NORTH 
CODD
Codd 151, 10oz, 4 Tear, Rarity A/B, W 
Beck Palmerston
North. Anchor Trade Mark, light wear 
and small scuffs,
wear to B & E of Beck and on Anchor, 
Very Good 7.5/10

29. BELL PALMERSTON NORTH 
CODD
Codd 169, 10oz, Bulb Shoulder, Rarity 
B, Bell & Co Palmerston N NZ, Bell & 
Crown Trade Mark, no maker, light
scuff to rear, small base edge bruise to the 
rear, minor marks, Very Good 8/10

30. BENNETT PATEA & WAVERLEY 
CODD
Codd 176, 6oz, 2 tear, Rarity A/B, B T 
Bennett Patea & Waverley, Aerated Water 
Manufacturers, Halberdier, Horse Head 
Trade Mark, Barnard maker, inner rim 
edge chip, minor marks, Very Good 8/10

31. BENNETT & READY 
WELLINGTON CODD
Codd 178, 10oz, Bulb Shoulder, Rarity 
B, Bennett & Ready Wellington vertically 
on one side and Lion Trade Mark with
GD to other, Cannington Shaw maker, 
minor rim edge scuff & chip, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10

31A. BENNETT & READY
WELLINGTON CODD
Codd 184, 10oz, Side Groove, Bennett & 
Ready Wellington vertically on one side 
and Lion Trade Mark with GD to other, 
tiny rim edge chip, scuff to left hand side, 
light internal haze, Very Good 8/10

32. BENNETT DUNEDIN CODD
Codd 196, 6oz, 4 tear, Rarity B, Bennett 
& Son Dunedin, entwined letters Trade 
Mark, Buying Selling or Using this
Bottle is Illegal to rear, BGW maker, light 
wear, body scratches, minor marks, Very 
Good 7.5/10

33. BENNETT DUNEDIN CODD
Codd 207, 6oz, 4 tear, Spun Top, Rarity 
A, Bennett & Son Dunedin, entwined 
letters Trade Mark, Buying Selling or
Using this Bottle is Illegal to rear, light 
inner rim edge bruise, M maker, body 
scratches, minor scuff and marks,
Very Good 8/10

34. BRAY ASHBURTON CODD
Codd 225, 6oz, 4 tear, Rarity B, Alf Bray 
Ashburton, entwined letters Trade Mark, 
Breffit maker, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10

35. BRAY ASHBURTON CODD
Codd 228, 6oz, 4 tear, Rarity A/B, Alfd 
Bray Ashburton, entwined letters Trade 
Mark, BGW maker, dull, minor marks, 
Very Good 7.5/10

36. BRAY ASHBURTON CODD
Codd 233, 10oz, 4 dimple, Rarity B, Alfd 
Bray Ashburton, entwined letters Trade 
Mark, Trident to base, small burst bubble 
on inner rim edge, minor scuff, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10
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37. BRODIE MASTERTON CODD
Codd 244, 10oz, 2 tear, Rarity A, B 
Brodie Masterton, BB as Trade Mark, 
light wear and scuffs, Very Good 8/10

38. BRODIE WELLINGTON CODD
0038
Codd 255, 6oz, 2 tear, Rarity B, C W 
Brodie Wellington, crossed keys Trade 
Mark, no maker, CWB to base, minor
marks, Very Good, 9/10

39. BROGAN DANNEVIRKE CODD
Codd 265, 6oz, 4 Dimple, Rarity A/B, E P 
Brogan Dannevirke, Barnard maker, light 
wear, minor marks, Excellent 9.5/10

40. BROGAN MASTERTON CODD
Codd 270, 10oz, 2 tear, Rarity A, E P 
Brogan, Masterton, Dan Rylands maker, 
minor rim edge nibbles/scuff, small
base edge chip, light internal haze, minor 
wear and marks, Very Good 7.5/10

41. CARSON PALMERSTON NORTH 
CODD
Codd 307, 6oz, 4 Dimple, Rarity A, 
Carson & Co Palmerston North, Maltese 
Cross Trade Mark, J K & S makers, light
wear, minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

42. CARSON PALMERSTON
NORTH CODD
Codd 305, Rarity A, 10oz, 2 tear, Carson 
& Co Aerated Water Works Palmerston 
North, Maltese Cross Trade Mark, 
Barnard makers, light internal haze, small 
base edge chip, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10

44. CLARK TEMUKA 26oz CROWN 
TOP
26oz, Clear glass, ABM, D C Clark 
Temuka NZ, Bulldog as Trade Mark, 
Made in NZ AGM to base, internal haze, 
light wear, Good 7/10

45. BRIESEMAN STRATFORD 26oz
CROWN TOP
26oz, ABM, Aqua, Crown Top, A W 
Brieseman Stratford, Horses Head Trade 
Mark, AGM NZ to base, light wear to
shoulder, minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

46. COCA-COLA CANADA CROWN 
TOP
195mm tall 7oz? Crown Top, Turquoise 
colour, Coca Cola Trade Mark Registered, 
Property of the Coca-Cola Company 
Canada around base, Coca Cola on base, 
light crate and other wear, base edge 
chips, Very Good 7.5/10

47. DEAN & RAWSON LEVIN 
CROWN TOP
JW 199, Crown Top, 10oz, Spun Top, 
Rarity B, Dean & Rawson Devon Street 
Works Levin, S977 on base, light crate 
wear, minor marks, affecting some of the 
letters in embossing, Very Good 8.5/10

47A.DOYLE EVERSLEY 26oz 
CROWN TOP
26oz Aqua Crown Top, D H Doyle 
Eversley, image of Mount Cook Trade 
Mark, A Alexander maker, an applied top 
bottle that has had a machine made top 
glued on, an example of a classic New 
Zealand Crown Top, shelf filler until a 
better one comes along, minor marks, Fair 
5/10

47B. GREY MENZIES AUCKLAND 
CROWN TOP
Auckland Book GM81, 26oz, Aqua, 
ABM, Rarity B, Grey & Menzies New 
Zealand, entwined letters as trademark, 
UGB London 8158 R 1 & large M to 
base, Very Good 8/10
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48. LEWIS LATE HART WANGANUI 
CROWN TOP
10oz applied top, crown top, Walter 
Lewis Late J Hart & Co Wanganui, Kiwi 
Bird Trade Mark, no maker, very light
internal haze, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10

49. HOLDER MARTON CROWN 
TOP
JW Unlisted, Aqua, 10oz, ABM, Holder 
& Co Marton, shaking hands Trade Mark, 
UGB London to base, a few internal 
scratches in the neck, minor marks, Very 
Good 8.5/10

50. HOLDER MARTON CROWN 
TOP
10oz, Aqua, Spun Top, Holder & Co 
Marton, shaking hands Trade Mark, 79 to 
base, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

51.HOLDER MARTON CROWN TOP
10oz, Clear turning Amethyst, Spun Top, 
Holder & Co Marton, shaking hands 
Trade Mark, no base marks, internal
haze, shoulder scuff above embossing, 
small under base bruise, minor marks, 
Very Good 7.5/10

52. HOLDER MARTON CROWN 
TOP
10oz, Aqua, 10oz, ABM, Holder & Co 
Marton, shaking
hands Trade Mark, intertwined AGM to 
base, minor marks,
Very Good 9/10

53. THE HUIA DANNEVIRKE
CROWN TOP
Crown Top,10oz aqua, spun top,The Huia 
Aerated Water Co Dannevirke, Huia bird 
Trade Mark, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10

54. THE HUIA DANNEVIRKE
CROWN TOP
JW unlisted, Crown Top,10oz, Aqua, 
Spun top, The Huia Aerated Water Co 
Dannevirke, Huia bird Trade Mark, two
15mm body cracks to left hand side 
shoulder, and tiny bruise to the body, at 
the rear, no makers marks, minor
marks, Very Good 7.5/10

55. LEITCH STRATFORD CROWN 
TOP
JW Unlisted, 10oz ABM, Crown Top, 
M H Leitch Stratford, Horse Head Trade 
Mark, AGM maker, light internal haze,
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

56. LEITCH STRATFORD 26oz 
CROWN TOP
26oz ABM, Crown Top, M H Leitch 
Stratford, Horse head trade mark, AGM 
maker, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

56A. MARTIN GISBORNE CROWN 
TOP
JW 559, 10oz, ABM, Clear going 
Amethyst, H Martin Gladstone Road 
Gisborne 1906, AGM NZ to base, light
internal haze, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10

57. LESLIE STRATFORD 26oz
CROWN TOP
26oz ABM, Crown Top, W E Leslie 
Cordial Maker Stratford, tiny 7mm crack 
over the letter L in cordial, tiny inner rim
chip, AGM C3 to base, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10

57A. ROBINSON CHRISTCHURCH 
5oz CROWN TOP
CABC-346, 5oz, Aqua Spun Top Crown 
Top, J Robinson & Soms Christchurch 
NZ, Bicycle Trade Mark, AGM
monogram to base, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10
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57B. SIMMONDS OSBORNE
WELLINGTON CROWN TOP
Variation of JW 804, 10oz, ABM, Clear, 
Simmonds & Osborne Wellington, Stags 
Head trademark Made In NZ to base, 
minor inner rim nibbles, light wear, minor 
base bruise, Good 7/10

58. SUISTED WOODVILLE 26oz 
CROWN TOP
26oz aqua spun top, R L Suisted Cordial 
Maker Woodville, 171 to base, very light 
internal haze, Very Good 9/10

59. THOMSON LEWIS 3 TOWNS 
CROWN TOP
JW862, TNL066, 6oz, Applied Top 
Crown Top, Rarity A, Thomson Lewis & 
Co Crystal Springs Wellington Wanganui
& Otaki, Crystal Springs Trade Mark, C 
S & Co maker, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10

60.WALSH & NICHOLLS 
MASTERTON CROWN TOP
JW975, 10oz ABM, Walsh & Nicholls 
Masterton, initials JDM inside a 
Shamrock Trade Mark, AGM to base, 
light internal haze, minor marks, Very 
Good 8.5/10

61. WANGANUI AERATED WATER 
26oz CROWN TOP
26oz Aqua applied top, crown top, 
Wanganui Aerated Water Co Wanganui, 
Thistle Trade Mark, C S & Co 9933
UGB on base, light internal haze, Very 
Good 9/10

62. WATTS TIMARU 26oz CROWN 
TOP
26oz Crown Top, applied top, George 
Watts Timaru NZ, Drinking Glass Trade 
Mark, Alexander maker, tiny rim edge
chip, light wear, Very Good 8.5/10

63. BARRY GISBORNE COBALT 
BLUE INTERNAL THREAD
JW20, 10oz Cobalt Blue Internal Thread, 
Rarity A, D Barry Aberdeen Road 
Gisborne, Kilner Brothers Ltd Makers, 
1906 London to base, with original 
stopper, scuff/wear to shoulder, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

64. BUISSON & HARKNESS
WANGANUI INTERNAL THREAD
JW44, 10oz dark green, Buisson & 
Harkness Ginger Beer Dixon Place 
Wanganui, Kiwi Bird as Trade Mark, 
original stopper, Very Good 9/10

65. CLARK ROTORUA INTERNAL 
THREAD
JW48, 10oz bright green Internal Thread, 
C A Clarke Rotorua, entwined letters 
Trade Mark, KB maker, plain stopper, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

66. GIBBONS MARTON INTERNAL 
THREAD
JW70, Bright Emerald Green, 10oz, C E 
Gibbons Marton, Horsehead trademark, 
great pictorial, number 4 to base at
rear, minor marks, Very Good 8/10

67. GIBBONS MARTON INTERNAL 
THREAD
JW69, Bright Emerald Green, large size, 
15oz, C E Gibbons Marton, Horsehead 
Trade Mark, number 4 to base at rear,
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

68. HART WANGANUI INTERNAL 
THREAD
JW134, Rarity B, Olive Green, J Hart & 
Co Nixon Place Wanganui, Ginger Beer, 
Kiwi Trade Mark, no maker, minor
marks, Very Good 8/10
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69. HATHAWAY BULLS INTERNAL 
THREAD
JW135, Dumpy, Olive Green, G H 
Hathaway Bulls, Bulls Head as Trade 
Mark, correct stopper, WB & S maker, 
burst bubble to inner rim, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

70. SAUNDERS LATE BRODIE 
WELLINGTON INTERNAL 
THREAD
JW213, 10oz, Olive Amber, A G 
Saunders Late C W Brodie Wellington, 
Crossed Keys Trade Mark, no maker, tiny 
chip to collar, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10

71. SMITH & HOLLAND 
CHRISTCHURCH INTERNAL 
THREAD
CABC_426, JW 236, 10oz Dark Green, 
Smith & Holland Christchurch, tree 
Trade Mark, no maker, light wear, Very
Good 9/10

72. UNION BREWERY WAIPAWA 
INTERNAL THREAD
JW 262, 10oz Dumpy, Very Dark Green, 
nearly Black, Rarity A, Union Brewery 
and Aerated Waters Waipawa, correct
stopper, no maker, 4 to rear base, rim 
edge nibble, light wear and marks, Very 
Good 7.5/10

73. GREY & MENZIES NEW 
ZEALAND GINGER BEER
GB129, blob top tan top, plain stopper, 
Grey & Menzies Ltd New Zealand, no 
potter, but has star symbol to rear, 30mm
hairline to rear shoulder, Very Good 8/10

74. GREY AUCKLAND GINGER 
BEER
GB124, tan top, John Grey & Sons 
Auckland, Bourne potter, tiny rim edge 
bruise, light wear, Very Good 8/10

75. GRIFFITHS CHRISTCHURCH 
GINGER BEER
GB139, tan top blob top, Griffiths & Co 
Christchurch, Pine Tree Trade Mark, 
Riley Pottery, small under base edge
chip/repair, minor marks, Very Good 8/10

76. GORMANS NELSON GINGER 
BEER
GB121, blue top, crown top, Gormans 
Ltd Nelson, 3 Stars in triangle Trade 
Mark, 25 impressed to lower rear, tiny 
rim edge glaze chip, minor marks and 
scratches, Very Good 8.5/10

77. GROGAN’S GREYMOUTH 
GINGER BEER
GB140, green top, crown top, Grogan’s 
Brewed Ginger Beer Greymouth, Bourne 
37 potter, minor marks, nice uneven
green glaze finish adds appeal, Excellent 
9.5/10

78. HEMSLEY DUNEDIN GINGER 
BEER
GB150, green top, crown top, Hemsley 
Bros Ye Old Style Brewed Ginger Beer 
Dunedin, Govancroft 1 potter, very
tiny base edge nibble, minor marks, Very 
Good, 9/10

79. HENDERSON BALCLUTHA 
GINGER BEER
GB152, all over salt glaze with black 
print, Henderson & Co Balclutha, H 
inside a diamond, Trade Mark, Bourne 12
maker, fleabite to shoulder rim edge, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

80. HANDLEY’S Y-Y AUCKLAND 
GINGER BEER
GB148, tan top, dumpy crown top, 
Handley’s Ginger Beer YY Auckland, 
Mauri Bros potter, small rim edge chip,
crazing/hairlines to shoulder, 
manufacturing glaze fault to shoulder, 
minor marks, Very Good 7.5/10
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81. HALL TAURANGA GINGER 
BEER
GB142, blue top, blob top, dumpy T H 
Hall Tauranga, White ceramic stopper, 
Bourne 24 potter, tiny rim edge glaze
nibble, small shoulder glaze chip, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

82. HANDLEY AUCKLAND GINGER 
BEER
GB147, tan top blob top internal thread, 
has original ceramic stopper, Wm 
Handley Ginger Beer Auckland, Cannon 
Trade Mark, Port Dundas potter, light rust 
marks to base edge, small kiln kiss, minor 
wear to ceramic stopper, Very Good 9/10

83. HUIA DANNEVIRKE & 
MASTERTON GINGER BEER
GB166, tan top crown top, The Huia 
Aerated Water Coy Dannevirke & 
Masterton, Price 12 Bristol Potter, rim 
edge glaze chip, body potstones, Very 
Good 8/10

84. INNES HAMILTON & WAIHI 
GINGER BEER
GB172, Rarity 8-12, tan top blob internal 
thread, C L Innes and Co Ltd Home 
Brewed Ginger Beer Hamilton & Waihi,
with Innes Hamilton stopper, Pearson 
potter, small rim edge chip, roughness 
to base edge, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10

85. KINKADE & HARKNESS
WANGANUI GINGER BEER
GB183, Large Dumpy tan top internal 
thread, Kinkade & Harkness Wanganui, 
with diamond transfer including the
Kiwi Trade Mark, Port Dundas potter, 
base edge chip and under base fracture, 
minor shoulder nibbles, light marks,
Very Good 8/10

86. LISTER OPAWA
CHRISTCHURCH GINGER BEER
CABC_222, GB 208, Rarity B/C, all 
white blob top, internal thread, J E Lister 
& Co Opawa (Christchurch), Bell Trade
Mark, Bourne 0 potter, repairs to top, 
base and shoulder, hairline from below 
blob to above base edge, Fair 5/10

87. LANE’S LTD DUNEDIN GINGER 
BEER
GB194, tan top, crown top, Rarity B, 
Lane’s Ltd Ye Olde English Brewed 
Ginger Beer Dunedin, Mauri Bros potter,
rim edge chip to rear, Very Good 7/10

88. LEWIS WANGANUI GINGER 
BEER
GB 207, tan top, dumpy, internal thread, 
Walter Lewis Cordial Maker Wanganui, 
with Lewis Wanganui pictorial Kiwi 
stopper, Mauri Bros potter, rim edge 
wear, small rust patch to base edge, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

89. LONG & BARDEN NEW
ZEALAND GINGER BEER
GB 210, all white dumpy internal thread, 
Long & Barden New Zealand, Mauri 
Bros & Thomson, Pinnacle potter, white 
ceramic stopper, minor rim edge nibble, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

90. LEES & EVANS 
CHRISTCHURCH GINGER BEER
GB 200, all white blob top, internal 
thread, Lees & Evans Reliance 
Christchurch, Anchor as Trade Mark, 
no potter, rim and base edge chips, light 
shoulder and body wear, Good 7/10

91. MACE CHRISTCHURCH
GINGER BEER
GB 218, CABC_286, blue top, dumpy, 
H Mace & Co Christchurch, Dogs Head 
as Trade Mark, Christchurch Brick 
Co potter, minor lip chip/wear, small 
shoulder chip, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10

92. MARTIN GISBORNE GINGER 
BEERS
GB231, tan top blob top internal thread, H 
Martin Gladstone Road Gisborne, Pearson 
12 potters mark, rim edge chip, light 
shoulder and body wear, minor marks, 
Very Good 7/10 plus GB 236, H Martin 
Stone Ginger Beer Gisborne, Govancroft 
1 potter, minor marks, Very Good
8/10 (2)
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93. CLARK ROTORUA CODD 
Codd 3252, 10oz, 4 Tear, spun top, clear 
turning amethyst, Rarity A, Charles A 
Clark (note no E in Clarke) Rotorua with
intertwined initials, no maker, impact 
hole to rear chamber with 40 and 30mm 
cracks to either side, minor marks,
displays ok, Good 6/10

93A. CURTIS LYTTELTON CODD
Codd 351, 10oz, 4 Dimple, Rarity B, 
Curtis & Co Lyttelton, Flags Trade Mark, 
Barnard maker, light wear and scuffs,
Very Good 8/10

94. GREY AUCKLAND AND
GREY & MENZIES CODDS
Codd 711, 6oz, 4 tear, Rarity A, J Grey 
& Sons vertically to one side and JGS 
monogram to other, KB monogram to
base, all over wear and shoulder scuffs, 
small rim edge chip, Good 7/10 plus 
Codd 727, 10oz, 4 Tear, Rarity B, Grey
& Menzies New Zealand, entwined 
letters as Trade Mark, J K & S maker, 
M to base, dull to top half of bottle, rim 
edge chip and wear, minor marks, Good 
7/10 (2)

94A. GREY & MENZIES 
AUCKLAND CODD
Codd 738, 26oz, 4 Tear, spun top, Rarity 
A, Grey & Menzies Auckland, entwined 
letters Trade mark, poor repairs to rim
edge, internal haze, crate wear, Fair 
5.5/10

95. GORMAN NELSON BLUE
LIP CODD
Codd 661, 10oz, 4 tear, Blue lip, T 
Gorman Nelson, 3 stars inside triangle 
Trade Mark, Dan Rylands maker, internal
haze, light wear, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10

96. GRANVILLE WANGANUI CODD
Codd 690, 10oz, Bulb Shoulder, Rarity 
A, J Granville Cordial Factory Wanganui, 
Horseshoe with Clover Trade Mark,
Breffit & Co maker, small chip beside 
horseshoe, very wonky top adds 
character, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10

97. GRANVILLE WANGANUI CODD
Codd 689, 6oz, Bulb shoulder, Rarity A, 
J Granville Cordial Factory Wanganui, 
Horseshoe with Clover Trade Mark,
Breffit & Co maker, small chip on one 
clover, Very Good 8.5/10

98. HANDLEY AUCKLAND CODD
Codd 809, 10oz 4 tear, Rarity B, Wm 
Handley Auckland, with Cannon Trade 
Mark, Barnard maker, dull, rim edge
chip, wear and some scuffs, Good 6.5/10

99. HANDLEY AUCKLAND CODD
Codd 807, 6oz 2 tear, Wm Handley 
Auckland, with Cannon Trade Mark, 
Barnard Maker, some body scuffs and 
wear, minor marks, Very Good 7.5/10

100. HANDLEY AUCKLAND
CODD
Codd 799, 6oz 2 tear, Rarity A, Wm 
Handley Auckland, with Cannon Trade 
Mark, Patent Safe Groove, Dan Rylands
Maker, tiny rim edge chip and bruise, 
light internal haze, minor marks, Very 
Good 7.5/10

101. HILL HAWERA CODD 
Codd 841, 6oz, 4 tear, Rarity A/B, T Hill 
& Co Hawera, Cannington Shaw maker, 
light internal haze, Very Good, 9/10

102. TC HILL SYDENHAM
CHRISTCHURCH CODD
Codd 836, 10oz, 2 tear, Spun Top, Rarity 
B, T C Hill Sydenham ChCh NZ, Zebra 
Trade Mark, S on base, minor scrape to 
base edge, minor marks, Very Good 8/10
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103. HITCHINGS & MILSOM
ASHBURTON CODD
Codd 858, 6oz, 4 Dimple, Rarity B, 
Hitchings & Milsom Ashburton, entwined 
letters Trade Mark, Cannington Shaw
maker, light rust marks, small dull patch, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

104. HITCHINGS & MILSOM
ASHBURTON CODD
Codd 859, 10oz, 4 Dimple, Rarity B, 
Hitchings & Milsom Ashburton, entwined 
letters Trade Mark, Cannington Shaw
maker, crate and other wear, minor marks, 
Very Good 7.5/10

105. HODREN WANGANUI CODD
Codd 864, 6oz 4 tear, Rarity B, E. Hodren 
Wanganui, hand holding 3 Codd bottles 
as Trade Mark, E H 8442 on base, no
maker version of this bottle, wear to back 
side of bottle, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10

106. HOLDER PAHIATUA CODD
Codd 890, 10oz 2 tear, Rarity A, (2-3), 
Holder & Co Pahiatua, Guaranteed 
Absolutely Pure, light internal haze,
small impact bruise to top of air bubble at 
rear, minor marks, Very Good 8/10

107. HOLDER MARTON CODD
Codd 884, 6oz, Bulb Shoulder, Rarity 
A/B, Holder & Co Crystal Water Marton 
NZ, Crystal Springs Trade Mark, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10

108. HOLDER MARTON CODD
Codd 886, 6oz, 4 Tear, Rarity B, Holder 
& Cos Crystal Waters Marton NZ, 
Handshake Trade Mark, Dobson & Nall
maker, fleabite nibble to rim, minor scuff 
near the marble chamber, Very Good 9/10

109. HOLDER MARTON CODD
Codd 887, 10oz, 4 Tear, Rarity B, Holder 
& Cos Crystal Waters Marton NZ, 
Handshake Trade Mark, Dobson & Nall
maker, minor chip to rear over makers 
name, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

110. HOLDER MARTON CODD
Codd 888, 6oz, 4 Tear, Spun Top, Rarity 
B, Holder & Co Marton, Handshake 
Trade Mark, S on base, minor marks,
Very Good 8.5/10

111. HOLDER MARTON CODD
Codd 889, 10oz, 4 Tear, Spun Top, Rarity 
B, Holder & Co Marton, Handshake 
Trade Mark, S on base, minor marks,
Very Good 9/10

112. HUTCHINS BALCLUTHA 
CODD
Codd 914, 10oz, 2 Tear, G W Hutchins 
Balclutha, Dan Rylands maker, impact 
crack and hole to the rear of the
marble chamber, base edge chip to the 
rear, displays well, Good 6/10

113. IBLE WANGANUI CODD
Codd 919, 10oz Bulb neck, spun top, E. J. 
Ible & Co Wanganui, EJI letters as Trade 
Mark, S to base, tiny inner rim edge ding, 
only operated from 1913-14, Very Good
9/10

114. INNES & COY WAIHI CODD
Codd 928, 10oz 4 tear, Rarity B, C 
L Innes & Coy Ltd Aerated Water 
Manufacturers Waihi, K B Maker, minor
marks, Very Good 9/10
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115. THOMAS GERRARD 
GIBBSTOWN SEALED WINE
286mm tall, oval bodied, moulded 
sealed wine, circa 1870’s, upper body 
seal, Thomas Gerrard Gibbstown, (Near 
Dublin Ireland), minor marks, Very Good 
9/10

116, BLACK GLASS PERFUME
BOTTLE
127mm tall, early square shape with 
flared lip, (stopper absent) very dark 
black glass, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10

117. INNER TEMPLE SEALED 
WINE
248mm tall, spun moulded - London 
made, applied seal to lower body “Inner 
Temple”, Very Good 9/10

118. ENGLISH ONION BOTTLE
148mm tall, early circa 1690’s English 
Made Onion Wine Bottle, overall light 
wear, rim edge has large sliver type
chip, open pontil marks to base, classic 
early bottle, Very Good 7/10

119.TRIANGULAR SHAPED BLACK 
GLASS BOTTLE
268mm tall, applied top, 3 sided, base 
has 45mm circular indentation, great 
whittling to panels, Very Good 9/10

120. FREEBLOWN ENGLISH 
MALLET WINE BOTTLE
214mm tall, free blown with string rim, 
circa 1740’s, pontilled, base slightly 
saggy, top edge de-corking chipping,
Very Good 8/10

121. FREEBLOWN ENGLISH
WINE BOTTLE
247mm tall, free blown with string rim, 
circa 1740’s, pontilled, overall wear/dull, 
star crack on shoulder - 14mm, uneven 
base, Very Good 7/10

122. CONSTANTIA WINE BOTTLE
288mm tall, free blown, pontilled, 
Constantia Wine Bottle, rim edge chip 
and all over dull/wear, Good 7/10

123. EARLY ENGLISH WINE 
BOTTLE
278mm tall, dark olive amber glass, good 
gloss, double collar rim, pontil to base, 
looks like a 3 piece moulded wine, Very 
Good 9/10

124. EARLY ENGLISH FREE 
BLOWN WINE BOTTLE
272mm tall, mid green, free blown, string 
style lip, pontil to base, great whittling in 
the glass, large kick up, great gloss, Very 
Good 9/10

125. TALL BLACK HORSE BEER 
BOTTLE
283mm tall, the taller of the 3 known 
classic Black Horse Beers, rearing Horse 
trade mark with diamond registration
marks to shoulder, light wear, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

126. FREE BLOWN HOCK WINE 
BOTTLE
An Early dark olive green Hock shaped 
free blown wine, with string rim, and 
pontil to kick up on base, rim edge
nibbles, and chip (which has a small 
amount of filler/resin in it), unusual rare 
item, Good 7/10
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127. GSC SEALED WINE BOTTLE
224mm tall, 3 piece mould, large applied 
seal, G.S.C, Circa 1830, ref Burton Vol 3 
pg 1089, initials not been identified,
Very Good 9/10

128. 3 SIDED BLACK GLASS
DIMPLED WHISKY BOTTLE
205mm tall, 3 piece moulded 3 sided 
black glass (can’t see through it!), each 
panel has a recess (similar to Haig’s
Dimple Whisky Bottle), smooth base, rim 
edge chip, high gloss, Very Good 7.5/10

129. YCC LABORATORIES 
LABELLED BOTTLE
250mm tall, unusual shaped 3 piece 
moulded applied top green bottle, with 
label for The YCC Laboratories
Wellington NZ, label much later than the 
bottle, Very Good 9/10

130. PERSIAN SADDLE FLASK
265mm tall, olive honey amber glass, free 
blown Saddle Flask, large pontil to base, 
Very Good 9/10

131. AGNESS STEVENSON 1867 
ETCHED LIQUOR BOTTLE
167mm tall, very dark olive amber green, 
small size squat liquor bottle, pontilled, 
etched to one side Agness Stevenson 
1867 with decoration, Very Good 9/10 

132. EARLY ENGLISH SQUAT FREE 
BLOWN WINE BOTTLE
197mm tall, dark olive, double collar lip, 
pontil base, an Early English Wine bottle, 
a few scratches and light wear, Very Good 
7.5/10

133. EARLY FREE BLOWN SMALL 
WINE
153mm tall, free blown, pontilled, with 
an all over patina of wear/burial marks, 
saggy to base, Very Good 7/10

134. EARLY ENGLISH SQUAT
FREE BLOWN WINE BOTTLE
223mm tall, dark olive amber, double 
collar lip, pontil base, full body gloss, an 
Early English Wine bottle, Very Good
9/10

135. CONSTANTIA WINE BOTTLE
210mm tall, dark olive glass, free blown, 
string rim, pontilled, Constantia Wine 
Bottle, rim edge chip, a few scratches and 
light wear, Very Good 7.5/10

136. KRUMMEL MAGDEBURG 
LIQUEUR BOTTLE
238mm tall dark red amber, applied top, J 
Krummel & Co Magdeburg to side panels 
and a Castle with figure Trade Mark, has 
lost some it its sheen, minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10

137. ROSE & CO BLACK GLASS 
CORDIAL LARGE SIZE
305mm tall, Olive Amber, applied top, 
lime juice cordial, L Rose & Co on the 
shoulder, covered in boldly embossed
vines etc, a couple of small dull patches, 
the remains of rust that should clean, Very 
Good 9/10, the bottle on the left only.

138. ROSE & CO BLACK GLASS 
CORDIAL SMALL SIZE
210mm tall, Yellow Amber, applied top, 
lime juice cordial, L Rose & Co on the 
shoulder, covered in boldly embossed
vines etc, white spots that seem to be in 
the glass, rough spot on the base edge, 
Very Good 8.5/10, the bottle in the
middle only.
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139. BLACK GLASS SEALED
BOLS LIQUEUR BOTTLE
233mm tall, dark olive green, applied 
top, smooth base with shoulder seal, 
Erven L Bols Hetlootsje Amsterdam, 
crude misformed in manufacturer seal 
with rough lower edge, rough rim edge, 
no damage, Very Good 9/10

140. EARLY ENGLISH FREE
BLOWN WINE BOTTLE
277mm tall dark olive amber glass, wide 
bodied, good gloss, double collar rim, 
pontil to base, Very Good 9/10

141. NO 2 TALL BLACK GLASS
BEER BOTTLE
305mm tall, olive amber black glass, 
applied top, No 2 embossed to shoulder, 
minor marks and scratches, Very Good 
8.5/10

142. ARTHUR GREYMOUTH 
GROCERS STONE JAR
1 Gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, 
stoneware handle, impressed E V Arthur 
Greymouth, Stour Ware Timaru
potter, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

143. CARSON PALMERSTON 
NORTH STONE JAR
1 Gal, 2 tone stone jar, wire & metal 
handle, with spigot & tap, Carson & Co 
Palmerston North, Maltese Cross Trade
Mark, unusual stoneware stopper stuck in 
place, Pearson potter, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10

144. DRAKE MILTON STONE JAR
1 Gallon, 2 tone stone jar with wire 
handle, J F Drake Milton, with Drake 
bird Trade Mark, stamped Milton Otago
Potteries, tiny rim edge glaze chip, 
grubby glaze, minor marks, glaze wear 
from where the handle has been
rubbing, Very Good 8/10

145. GARDEN TIMARU STONE JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, wire 
handle and spigot, R Garden Timaru, R 
Garden Timaru stoneware stopper,
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

146. GORMAN NELSON STONE JAR
1 Gallon 2 tone, wire handle, spigot & 
tap, plain wooden stopper, T Gorman 
Aerated Water Works Nelson, 3 Stars in
triangle Trade Mark, Pearson potter, small 
rim edge bruise/crack, tiny chip to spigot, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

147. GREY & MENZIES NEW 
ZEALAND STONE JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, wire 
handle, and spigot, Grey and Menzies Ltd 
New Zealand, with fern frond decoration, 
Pearson potter, tiny chip to spigot and 
some discolouration to spigot area, Very 
Good 9/10

148. HEMSLEY BROS DUNEDIN 
STONE JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone, stoneware jar, wire 
handle, Hemsley Bros Dunedin, Stour 
Ware Timaru potters mark, minor marks,
Very Good 9/10

149. HOLE & CO TIMARU 2
GALLON STONE JAR
2 Gallon, 2 tone, stoneware jar, impressed 
to shoulder, J Hole & Co Timaru 2 
Gallons, large and small rim edge chips,
DW marked to body, Good 6.5/10

150. HUIA 
DANNEVIRKEMASTERTON STONE 
JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone, stoneware jar, wire 
handle, Huia Aerated Water Co Ltd 
Dannevirke-Masterton 1928, Pearson pm,
minor glaze chip to base edge, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10
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151. JAMES SHAND 
CHRISTCHURCH 2 GALLON 
STONE JAR
2 Gallon, 2 tone, stoneware jar, James 
Shand & Co Merchants Christchurch to 
shoulder, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

152. JAS SHAND CHRISTCHURCH 5
GALLON STONE JAR
5 Gallon, salt glaze stoneware jar, 
impressed to shoulder Jas Shand & Co 
Limited H2 Christchurch, unmarked
Lambert potteries Dunedin, rim edge 
chips, some white paint spots to body, 
Very Good 8/10

153. JOUGHIN PAHIATUA STONE 
JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, wire 
handle, spigot & tap, W Joughin, Aerated 
Water & Cordial Maker Pahiatua, Skey 9
Tamworth Potter, small impact bruise and 
crack to side of spigot, scrapes to upper 
body and shoulder, minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10

154. KOP’S BREWERY 
WELLINGTON STONE JAR
KOP001, 1 gallon 2 tone jar, wire 
handle with spigot & tap, L. C. & Co 
Ltd (L Caselberg & Co) Kop’s Brewery 
Wellington, Pearson potter, small rim 
edge chip, and bruise, tiny chip to
spigot, Very Good 8/10

155. LONG & BARDEN 
CHRISTCHURCH AND NAPIER 
STONE JAR
CABC_227, 1 gallon, 2 tone stoneware, 
no handle, Long & Barden Christchurch 
and Napier, no maker, Mauri Bros noted 
in book, impressed S to shoulder, small
potstone/glaze fault to rear, minor marks, 
Very Good 9/10

156. MALONE STRATFORD STONE 
JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, wire & 
metal handle, spigot & tap, D J Malone & 
Co Egmont Springs Mineral Water
Works Stratford, Greyhound Trade Mark, 
Number 1, the first one made, patchy 
manufacturing glaze to right hand
shoulder, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

157. MALONE & CO STRATFORD 2 
GALLON STONE JAR
2 gallon, salt glazed stone jar, no handle, 
impressed to rim edge/lip Malone & 
Co Stratford, no potter, but looks like 
Lambert Dunedin, small kiln kiss, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10

158. MARTIN GISBORNE STONE 
JAR
1 gallon, two tone with wire handle 
and spigot, H. Martin Gladstone Road 
Gisborne, entwined letters Trade Mark,
Pearson potter, To Vent Jar etc. to 
shoulder, rim edge chip, and bruise, tiny 
hairline to tap, minor marks, Very Good
8/10

159. MULLON OPUNAKE STONE 
JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, wire/metal 
handle, spigot, O A Mullon Mt Egmont 
Opunake, Trade Mark image of Mount 
Egmont, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

160. MURPHY NEW PLYMOUTH 
STONE JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, metal 
handle & spigot, Murphy & Co New 
Plymouth, Pearson potter, Mount
Egmont as a Trade Mark, crack to rim 
edge & lip, 2 base edge chips, minor 
marks, Very Good 7.5/10

161. MACLELLAN AND HARKNESS 
WANGANUI GINGER BEER
GB223, Champagne style blob internal 
thread, MacLellan and Harkness 
Wanganui, Kiwi bird Trade Mark, Lovatt
potter, plain ceramic stopper with small 
chip, hairlines from the rim edge, small 
hairlines from the base edge, under base 
edge chip, Good 7/10

162. MCLACHLAN & RICHDALE 
HAWERA GINGER BEER
GB 224, all white, blob top, internal 
thread, McLachlan & Richdale Hawera, 
small rim edge bruise, two base edge
chips, minor marks, Very Good 8/10
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163. MENZIES & CO GINGER BEER
GB239, Rarity 4-6, all white blob top 
internal thread, Stiff E potter, Menzies & 
Co, (missing the Ginger Beer usually
seen), entwined letters Trade Mark, plain 
white ceramic stopper, minor base edge 
chip, Very Good 8.5/10

164. NICHOLLS’ AUCKLAND 
GINGER BEER
GB 251, blue top blob top, Nicholls’ ye 
Olde Englyshe Ginger Beer Ponsonby 
Road Auckland, Bourne 8 potter, original 
white ceramic stopper, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10

165. NEWBIGIN HASTINGS 
GINGER BEER
GB 248, Rarity A, tan top crown top, E 
Newbigin Brewed Ginger Beer Hastings, 
Bourne 24, potter, minor marks, Very
Good 9/10

166. PIKE & WATERS NEW
PLYMOUTH GINGER BEER
GB265, Tan Top, Crown Top, Pike & 
Waters Ginger Beer New Plymouth, Price 
Bristol potter, green mark and line to
rear, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

167. PLOWMAN NAPIER GINGER 
BEER
GB 269, Blue top, crown top, W 
Plowman & Sons Ltd
Napier NZ, picture of a farmer ploughing 
his field with mountain scene behind him, 
Bourne 27 potter, property rights to the 
rear, major repairs to the top, and base 
edge, 2 hairlines to lower rear through the 
property rights, The All Time Classic NZ 
Ginger Beer, Good 6/10

168. ROBINSON CHRISTCHURCH 
GINGER BEER
GB285, CABC_363, blue top crown 
top, J Robinson & Sons Ginger Beer 
Christchurch, Bicycle Trade Mark, 
Bourne 25 potter, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10

169. SAUNDERS CHRISTCHURCH 
GINGER BEER
GB 289, CABC_412, all over tan, blob 
top, internal thread, Saunders & Co 
Christchurch NZ, image of Mr Saunders 
as Trade Mark, Bourne 0 potter, rear body 
cracks, one runs to the rim edge, small 
shoulder chip, tiny rim edge fracture,
displays well, Good 6.5/10

170. SCHUMACHER LYTTELTON 
GINGER BEER
GB294, all white dumpy,internal thread, 
N C Schumacher Lyttelton, Soldier 
trademark, Bourne 5 potters marks,
minor base edge glaze miss/chip to rear, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

171. SCOTT AUCKLAND GINGER 
BEER
GB295, blue top blob top internal thread, 
original stopper, A C Scott Ye Olde 
Englishe Ginger Beer, Pearson potter,
inner rim edge repair, scuff to base edge 
below transfer, minor marks, Good 7/10

172. SMITH & HOLLAND
CHRISTCHURCH GINGER BEER
GB308, tan top dumpy, Rarity 6-8 
known, Smith & Holland Springfield 
Road Christchurch NZ, Tree as 
trademark, Mauri Bros potters marks, 
front edge base edge chip, rim edge
chips, nibbles to shoulder edge, A Very 
Rare Ginger Beer, Good 7/10

173. STANDARD BREWERY
PALMERSTON NORTH GINGER 
BEER
GB309, tan top, crown top, The Standard 
Brewery Co Ltd Magpie Brand Brewed 
Ginger Beer Palmerston North,
Magpie as Trade Mark, no potter, 
impressed 26 to base edge, minor marks 
Very Good 9/10

174. STEVENSON FOXTON
GINGER BEER
GB 311,tan top blob top internal thread, A 
Stevenson Cordial Maker Foxton, Mauri 
Bros potter, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10
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175. THOMSON’S SWING STOPPER 
GINGER BEER
GB 319, black lip swing stopper, 
Thomson’s Home Brewed Ginger Beer 
(Dunedin) Bourne 0 potter, Thomson’s 
marked on stopper, very hard to see 
hairline in the black lip, rusty wire, Very 
Good 7.5/10

176. WESTBURY’S LIMITED
AUCKLAND GINGER BEER
GB356, tan top crown top, Westbury’s 
Limited Genuine XLO Stone Ginger 
Auckland, Bourne 30 Denby potter,
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

177. WANGANUI AERATED WATER 
CO GINGER BEER
GB 345, tan top crown top, Wanganui 
Aerated Water Co Ltd Ye Olde English 
Brewed Ginger Beer, Bourne 29 potter,
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

178. WERE BROS CHRISTCHURCH 
GINGER BEER
CABC_474, GB350, dumpy swing 
stopper, Were Bros Christchurch NZ, 
Tower Trade Mark, no name on stopper,
new wire for stopper, Bourne 19, glaze 
is flaking, with a pitting effect, hairlines, 
minor marks, Fair 6/10

179. WEST DUNEDIN GINGER 
BEER
GB353, Blue top, crown top, T West 
& Co Brewed Ginger Beer Dunedin, 
diamond Trade Mark, Bourne 32 Denby
pottery, rim edge repair, 150mm hairline 
to the right hand side, minor marks, Good 
6.5/10

180. WHITE PAHIATUA GINGER 
BEER
GB357 tan top, crown top, scarce small 
town GB, A W White Brewed Ginger 
Beer Pahiatua, Mauri Bros Sydney
potter, 2 minor lip chips, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

181. WILKIE AUCKLAND GINGER 
BEER
GB 360, Blue top, blob top, J Wilkie 
Auckland, entwined letters Trade Mark, 
Bourne M potter, small base edge rust
mark, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

182. WILSHIRE & SCOTT
CHRISTCHURCH GINGER BEER
GB363, CABC_484, tan top, internal 
thread, Wilshire & Scott Tuam St 
Linwood (Christchurch), 3 masted sailing 
ship as Trade Mark, Barnard maker, tiny 
rim edge and shoulder glaze chips, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

183. WRIGHT CHRISTCHURCH 
GINGER BEER
GB 365, tan top, crown top, Wright & Co 
Christchurch, Carbonated Stone Ginger, 
steam & sail boat Trade Mark, Mauri 
Bros potter, minor glaze wear on rim 
edge, minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

184. WRIGHT CHRISTCHURCH 
GINGER BEER
GB 371, Blue top crown top, no potter, 
Kodo Carbonated Stone Ginger Wright 
& Co Christchurch, full sailing ship 
Trade Mark, Pearson potter, minor rim 
edge glaze chip, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10

185. WRIGHT CHRISTCHURCH 
KODO GINGER BEER
GB 369, CABC_528, blue top, dumpy, 
crown top, Kodo Carbonated Flavoured 
Stone Ginger Wright & Co Christchurch, 
with Sailing/Steam ship Trade Mark, 
Mauri Bros & Thomson potter, light 
wear, Z inscribed into the shoulder at rear, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

186. PLOWMAN & McCORMICK
DANNERVIRKE CODD
Codd 1528, 6oz, 4 tear, Rarity A, 
Plowman & McCormick Dannervirke 
(spelling error), intertwined initials Trade 
Mark, Cannington Shaw maker, 1905 on 
base, minor rim edge scuff, light internal 
haze, light wear, Very Good 8/10
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187. PURDIE DUNEDIN CODD
Codd 1548, 10oz, 4 tear, Rarity B, Purdie 
& Co Dunedin, Maltese Cross Trade 
Mark, pimple/dot to base, crate wear,
some fisheyes, minor marks, Very Good 
7.5/10

188. QUILTER MATAURA CODD
Codd 1553, 6oz, 4 tear, Spun Top, Rarity 
A, T F Quilter Cordial Maker Mataura, 
Dot/Pimple to base, light internal haze, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

189. REED BROS WHANGAREI 
CODD
Codd 1558, 6oz, 4 tear, Rarity B, Reed 
Bros Whangarei, entwined letters Trade 
Mark, Kilner Bros makers marks, light 
wear, small neck scuff, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

190. RICHDALE MARTON CODD
Codd 1569, 6oz, 2 tear, Rarity B, A 
Richdale Marton, Rylands maker, light 
wear, Very Good 9/10

191. RICHDALE MARTON CODD
Codd 1570, 10oz, 2 tear, Rarity B, A 
Richdale Marton, Rylands maker, light 
internal haze, scuff to rear, minor
marks, Very Good 7.5/10

192. SAUNDERS WELLINGTON &
PETONE CODDS
Codd 1594, 6oz, 2 tear, A G Saunders 
Wellington & Petone, Crossed Keys 
Trade Mark, Barnard maker, light wear 
to rim edge, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10 plus Codd 1595, 10oz, 2 tear, A G 
Saunders Wellington & Petone, Crossed 
Keys Trade Mark, Barnard maker, light 
internal haze, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10 (2)

193. SAUNDERS CHRISTCHURCH 
CODD
Codd 1602, CABC_372, 10oz, 4 tear, 
Rarity B, Saunders & Co Christchurch 
NZ, Man Trade Mark, Kilner maker, 
small bruise to marble chamber area, tiny 
rim edge nibble, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10

194. SCOTT AUCKLAND CODD
Codd 1628, 10oz, 2 tear, Rarity A, (2-3), 
A C Scott & Co Auckland, Large A C 
Scott in script to rear, J K & S maker,
large S to base, internal haze, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10

195. SCHUMACHER LYTTELTON 
CODD
CABC_636, Codd 1608, 6oz, 4 tear, 
Rarity A, N C Schumacher Lyttelton, 
Soldier with shield & spear Trade Mark, 
A Alexander maker, minor marks and 
light wear, Very Good 8/10

196. SHEPPEE NEW PLYMOUTH 
CODD
Codd 1642, 6oz, 4 Dimple, Rarity B, G L 
Sheppee New Plymouth, M to base, light 
internal haze, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10

197. SMITH & HOLLAND
CHRISTCHURCH CODD
Codd 1668, CABC_425, 10oz, 4 Tear, 
Spun Top, Rarity B, Smith & Holland 
Christchurch, Tree Trade Mark, minor 
rim edge wear, and chip, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10

198. STEVENSON FOXTON
CODD
Codd 1705, 10oz, 2 tear, spun top, Rarity 
A (2-3), A Stevenson Cordial Maker 
Foxton, light internal haze, small
impact bruise to front base edge, small 
scuff to right hand side, Very Good 8.5/10
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199. THOMSON DUNEDIN
GREEN MARBLE CODD
Codd 1796, 10oz, 4 tear, Rarity B, 
Thomson & Co Crystal Springs Mineral 
Water Works, Dunedin, Purity Cross to
rear, 1904 to base, Cannington Shaw 
makers, light crate wear & scuffs minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10

200. THOMSON DUNEDIN
GREEN MARBLE CODD
Codd 1784.B, 10oz, 4 tear, Rarity A, 
Thomson & Co Crystal Springs Mineral 
Water Works Dunedin, with Green 
Marble, 1900 to base, Cannington Shaw 
maker, small base edge bruise, scuff 
marks to body, small body bruises, Very 
Good 7.5/10

201. THOMSON DUNEDIN CODDS
Codd 1812, 10oz, 4 tear, Thomson & Co 
Dunedin, Purity Cross Trade Mark, 1911 
on base, Kilner Bros around base edge, 
rim edge chip/nibbles, crate wear, small 
base edge bruise, Good 7/10 plus similar 
bottle Codd 1814, minor marks, Very 
Good 8.5/10 (2)

202. THOMSON INVERCARGILL 
CODD
Codd 1819, 10oz, 4 tear, clear glass 
turning amethyst, spun top, Rarity A/B, 
Thomson & Co Crystal Springs Mineral
Water Works Invercargill, 1907 to base, 
no maker, 20mm rim edge crack, base 
edge bruise, scuffs, light internal haze,
Good 7/10

203. THOMSON GIFFORD NAPIER 
CODD
Codd 1834, 6oz, 2 tear, Rarity A, 
Thomson Gifford & Co Napier, 1888 on 
base, Patent Safe Groove, Dan Rylands
maker, internal haze, scuff to marble 
chamber, light wear, & marks, Good 7/10

204. THOMSON GIFFORD NAPIER 
CODD
Codd 1840, 10oz, 2 tear, Rarity A/B, 
Thomson Gifford & Co Napier 1892, 
sitting lion Trade Mark, Patent Safe 
Groove, Dan Rylands maker, light 
internal haze, light wear including
on some embossing, Good 8/10

206. BARRY GISBORNE HAMILTON
Hamilton BDG 01, D J Barry Gisborne, 
entwined letters Trade Mark, minor marks 
and small scuffs, Very Good 8/10

207. COVERLID LAWRENCE
HAMILTON
Hamilton CHW 01, H W Coverlid Cordial 
Maker Lawrence, dull, light wear, scuffs, 
minor marks, Very Good 7.5/10

208. DIXON WELLINGTON
HAMILTON
Hamilton DEW 01, Rarity B, E Dixon 
Cuba Street Wellington, small bruise near 
the point and accompanying 50mm crack, 
light haze and wear, minor marks, Good
6.5/10

209. LEES & EVANS 
CHRISTCHURCH HAMILTON
CABC_185, Ham LEC 01, 10oz, Lees 
& Evans Reliance Christchurch, Anchor 
as Trade Mark, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10

210. MACE CHRISTCHURCH
HAMILTONS
CABC_231, Ham MH 01, 10oz, H Mace 
Christchurch, Dogs Head Trade Mark 
inside a double circle, light internal haze,
light wear, Very Good 8/10 plus 
CABC_237, MHC 02, 10oz, H Mace 
& Co Christchurch, Dogs Head Trade 
Mark inside a scroll shield, tiny rim edge 
nibble, minor marks, Good 8.5/10 (2)

211.McMILLAN GREYMOUTH 
HAMILTON
Hamilton MWG 01, 10oz, W McMillan 
& Co Greymouth, dull, light wear, small 
burst air bubble, minor marks, Good
7/10
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212. PURDIE DUNEDIN HAMILTON
Hamilton PCD 01, 10oz, Purdie & Co 
Dunedin, with Maltese Cross as Trade 
Mark, small bruise on cross, very light
internal haze, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10

213. THEYERS & BECK 
ALEXANDRA HAMILTON
Hamilton TBA 02, 10oz, Theyers & Beck 
Alexandra (writing in straight lines), 
lovely amber swirl lines throughout the
body, light internal haze, minor scuffs 
and marks, Good 7.5/10

214. THEYERS & BECK 
ALEXANDRA HAMILTON
Hamilton TBA 02, 10oz, Theyers & Beck 
Alexandra (writing in straight lines), full 
of seed bubbles, lovely deep aqua, minor 
scuffs and marks, Good 8.5/10

215. THOMSON DUNEDIN 
HAMILTON
Hamilton TCD05, 10oz, Thomson & Co 
Crystal Springs Mineral Water Works 
Dunedin dated 1898, Purity Cross
Trade Mark to rear, very light internal 
haze, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

216. Y-Y AUCKLAND HAMILTON
Hamilton WWA 01, 6oz, Y-Y Registered 
Trade Mark, rim edge fleabite chip, minor 
marks, light internal haze, Very Good 
8/10

217. THOMSON DUNEDIN 1890 
MAUGHAM
Maugham Patent, strap applied top, 
Thomson & Co Dunedin 1890, Purity 
Cross Trade Mark, light internal haze,
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

218.  THOMSON WAIRONGOA 10 
SIDED MAUGHAM
10-sided aqua Maugham style patent, 
Thomson & Co Wairongoa Natural 
Mineral Water Bottled Only at The
Springs, Purity Cross Trade Mark to end 
and dated 1895, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10

219. MACE & DIXON HOKITIKA 
MAUGHAM
Maugham Patent, Mace & Dixon Double 
Soda Water, Hokitika, minor marks, Very 
Good 8.5/10

220. THOMSON MITCHELL &
CO INVERCARGILL IMPROVED 
MAUGHAM
235mm tall, improved Maugham, 
Thomson Mitchell & Co Crystal Springs 
Mineral Water Works Invercargill, Purity
Cross Trade Mark, 1295 on base, inner 
rim edge chip, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10

221. ABC RING SEAL BEERS
Ring Seal Beer 1, 26oz ABM, bright 
teal green with ABC in triangle as Trade 
Mark, 1920 to base, tiny rim edge nibble,
minor marks, Very Good 9/10 plus Ring 
Seal Beer 2, 12oz ABM, bright teal green, 
with ABC in triangle as Trade Mark,
1920 to base, tiny inner rim edge chip, 
wear, minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

222. ABC AUCKLAND CROWN TOP 
BEER
Beer 20b, 12oz Crown Top, ABM, Dark 
Green, Rarity A, ABC The Auckland 
Bottle Company Auckland 1921, AGM
monogram to base, has had a light polish, 
light wear, Very Good 8/10

223. BARRY GISBORNE CROWN 
TOP BEER
Beer 54, 26oz, applied top, crown top, 
dark olive, D J Barry Gisborne around 
base, small kick up, base edge chip and
nibbles, minor marks, Very Good 7.5/10
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224. BARRY GISBORNE CROWN 
TOP BEER
Beer 62, 12oz spun top, mid green, D J 
Barry Gisborne, entwined letters Trade 
Mark, B to base, Very Good 9/10 

225. BARRY GISBORNE BEERS
Beer Ring Seal 3, 26oz, applied top, dark 
teal green, D J Barry Gisborne, B on 
base, minor marks, Very Good 9/10 plus 
Beer 56, 26oz, Dark Olive Black, Applied 
Top, Crown Top, D J Barry Gisborne with 
intertwined initials Trade Mark, tiny base 
edge bruise, Very Good 9/10 plus Beer 
63, 12oz, amber, ABM crown top, D J 
Barry Gisborne with intertwined initials 
Trade Mark, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10 (3)

226. DODSON NELSON
CROWN TOP BEER
Beer 87, 26oz, amber crown top, J R 
Dodson &Son Nelson, Lord Nelson as 
Trade Mark, no maker, minor marks, Very
Good 8/10

227. DODSON NELSON, 
MARLBOROUGH BREWERY 
BEERS
Beer CS2, 26oz cork stoppered top, apple 
green, J R Dodson & Son Nelson, Lord 
Nelson Trade Mark, KB maker, Very
Good 9/10 plus Beer, 212, 26oz, spun 
top crown top, dark green, Marlborough 
Brewery Co Ltd Blenheim, no maker,
minor marks, Very Good 9/10 (2)

228. GREY & MENZIES NEW
ZEALAND RING SEAL BEER
Ring Seal Beer 18, 26oz, applied top, 
dark green, Grey & Menzies Ltd New 
Zealand Registered, minor marks, Very
Good 9/10

229. GREY & MENZIES NEW
ZEALAND CROWN TOP BEER
26oz, ABM crown top, Dark Teal green, 
Grey & Menzies Ltd New Zealand, G & 
M initials Trade Mark, UGB London & a
large M to base, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10

230. HANCOCK BREWERS 
AUCKLAND 26OZ INTERNAL
HAN 10 (Auckland book) 26oz olive 
green Internal Thread, Hancock & Co 
Brewers Auckland, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10

231. IMPERIAL ALE 9 GOLD
MEDALS ETCHED CROWN TOP 
BEER
Beer 133, 12oz, applied top crown top, 
green, etched vertically Imperial Ale 9 
Gold Medals (Hancock’s Auckland)
light wear, minor marks, Very Good 8/10

232. SUNSHINE ALE NAPIER
BREWERY CROWN TOP BEER
Beer 225, 20oz Amber ABM, Crown Top, 
Sunshine Ale Bottled in NZ by the Napier 
Brewery Co Ltd, N 1924 to base, minor 
base bruise, Very Good 8/10

233. NEWBIGIN HASTINGS
CROWN TOP BEERS
Beer 233, 26oz amber crown top, DH 
Newbigin Hastings, Leopard in diamond 
Trade Mark, Made in NZ AGM to base,
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10 plus 
Beer 234, 12oz amber crown top, DH 
Newbigin Hastings, Leopard in diamond
Trade Mark, Made in NZ AGM to 
base, minor marks, tiny bruise to left of 
Leopard, Very Good 8/10 (2)

234. NORTH ISLAND BREWERY
MANGATAINOKA TUI CROWN TOP 
BEER
Beer 257, 26oz ABM, crown top, apple 
green glass, North Island Brewery Co Ltd 
Mangatainoka, Tui Ale & Stout, Tui
Bird Trade Mark, Very Good 9/10

235. POWLEY DUNEDIN CROWN 
TOP BEER
Beer 266d, 26oz, spun top crown top, mid 
olive green, Bottled by R Powley & Co 
Dunedin NZ, Moa bird as Trade Mark, 
AGM motif on base, minor marks, small 
rust marks, Very Good 8.5/10
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236. POWLEY & KEAST RING
SEAL BEER
Beer, Ring Seal 27, 26oz, applied top, 
olive green glass, Powley & Keast The 
Moa Bottling, with Moa bird Trade
Mark, known as small Moa big print 
version, 2 small base edge chips, light 
wear, Very Good 8/10

237. POWLEY DUNEDIN CROWN 
TOP BEERS
Beer 279a, 26oz, Crown Top, ABM, light 
olive green, Powley & Keast Moa Brand, 
Ale & Stout Dunedin NZ, Moa trade 
mark, Very Good 9/10 plus Beer 267, 
26oz, dark teal green, spun top crown 
top, R Powley & Co Dunedin, Ale &
Stout, B on base, light marks and wear, 
Good 7/10, plus Beer 277, 12oz ABM, 
crown top, R Powley Dunedin, Moa
Brand Registered, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10 (3)

238. STRACHAN DUNEDIN CROWN 
TOP BEER
Beer 318b, 26oz spun top crown top, 
olive green, Wm Strachan & Co Brewers 
and Bottlers Dunedin, large M to base, 
doesn’t have Bottled by above the name, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

239. AUCKLAND CROWN TOP 
BEERS
Left to right, Beer 128, GM 77, 26oz 
ABM, green, Grey & Menzies, New 
Zealand, light scratches, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10 plus Beer 193a, MM 
04, 26oz ABM, dark amber, G McMillan 
& Co Auckland, small body bruise to
rear, minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10 plus 
Beer 194, MM 05, 12oz spun top, olive 
green, G McMillan & Co Auckland,
Bottle made in Japan to base, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10 plus Beer 290, 
RUT 01, 12oz, ABM, amber, The J C
Rutherford Co Auckland NZ, Acorn 
Trade Mark, JGR in diamond to base, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10 plus Beer
372, unlisted (Auckland book) 12oz 
ABM, green, Y-Y Auckland, Y-Y to base, 
minor rim edge nibble. minor marks,
Very Good 8/10 (5)

239A. COOKE & SON 
CHRISTCHURCH CHEMISTS DOSE 
CUP
48mm tall, Chemist Measure, W R Cooke 
& Son Chemists High St (Christchurch), 
W T & CO USA to base, minor rust 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

240. GORE CHEMIST BOTTLES
4 assorted chemists, tallest 175mm. Quin, 
Grant, Quin, Wharton, second Quin has 
burst bubble to shoulder,
internal haze, Very Good 8/10 (4)

240A. COBALT BLUE CHEMIST
ROUND
245mm tall, cobalt blue Chemist round, 
with original stopper, number 40 on base, 
Very Good 9.5/10

240B. COBALT BLUE CHEMIST
ROUND WITH LABEL
245mm tall, cobalt blue Chemist round, 
with original stopper, Celluloid type 
label, Syr Aurant (Syrup of Orange)
number 40 on base, Very Good 9.5/10

241. INVERCARGILL CHEMIST
BOTTLES
7 Invercargill chemists, tallest 178mm, 
Hiskens, UFS, Gilchrist x2 , Macalister, 
Pollok, Moffett, all Very Good 8/10 (7)

242. NEW PLYMOUTH, HAWERA, 
WAITARA CHEMIST BOTTLES
148mm tall W Fraser Chemist New 
Plymouth, S to base, internal haze, Very 
Good 8/10 plus 90mm tall W K Wallace
Chemist Hawera NZ, M & Co USA, Very 
Good 9/10 plus 132mm tall Ogle and Co 
Dispensing Chemists McLean St Waitara 
NZ, no maker, base edge chip, light 
internal haze, Good 7/10 (3)

243. TEED NEW PLYMOUTH
CHEMIST BOTTLES
160mm tall, Teed & Co Pharmaceutical 
Chemists New Plymouth, Mortar & 
Pestle, Savars to base, x 2, one is Very
Good 8.5/10, the other has rim edge chip, 
Good 7/10 plus 155mm tall clear glass, 
Teed & Co Chemists New Plymouth
NZ, Mortar & Pestle, WT CO, internal 
haze, Very Good 7.5/10 plus 127mm 
version, internal haze, Very Good
7.5/10 plus 95mm tall Chemists Teed & 
Co New Plymouth, no maker, Very Good 
8.5/10 (5)

244. TEED NEW PLYMOUTH 
CHEMIST BOTTLES
177mm tall, Teed & Co Pharmaceutical 
Chemists New Plymouth, Mortar & 
Pestle, Savars to base, Very Good 8.5/10 
plus 160mm version, tiny rim edge chip, 
Very Good 8/10 plus 126mm tall Teed & 
Co Chemists New Plymouth NZ, Mortar 
& Pestle, WT & CO, light haze, Very 
Good 8.5/10 plus 167mm 155mm tall 
Chemists Teed & Co New Plymouth, no 
maker, Very Good 8.5/10 (4)
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245. NEW PLYMOUTH CHEMIST 
BOTTLES
174mm tall, A E Sykes Chemist by Exam 
New Plymouth, WT & Co maker, light 
internal haze, Very Good 8.5/10 plus
155mm Sykes Curacough, 486 to base, 
Very Good 9/10 plus 150mm tall Sykes 
Curacough New Plymouth, W T & Co
maker, light haze, minor marks, Very 
Good 8.5/10 plus 155mm Sykes 
Curacough New Plymouth Medical
Dispensary, internal haze, Very Good 
8/10 (4)

246. OTAGO CHEMIST BOTTLES
Group of Chemist bottles from Otago, 
left to right, 167mm tall, clear, Harrop 
Chemist Lawrence NZ, N & Co USA
maker, rim edge chips, hole in base, Fair 
4.5/10, plus 2x160mm, ice blue, Taylor 
Chemist Lawrence, W maker, both 
with rim edge chips, one has rim edge 
crack, Good 7/10 plus 138mm aqua, G 
O Taylor Chemist Lawrence, W T & Co 
maker, minor base edge chip, Very Good 
8/10 plus 119mm tall, clear, G O Taylor 
Chemist Lawrence, W T Co maker, rim 
edge chips, rust marks, Good 7/10 plus 
99mm tall, clear, G O Taylor Chemist 
Lawrence, W T Co maker, Very Good 
9/10 plus 163mm tall aqua, W Walker 
Medical Hall Milton, W T Co maker, 
dull, minor marks, Very Good 7/10 plus, 
138mm tall, clear, Wilkinson & Son 
Medical Hall Dunedin, W T Co maker, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10, all need 
a good wash, (8)

247. ORIGINAL UNSUED WEST 
COAST CROWN CAPS
Crown Caps, Grogans & Blackmores 
a West Coast Product Greymouth plus 
Fords Hokitika with image of a snow
capped Mount Cook, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10 (2)

248. ORIGINAL UNSUED POWLEY 
& KEAST CROWN CAP
Crown Cap, Powley & Keast Bottlers 
Speights Prize Stout, Moa Trade Mark, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10

249. ORIGINAL UNSUED NORTH 
ISLAND CROWN CAPS
Crown Caps, left to right, O’Connors 
Levin with Shamrock plus Carsons 
Aerated Waters Palmerston N plus D J 
Malone Stratford, minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10 (3)

250. ORIGINAL UNSUED POWLEY 
& CO CROWN CAP
Crown Cap, Powley & Co Bottlers 
Speights Prize Stout, Moa Trade Mark, 
wear to face, minor marks, Very Good 
7.5/10

251. ORIGINAL UNSUED POWLEY 
& KEAST CROWN CAP
Crown Cap, Powley & Keast Bottlers 
Speights Prize Ales, Moa Trade Mark, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10

252. ORIGINAL UNSUED JOHN 
GOLD BALCLUTHA CROWN CAP
Crown Cap, John Gold & Sons, Gold 
Medalists Bakers Manufacturers 30 
Medals and Awards Balclutha, minor
marks, Very Good 8/10

253. ORIGINAL UNSUED 
AUCKLAND CROWN CAPS
Crown Caps, G & M Ltd (Grey & 
Menzies), some fading, plus G McMillan 
& Co Ltd Auckland, SP Trade Mark, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10 (2)

254. ORIGINAL UNSUED MACE & 
CO CROWN CAPS
 Crown Caps, H Mace & Co 
(Christchurch)light surface rust, plus H 
Mace & Co Ltd, minor marks, Very Good 
7.5/10 (2)

255. ORIGINAL UNSUED WRIGHT 
& CO CROWN CAPS
Crown Caps, Wright & Co (Christchurch) 
for Quality, Sailing Ship Trade Mark, 
(Christchurch) one red, one blue plus
Wright’s for Quality, some surface rust to 
face, Very Good 7/10 (3)

256. ORIGINAL UNSUED KEMP 
GORE, MOFFETT CROWN CAPS
Crown Caps, A E Kemp Gore, Elephant 
Trade Mark plus Moffett & Co Anchor 
Trade Mark, minor marks, Very Good
8/10 (2)

257. ORIGINAL UNSUED NORTH 
ISLAND CROWN CAPS
Crown Caps, D J Barry Gisborne plus 
Bottled Sunshine Ale Napier Brewery Co 
Ltd with Sun Trade mark plus Goodwin
Davy & Co Hawera, minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10 (3)

258. ORIGINAL UNSUED TE AROHA 
MINERAL WATER, L & P CROWN
CAPS
Crown Caps, Te Aroha Mineral Water 
Sole Bottlers Hancock & Co (NZ) Ltd 
Auckland, view of lake Trade Mark plus 
Innes Tartan Lemon & Paeroa, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10(2)
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259. ORIGINAL UNSUED 
HANCOCK AUCKLAND CROWN 
CAPS
Crown Caps, all Hancock & Co 
Auckland, Imperial Double Stout plus 
Imperial Pale Ale plus Imperial Extra 
Stout, minor marks, Very Good 8/10 (3)

260. ORIGINAL UNSUED
TIMARU CROWN CAPS
Crown Caps, Timaru Brewery Co Ltd, 
Swan Trade Mark, brown background 
plus Garden’s Special with Glass Trade
Mark plus Timaru Brewery Co Ltd Swan 
Trade Mark, red background, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10 (3)

261. ORIGINAL UNSUED HUIA 
CROWN CAPS
Crown Caps, Huia Aerated Water Co 
Dannevirke, Huia Bird Trade Mark, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10 plus Huia
Quality with blue background, Very 
Good 7/10 plus Huia Aerated Waters Co 
Dannevirke, different Huia Bird Trade
Mark, marks and wear to face, Very Good 
7/10 (3)

262. COLLIE BLENHEIM CODD
Codd 333, 10oz, 2 tear, spun top, W 
Collie Blenheim, M maker, Excellent 
9.5/10

263. DANNEVIRKE AERATED
WATER CO CODD
Codd 361, 10oz, 4 tear, Rarity A/B, 
Dannevirke Aerated Water Co DAWCo 
Trade Mark, Kilner Bros around base
edge, 1914 on base, internal haze, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10

264. DEAN & RAWSON LEVIN
CODD
Codd 385, 6oz, 2 tear, Rarity A, Dean & 
Rawson Devon Street Works Levin, R L 
4 to base, small bruise to lower rear base 
edge and accompanying 40mm crack, 
minor marks, light internal haze, Good 
6.5/10

265. DAWSON REEFTON CODD
Codd 376, 10oz, 4 tear, Rarity A, John 
Dawson Reefton, 3420 to base, no maker, 
minor rim edge chips, Very Good 8.5/10

266. DEANE PATEA CODD
Codd 390, 6oz, 4 tear, Rarity A, H E 
Deane, Patea, The Niagara Bottle Barnett 
& Foster maker to rear, impact hole
to applied top area, and second impact 
bruise to opposite side, internal haze, Fair 
5/10

267. DIXON WELLINGTON
CODD
Codd 398, 10oz, 2 tear, flat base, narrow 
neck, Rarity B, George Dixon Sydney 
Street Wellington, Codds Patent 4
Barnetts & Foster maker, minor base 
edge chips light wear, minor scuffs, Very 
Good 7.5/10

268. DIXON WELLINGTON CODD
Codd 401, 6oz, 2 tear, Rarity B, This 
codd only has the George Dixon Lion & 
GD, no full name, Codd & Rylands
maker, dull, all over wear and scratches, 
minor stress fractures to left of lion, Good 
6.5/10

269. DIXON WELLINGTON
CODD
Codd 404, 10oz, 2 tear, Rarity B, George 
Dixon Wellington to one side and Trade 
Mark Lion & GD to other, Codd &
Rylands Sole Makers around base edge, 
Codds Patent to base, light internal haze, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

270. DIXON BROS
MASTERTON CODD
Codd 415, 10oz, Acme Reliance, Rarity 
A, Dixon Bros Masterton, initials JPM 
inside a Shamrock Trade Mark, note
a P in the initials instead of the usual D, 
Dan Rylands maker, 2 small 20-25mm 
cracks to the right hand side lug,
minor marks, Good 7/10
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271. DIXON’S PALMERSTON 
NORTH CODD
Codd 443, 6oz, 4 tear, Rarity B, Dixon’s 
Palmerston North, Anchor Trade Mark, J 
K & S 2784 around base edge, Anchor
picture to base, light internal haze, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

272. DIXON’S PALMERSTON
NORTH CODD
Codd 446, 10oz, 4 tear, Spun Top, Rarity 
B, Dixon’s Palmerston North, Crown 
Trade Mark, no maker, Crown to base, 
the N in North is back to front, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10

273. DIXON’S LTD PALMERSTON 
NORTH & FEILDING CODD
Codd 453, 6oz, Bulb Shoulder, Rarity 
B, Dixon’s Ltd Palmerston North & 
Feilding, Crown Trade Mark, Cannington 
Shaw maker, Crown to base, light wear 
and scuffs, light rust marks, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

274. DODSON NELSON CODD
Codd 481, 10oz, 2 tear, Rarity B, J R 
Dodson & Son Nelson, Lord Nelson 
Trade Mark, 3175 to base, light internal 
haze, wear with fisheyes, and a body scuff 
to the rear, minor marks, Good 7/10

275. FARMAR BLENHEIM CODD
Codd 519, 6oz, 2 tear, F T Farmar 
Blenheim, FTF in diamond Trade Mark, 
no maker, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

276. FOSTER WAIMATE CODD
Codd 528, 6oz, 4 Dimple, D Foster 
Waimate with Swan as Trade Mark, 
Cannington Shaw maker, to rear Buying 
or Selling this Bottle is Illegal, Very Good 
9/10

277. FOSTER WAIMATE CODD
Codd 529, 10oz, 4 Dimple, Rarity A, 
D Foster Waimate, Swan Trade Mark, 
Buying or Selling this bottle is illegal to
the rear, Cannington Shaw maker, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10

278. FULLER GREYTOWN CODD
Codd 550, 6oz, 2 tear, Rarity A, John 
Fuller written vertically, internal haze, 
dull top half, small scuffs and minor 
marks, Good 7/10

279. GIBBONS MARTON CODD
Codd 575, 6oz, 2 tear, Rarity A/B, C E 
Gibbons Marton, Horsehead Trade Mark, 
KB maker, rim edge burst bubble or 
small chip, very light internal haze, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

280. GIBBONS MARTON CODD
Codd 574, 10oz, 2 tear, Rarity B, C E 
Gibbons Marton, Horsehead Trade Mark, 
Dan Rylands maker, small base edge chip, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

281. GILBERD NAPIER 1908 CODD
Codd 634, 6oz bulb neck, Rarity B, 
Gilberd & Co Napier 1908, G & Co in 
shield Trade Mark, Dan Rylands maker,
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

282. GOODWIN DAVY HAWERA & 
MANAIA CODD
Codd 655, 6oz, 2 tear, Spun Top, 
Goodwin Davy & Co Hawera & Manaia, 
letter S on base, minor marks, Very
Good 9/10



27

283. GRIFFITHS & CO 
CHRISTCHURCH CODD
Codd 759, CABC_127, 10oz, 4 Tear, 
clear turning amethyst, Rarity B, Griffiths 
& Co Springfield Road, Christchurch NZ,
Tree Trade Mark, M maker to base, rim 
edge bruise, fisheyes, minor marks, Very 
Good 7.5/10

284. ALEXANDER KAIAPOI
SYPHON
Syphon 1, 30oz Barley Twist, in blue, 
Alexander & Co Kaiapoi, Alexander top, 
numerous body cracks and bruises, Poor 
3/10

284A. ALVA AUCKLAND GREEN 
SYPHON
Syphon 9, 40oz, Green, Pyramid, Rarity 
A5, Alva Registered, original metal 
fittings, multiple base edge bruises all
around base, Good 7/10

285. BENNETT DUNEDIN
SYPHON
Syphon 60, 30oz, Rarity B (8), Blue 
Barley Twist, Bennett & Son Dunedin, 
First Award NZ Exhibition, Bennett top,
,internal haze, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10

286. CHRISTENSEN SUMNER
SYPHON
Syphon 123, 35oz plain, Christensen’s 
Celebrated Aerated Waters Sumner, plain 
British Syphon top, Made in France,
Paris light internal haze, small body chip, 
Very Good 8/10

287. DODSON NELSON SYPHON
Syphon 182, 30oz Fancy, J. R. Dodson 
& Son Nelson, pictorial image of a ship, 
correct top, the only recorded example 
of this style of syphon in New Zealand 
(New Zealand Soda Syphons) Very Good 
9/10

288. GOLD & SONS BALCLUTHA 
SYPHON
Syphon 231, clear 30oz round, Rarity 
B, John Gold & Sons Balclutha, has a 
Marton Aerated Waters Ltd metal top,
light internal haze, minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10

289. GOODWIN DAVY HAWERA, 
TB & C LTD NEW PLYMOUTH 
SYPHONS
Syphon 240, 30oz, Pall Mall, Clear, 
Goodwin Davy Ltd Hawera, Correct top, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10 plus
Syphon 655, 30oz, Pyramid, Clear, T B & 
C Ltd New Plymouth, Pike & Waters top, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10, some 
pitting to both tops (2)

290. HILL HAWERA & ELTHAM 
SYPHON
Syphon 321, 30oz plain, T H Hill Hawera 
& Eltham, Moa and Kiwi birds Trade 
Mark, Goodwin Davy Hawera top, light
wear, light internal haze, Very Good 8/10

291. KIWI CORDIALS PAHIATUA & 
PATEA MINERAL WATER CO
SYPHONS
Syphon 386, 30oz Pall Mall, Clear, Kiwi 
Cordials Limited Pahiatua, Kiwi bird 
Trade Mark, correct plastic top, minor
marks, Very Good 9/10 plus Syphon 516, 
30oz, plain, clear, Patea Mineral Water 
Co Patea, correct plastic top, minor
marks, light scratches, Very Good 8/10 
(2)

292. KP KIWI SYPHON
Syphon 369, 30oz, plain, clear, K P First 
Quality with Kiwi bird Trade Mark, KP 
is Kempthorne Prosser based in Dunedin, 
Lane’s Ltd Dunedin top, minor marks and
scratches, Very Good 8/10

293. LEES & EVANS 
CHRISTCHURCH
SYPHON
Syphon 416, 30oz plain, clear, Special 
Appointment, Lees & Evans Reliance 
Christchurch NZ, Anchor as Trade Mark,
minor marks and bruises, Very Good 
7.5/10
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293A. PLOWMAN NAPIER
APRICOT SYPHON
Syphon 572, 30oz, Apricot Pyramid, W 
Plowman & Son Napier, Coat of Arms to 
centre, to rear property rights and
Guaranteed Free of Disease Germs, 
Plowman Hastings metal top, base edge 
bruises to left side and rear, Very Good 
7/10

294. ERN REYNOLDS GRANITY 
SYPHON
Syphon 592, 30oz, clear, plain, with blue 
straw, Ern Reynolds Granity, Digger 
Brand Trade Mark of Kiwi in Soldier’s 
Uniform, correct top, remains of product 
inside, minor marks, Very Good 8/10

295. WAIWAI AUCKLAND VINCENT 
FEATHERSTON SYPHON
Syphon 752 unrecorded variation, 40oz, 
plain, clear, The Waiwai Mineral Water 
Co Ltd, Y-Y Trade Mark, Stanley St
Auckland, and on the reverse, G A 
Vincent & Co Featherston with initials 
as a Trade Mark, Wairarapa AW Co 
Masterton top, light internal haze to base, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10

296. WHITE PAHIATUA SYPHON
Syphon 805, 30oz Pall Mall, clear, A W 
White Pahiatua, Kiwi bird Trade Mark, 
Wairarapa AW Co Masterton top, minor
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

297. WHITE PAHIATUA SYPHON
Syphon 804, 30oz Pyramid, clear, Rarity 
A (3), A W White Pahiatua, Kiwi bird 
Trade Mark, A W White Pahiatua top,
light internal haze, minor marks, Very 
good 8.5/10

298. WRIGHT CHRISTCHURCH
SYPHON
Syphon 838, 40oz Regent, Clear, Wright 
& Co Ltd Christchurch, with boat Trade 
Mark, Kodo to rear, correct top, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10

299. WRIGHT CHRISTCHURCH 
SYPHON
Syphon 812, 30oz Plain, Wright & Co 
Christchurch, with Steam/Sail boat as 
Trade Mark, Wright & Co Ltd top,
internal haze, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10

300. MINIATURE SYPHON
160mm tall clear glass, plain syphon, with 
metal top, possibly used as a perfume, 
Made in England to base, Very Good 9/10

300A. COLONIAL HUNTING JUG
155mm tall, Colonial Jug with a country 
scene including dogs and horses in relief, 
in dark tan, unknown early new Zealand 
pottery, chip repair to the rim edge on the 
pouring spout, Very Good 8/10

300B. COLONIAL POTTERY
LIDDED JUG
Large 225mm tall jug with lid, has acorns 
on branch to either side of the handle, 
and on handle, lid has acorn as a handle, 
unknown early New Zealand Colonial 
pottery?, chip to pouring spot and inner 
rim near handle, crazing, tiny
chip to lid, Very Good 7.5/10

301. BENHAR LARGE TAN
ELEPHANT
190mm tall x 265mm Tan Elephant, 
unmarked but attributed to Benhar 
Potteries, painted tusks and eyes,
light crazing, Very Good 9/10
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302. BENHAR POTTERY DUCK
INKWELL
95mm tall dark tan glazed duck inkwell 
with pen rest to the side, unmarked but 
attributed to Benhar potteries in
Otago, Very Good 9/10

303. CROWN LYNN SMALL
SWAN 154
100mm tall, Crown Lynn small size 
Swan, Crown Lynn New Zealand with 
crown and star to base, and impressed 
154, small glaze miss from manufacturer, 
tiny glaze chip to the wing, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10

303A. CROWN LYNN MALE SWAN
230mm tall, known as the male White 
Swan, Crown Lynn New Zealand with 
the Tiki and stars marks to base, all over
crazing and a few minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10

303B. CROWN LYNN BULLGOG
EGGCUP
72mm tall, Crown Lynn Eggcup in 
Mustard Cream glaze, minor marks to 
one side, Very Good 9/10

304. WHITE DUNEDIN STORAGE 
JAR
190mm tall, salt glazed impressed W M 
White Dunedin to front, 2Q on shoulder, 
factory duration 1861-1888, Very Good 
9/10

305. COLONIAL STONEWARE
HOT WATER BOTTLE
295mm long, classic hot water bottle, 
honey tan glaze, unmarked, but early 
New Zealand pottery, 1/2 stamp to
body, minor base edge chip, minor glaze 
chip to knob, crazing, Very Good 8/10

306. HUTSON WELLINGTON 
MAJOLICA STONEWARE 
BARRELL
280mm tall, all over majolica glazed 
barrel, impressed P. Hutson & Co, a 
couple of tiny under edge inner rim edge
chips, no lid, an impressive piece of early 
NZ Colonial Pottery, Very Good 9/10

307. MILTON POTTERIES
CHEESE DISH BASE
213mm diameter, base probably for 
a domed cheese dish, unmarked but 
attributed to Milton Potteries, Otago, 
small rim edge chip, tiny base edge 
nibble, crazing, Very Good 8/10

308. MILTON POTTERY
FANCY SCROLLED DISH
347mm long x 45mm tall, tan glazed 
dish with a leaf or shell pattern, marked 
Milton NZ to base, some rim edge
chips, visible to the underside, light 
crazing, Very Good 7.5/10

309. MILTON POTTERIES IRVINE 
STEVENSON, PHOENIX DUNEDIN
STONE JAM POTS
ISj13, 135mm tall 2lb cream stoneware 
jam pot, impressed St George Jam Works 
Dunedin and Milton Otago Potteries
marks to base edge, some upper body 
staining and light crazing, Very Good 
7.5/10 plus PHj07, 98mm tall, 1lb cream
stoneware jam pot, impressed The 
Phoenix Cos Pure Jam around the lower 
body, unmarked Milton pottery, some
staining and crazing, small body hairline, 
only visible to the inside, Very Good 
7.5/10 plus cheese pot, no lid, Milton
Otago Potteries stamp near base edge, 
minor rim edge nibbles, Very Good 8/10 
(3)

310. TIMARU POTTERIES MIXING 
BOWL
108mm tall, 275mm wide, Mixing Bowl, 
mottled green glaze to the outside, Made 
by Timaru Potteries to base, Very Good 
9/10

311. TIMARU POTTERIES MIXING 
BOWL
125mm tall, 280mm wide, Mixing Bowl, 
stunning pink and mottled green glaze 
to the outside, Made by Timaru Potteries 
Ltd to base, Very Good 9/10

312. TIMARU POTTERIES
LIDDED STORAGE JAR
185mm tall to top of lid, mottled brown 
glaze, Storage crock with lid, unmarked 
Timaru Potteries, minor marks, scarce 
small size, Very Good 9/10
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313. TIMARU POTTERIES LIDDED 
STORAGE JAR
190mm tall to top of lid, mottled green 
glaze, unmarked Timaru Potteries Storage 
crock with lid, Rare smaller version, tiny 
rim edge glaze miss, rim edge chip to lid 
and a small chip to lid knob, Very Good 
8.5/10

314. STOUR WARE 1 1/2 GALLON 
CREAM JUG
282mm tall, 2 tone stoneware jug with 
pouring spout, no handle, 1 1/2 impressed 
below lip, marked Stour Ware Timaru to 
rear lower edge, minor rim edge glaze 
chip, Very Good 9/10

315. STOUR WARE TIMARU 
LIDDED STORAGE JAR
340mm tall to top of lid, mottled green 
glaze, storage crock with lid, unmarked 
Stour Ware Timaru, lid has 40 impressed, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

315A.TEMUKA POTTERY TABLE 
LAMP
520mm tall, very large heavy table 
lamp, hexagonal wooden based with 
pottery centre and wooden top that 
holds the electrical fittings, made at 
Temuka Potteries and marketed by NZ 
Insulators, 1960’s modernistic design, 
has the Riverstone style colouring but 
more elaborate glaze details, each of 
the 6 panels has a indentation design on 
the corners at the top and bottom of the 
pottery section, Electrically tested and 
working, Very Good 9.5/10

316. MOLLE POTTERY FROGS
Tallest 37mm tall, 4 pottery frogs, 
unmarked but attributed to Molle of 
Timaru, some paint loss to the mouth and 
eye of the largest one, minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10 (4)

316A. MAORI WARRIOR CARVED 
FACE
180mm long x 130mm carved face of 
Maori Warrior, made from composite 
unknown material, fine detail of a face
moko, has unknown identifying mark to 
rear, attachment hole to top, minor chip to 
top of feather in hair, minor
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

317. BENHAR POTTERIES 
MCSKIMMING CATALOGUE
220 x 280mm soft back catalogue, Benhar 
Potteries, McSkimming & Son Ltd 
Benhar New Zealand, 34 pages,
shows their Porcelain & Enamelled 
Fireclay Sanitary Ware, full of black & 
white photographs and descriptions, and 
an accompanying price list dated July 
1951, an important find, centre page is 
loose, rusty staples, Very Good 8/10

318. MURPHY NEW PLYMOUTH 
STONE JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, Murphy & 
Co New Plymouth, Pearson potter, Mount 
Egmont as a Trade Mark, small shrinkage 
crack beneath cement or similar filled
spigot, minor marks, Very Good 8/10

319. MURPHY NEW ZEALAND 
STONE JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, wire handle 
& spigot, Murphy & Co New Zealand, 
Trade Mark image of Mount Egmont, 
Pearson potter, minor marks, small chip to 
top of spigot, Very Good 8.5/10

319A. PAUL NEW PLYMOUTH
2 GALLON STONE JAR
2 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, wire 
& metal handle, James Paul Egmont 
Brewery New Plymouth, 2 Gallons, no 
potter, Very Good 9/10

320. PEILLON & SMITH NEW
ZEALAND STONE JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, wire 
handle with spigot, Pure table Drinks 
manufactured by Peillon & Smith, New
Zealand, grubby glaze to lower half, 
minor marks, Very Good 7.5/10

321. POSWILLO BLENHEIM
STONE JAR
1 Gallon, two tone stoneware jar, wire 
handle, J Poswillo’s Property Blenheim, 
no maker, light wear, minor marks,
Very Good 8.5/10
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322.  QUILTER MATURA STONE 
JAR
1 Gallon, two tone stoneware jar, no 
handle, T F Quilter Cordial Manufacturer 
Matura, Milton Otago Potteries potter, 
small glaze misses & wear, minor 
shoulder chips and wear, potstone to 
shoulder, crazing, Good 7.5/10

323. SHARPE BROS JHW 1926 
WANGANUI STONE JAR
1 Gallon, tan top stoneware jar, wire 
handle, correct stopper, Sharpe Bros 
Australia & New Zealand etc, and on
the rear Health Beverages When Empty 
Return to Sharpe Bros Australia & New 
Zealand, JHW (J H Wilson Wanganui)
1926, Fowler potter, minor marks, Very 
Good, 9/10 From David Sharpe’s history 
of Sharpe Bros is J. H. Wilson
who was manager/owner of the Wanganui 
factory from around 1915 - 1930. An 
extremely rare demijohn from this
massive company

324. SHARPE BROS AUST & NZ 
HOFFMAN MELBOURNE STONE
JAR
1 Gallon, tan top stoneware jar with wire 
handle, Sharpe Bros Australia & New 
Zealand, Hoffman Melbourne 1928 to
rear, original stopper, no potter, 100mm 
body crack to rear, minor marks, Good 
7.5/10

325. SHARPE BROS AUST & NZ 
STONE JAR
1 gallon, all white stoneware jar, wire 
handle, Health Beverages When Empty 
Return to Sharpe Bros Australia &
New Zealand, Fowler Sydney 1911 stamp 
to shoulder, Caution prosecution message 
to rear, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

326. SHARPE BROS 
CHRISTCHURCH STONE JAR
Unlisted in new Christchurch book, 
1 Gallon two tone, internal thread, 
impressed jar, Sharpe Bros Hygienic
Brewers Christchurch NZ to front 
shoulder, to left hand shoulder Please 
Return When Empty, L Adams 
Christchurch potters stamp to rear 
shoulder, minor marks, Very Good
9/10

327. SIMMONDS & OSBORNE 
WELLINGTON STONE JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, wire 
handle, Simmonds & Osborne Wellington 
New Zealand, Lion & Jar Trade Mark,
Pearson potter, Simmonds & Osborne 
stopper, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

328. STEWART GREEN ISLAND 
STONE JAR
1 gallon, salt glazed stone jar, no handle, 
impressed D Stewart & Co Green Island 
(Dunedin) to shoulder, classic unmarked 
Lambert jar, Stewart were cordial 
manufacturers and were in business 
c1913 -1923 according to the
directories, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

329. THOMSON LEWIS FOUR
TOWNS 2 GALLON STONE JAR
2 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, metal & 
wire handle, spigot and tap, Thomson 
Lewis & Co, Golden Ale, Aerated Waters
& Cordials, Gold Medal London 1898, 
Branches Petone, Wanganui & Otaki, 
Wellington NZ, Pearson potter, small
under spigot chip, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10

330. TUI BREWERY 2 GALLON 
STONE JAR
2 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, impressed 
to shoulder Tui Brewery, no potter, base 
edge chip and under base edge chips, 
Very Good 8/10

331. UNION BREWERY WAIPAWA 
STONE JAR
2 Gallon cream glazed stoneware jar, 
The Union Brewery Coy Ltd Waipawa 
impressed to the lip, no potter, small
inner rim chip and some discolouration to 
the glaze, Very Good 8/10

332. WAI WAI AUCKLAND STONE 
JAR
1 gallon, 2 tone stoneware jar, wire & 
metal handle, with spigot & tap, Wai Wai 
Mineral Water Co Ld Stanley Street
Auckland, Y-Y Trade Mark, Pearson 
potter, Very Good 9/10

333. WANGANUI BREWERY 2
GALLON STONE JAR
2 Gallon, 2 tone, stoneware jar, wire 
handle, with spigot, Wanganui Brewery 
Co Ld Brewers and Bottlers Wanganui,
Pearson potter, rim edge chip, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10
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334. WATTS TIMARU STONE JAR
1 gallon, tan top, metal & wire handle, 
with spigot and tap, George Watts Makers 
of High Class Beverages Timaru NZ,
Pearson potter, rim edge chips/bruise, 
tiny fracture to spigot, remains of paint to 
body that’s coming off fine, minor marks, 
minor fracture to body at rear, Very Good
8/10

335. WHITE PAHIATUA STONE JAR
1 Gallon 2 tone stoneware jar, no handle, 
A W White Cordial Maker Pahiatua, no 
potters mark minor marks, Very Good 
9/10

336. WHITE SWAN HOTEL STONE 
JAR
1 Gallon 2 tone, wire handle, impressed 
White Swan Hotel 132, Stour Ware 
Timaru potters mark, Very Good, 9/10

337. WINTRUP DUNEDIN STONE 
JAR
1 gallon, salt glazed stone jar, wire 
handle, impressed Wintrup Dunedin to 
shoulder, classic unmarked Lambert
jar, Wintrup were listed as cordial 
manufacturers and were in business for 
just one year c1911, according to the
directories, a very crude example with 
body of jar uneven and with some 
potstones, Very Good 8/10

338. CALVERT’S MINI POT LID
32mm diameter black and white Pot Lid, 
miniature size, Calvert’s Carbolic Tooth 
Paste, Compass Trade Mark, 6d, 1/-
& 1/6, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

339. CARBOLINE GEORGE &
WELCH’S POT LID
82mm diameter Black print on Blue body, 
Carboline Beautifies Strengthens, and 
Preserves the Teeth and Gums, George & 
Welch’s, G & W George & Welch Trade 
Mark to centre, minor inner rim nicks and 
small bruise, Very Good 9/10

340. CHERRY TOOTHPASTE PINK 
TRANSFER SQUARE POT LID
63mm square pink transfer Pot Lid, 
Cherry Toothpaste with image of cherries, 
tiny scrape/bruise upper right hand
corner, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

341. CHERRY TOOTHPASTE POT 
LID
91mm diameter, black & white pot lid, 
Cherry Tooth Paste, For Beautifying and 
Preserving the Teeth and Gums with
central picture of Cherries, rim edge glaze 
wear, under base chips, light crazing, 
flange wall edge fleabites & minor
marks, Very Good 7.5/10

342. CROSSE & BLACKWELL’S 
ANCHOVY PASTE POT LID
85mm diameter, white lid with brown 
transfer, Crosse & Blackwell’s Anchovy 
Paste A Tea-Table Delicacy, Crosse &
Blackwell Ltd London, image of two boys 
with fish in basket on wharf like structure, 
minor rim edge nibbles, Very Good
9/10

343. DUBLIN INDUSTRIAL 
EXHIBITION 1853 PRATT LID
Mortimer 151a, 120mm diameter, Pratt 
Lid, Dublin Industrial Exhibition, 1853, 
Multicoloured with scene of buildings, 
people, horse and carriages, crazing, light
staining to the underside, Very Good 8/10

344. DUKE OF WELLINGTON
PRATT LID

Mortimer 185, 102mm diameter, picture 
titled The Late Duke of Wellington, 
Orbit Sep 14 1852, lid flange wall edge 
has minor nicks, light crazing visible on 
underside, Very Good 8.5/10

345.ENGLAND’S PRIDE PRATT LID
Mortimer 164a, 105mm diameter, 
England’s Pride, multicoloured with 
image of a young Queen Victoria, rim
edge chip repair, hairline, visible to the 
underside only, light crazing, Very Good 
8/10
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346. ENGLAND’S PRIDE
PRATT LID
Mortimer 164c, 105mm diameter, 
England’s Pride, multicoloured with 
image of a young Queen Victoria,
crazing, small flange edge chip, Very 
Good 8/10

347. GOLDEN EYE OINTMENT POT 
LID
47mm diameter black and white Pot Lid, 
Golden Eye Ointment with an eye to the 
centre and a decorative border, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

348. HAROLD KANE GISBORNE NZ 
POT LID
69mm diameter black & white Lid, 
Harold Kane Chemist Gisborne Cherry 
Tooth Paste, light crazing, Very Good 
9/10

349. JOSEPHSON’S AUSTRALIAN
OINTMENT SYDNEY POT LID
60mm diameter Black and White Pot 
Lid, Josephson’s Australian Ointment 
for all sores, old wounds burns, sunburns 
chafing, chapped hands, &c. &c. Sydney 
NSW, J in a Star of David to centre, 
crazing, minor staining, small rim
edge chip, minor inner rim chip, Very 
Good 8/10

350. McMASTER HODGSON & CO 
DUBLIN OBLONG POT LID
83mm x 50mm black and white 
rectangular Pot Lid, Cherry Tooth Paste 
Prepared by McMaster, Hodgson & 
Co Dublin, under rim edge chips, fine 
crazing, minor marks, Very Good 8/10

351. NEWBERY & SONS LONDON 
POT LID
66mm diameter, black and white Pot Lid, 
Cherry Tooth Paste F Newbery & Sons 
London, featuring an ancient looking 
sailing craft with cliffs and a lighthouse 
in the background, crazing, light 
discolouring, Very Good 8.5/10

352. PARISH BEADLE PRATT LID
Mortimer 322b, 72mm diameter, The 
Parish Beadle After Wilkie, multicoloured 
street scene lid, base edge chips and
small fracture, light crazing, Very Good 
8/10

353. PIESSE & LUBIN COLD 
CREAM POTLID AND 
HOLLOWAY’S POTS
66mm diameter Pot Lid, red writing, 
Piesse & Lubin Cold Cream of Roses 2 
New Bond Street London, chip to face
above London, some scratches to face, 
under flange chip and base edge chips, 
Good 6.5/10 plus Holloway’s Ointment 
pot, non pictorial earlier version, 244 
Strand London rim edge chip, light 
marks, Very Good 7.5/10 plus Holloway’s 
Ointment, pictorial, covered breasts 
version, 33 Oxford Street, London, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10 (3)

354. SANDRINGHAM COLD
CREAM POT LID
78mm diameter Pot Lid with green glaze, 
Sandringha Cold Cream, with fancy 
pattern of flowers, crazing, minor
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

355. SYDNEY HUGGETT LONDON 
ARECA NUT POT LID
93mm diameter black and white Pot Lid, 
Areca Nut Arabian Tooth Paste Sydney 
Huggett Chemist London, Trade Mark
featuring Cleopatra’s Needle flanked by a 
sphinx on either side, registration number 
55348 (dating the design to 1886), light 
rim edge wear, inner rim edge chips, 
small 10mm inner wall crack, crazing, 
slight discolouring, Very Good 7.5/10

356 XMAS EVE PRATT LID
Mortimer 323a, 72mm diameter Pratt 
Pot Lid, Xmas Eve, colourful outdoor 
scene of music being played in the street, 
Registration diamond to lower front, Very 
Good 9/10

357. YARDLEY’S TOOTH PASTE 
OBLONG POT LID
83mm x 54mm rectangular Pot Lid, 
Yardley’s Tooth Paste London & Paris 
central image of cherries on a branch,
fading to cherries and leaves, some fading 
to blue border, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10 
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358. BACON WELLINGTON
GINGER BEER
GBI-5, blob top, cork stoppered, J L 
Bacon Registered, JLB Trade Mark, Extra 
Quality Wellington, Doulton Lambeth 
potter, base edge chips, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

359. BACON WELLINGTON
GINGER BEER
GBI-7, blob top, cork stoppered, J L 
Bacon Registered, JLB Trade Mark, Extra 
Quality Wellington, Doulton Lambeth 
potter, small body chips/potstones, tiny 
base edge chip and under base edge chip, 
minor marks, Very Good 7.5/10

360. COOPER WELLINGTON
GINGER BEER
GBI-13, all over white, cork stoppered,
impressed G Cooper Wellington, with 
crossed Keys Trade Mark, no potter, 
small under base edge chip, Very Good 
8.5/10

361. COOPER WELLINGTON 
GINGER BEER
GBI-14, GCO012 (Capital Thirst), all 
over tan, impressed vertically G Cooper 
Wellington, no potter, rim edge and 
shoulder wear, small shoulder glaze 
chips, base edge chip, minor marks, Very 
Good 7.5/10

362. CURTIS LYTTELTON GINGER 
BEER
GBI-18, CABC_609 salt glazed Internal 
Thread, impressed Curtis & Co Lyttelton, 
Doulton & Co12 potters, 2 tiny fleabite 
nibbles to shoulder, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10

363. DIXON WELLINGTON
GINGER BEER
GBI-22, all over salt glaze, cork 
stoppered, George Dixon Cuba Street 
Wellington, Anchor Trade Mark, no 
potter, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

364. DIXON WELLINGTON
GINGER BEER
GBI-26, all over honey glaze, cork 
stoppered, George Dixon Wellington, 
written vertically, Lion and GD to rear, no 
potter, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

365. DIXON WELLINGTON
GINGER BEER
GBI-25, all over salt glaze, cork 
stoppered, George Dixon Wellington, 
written vertically, Lion and GD to rear, no 
potter, tint shoulder chips, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

366. DIXON WELLINGTON
GINGER BEER
GBI-26, all over honey glaze, cork 
stoppered, George Dixon Wellington, 
written vertically, Lion and GD to rear, no 
potter, light shoulder wear, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10

367 GORMAN NELSON GINGER
BEER
GBI-39, all over salt glazed, cork 
stoppered, T Gorman Nelson, 3 stars 
inside triangle Trade Mark, Lovatt 1901 
potter, kiln kiss to rear shoulder, very 
minor rim edge wear, minor base edge 
chip, light wear, Very Good 8/10

368. MOFFETT INVERCARGILL
GINGER BEER
GBI-52, blob top, cork stoppered, cream 
body, impressed N J Moffett Invercargill, 
rough rim edge, light wear and marks, 
small glaze chip to rear body, small base 
edge chip, Very Good 8/10

369. NZ AERATED WATER & 
CORDIAL CO GINGER BEER
GBI-58, all over white, blob top, cork
stoppered, NZ Aerated Water & Cordial 
Co Limd, Price Bristol potters mark, 
minor base edge glaze chip, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10
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370. PHOENIX WELLINGTON 
GINGER BEER
GBI-64, all over salt glaze, blob top, 
internal thread, Rarity A/B, The Phoenix 
Aerated Water & Cordial Company, 
Wellington, Phoenix Trade Mark, Bourne 
7 Eastwood potters mark, Phoenix 
stopper, crack to front between
Phoenix and words, light rim edge wear 
and small shoulder chips, base edge wear, 
Fair 5.5/10

371. THOMSON LEWIS 
WELLINGTON GINGER BEER
GBI-79, all over salt glaze, internal 
thread, impressed Thomson Lewis & 
Co Wellington, Crystal Springs Mineral 
Water Works, T L & Co Trade Mark, 
1896, no potters mark, tiny rim
edge chip, minor marks, Very Good 8/10

372. WELLINGTON AERATED 
WATER CO GINGER BEER
GBI-86, all over salt glazed cork 
stoppered, Rarity B Wellington Aerated 
Water Co Registered, minor shoulder 
& base edge chips, scuffs to rear, minor 
marks, Very Good 7.5/10 

373. MACE CHRISTCHURCH
GINGER BEERS
CABC_ 277, GBI-47, all over salt glazed, 
cork stopper, H Mace Christchurch 
NZ, Dogs Head Trade Mark, Bourne 
Eastwood, minor base edge chip, Very 
Good 9/10 plus CABC_ 279, GBI-
50, all over salt glazed, internal thread, 
H Mace Christchurch NZ, Dogs Head 
Trade Mark, H Mace Christchurch NZ 
around shoulder, Bourne 6 Denby, minor 
shoulder and base edge chips, Very Good 
8/10 (2)

374. JAMES HAMILTON NELSON 
GINGER BEERS
GBI-40, all over salt glazed, cork 
stoppered, James Hamilton Nelson NZ, 
no potter, light rim & shoulder edge wear, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10 plus GBI-
42, all over salt glazed, cork stoppered, 
James Hamilton Nelson NZ, JH Trade
Mark, no potter, light marks, Very Good 
8.5/10 (2)

375. ROBINSON & SAUNDERS
CHRISTCHURCH GINGER BEERS
GBI-68, CABC_ 361, salt glazed, 
internal thread, J Robinson & Sons 
Linwood Christchurch NZ, Bicycle as 
Trade Mark, Lovatt 07 Lovatt potter,
minor base edge chip, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10 plus GBI-69, CABC_ 411, 
salt glazed, internal thread, Saunders 
& Co Christchurch NZ, image of Mr 
Saunders as Trade Mark, Bourne 8 potter, 
light shoulder wear, small base edge chip 
and some wear, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10 (2)

376. INNES HAMILTON CODDS
Codd 925, 10oz, 4 Tear, Rarity B, C 
L Innes & Coy Ltd Aerated Water 
Manufacturers Hamilton, KB Ltd maker, 
minor rim edge chip, Very Good 9/10 
plus Codd 922, 6oz, 4 Tear, Rarity 
A, C L Innes & Coy Aerated Water 
Manufacturers Hamilton, KB monogram 
to base, 50mm diagonal crack through 
marble chamber, minor rim edge scuff, 
Good 6.5/10 (2)

377. JOHNSON’S TAIHAPE CODD
Codd 937, 10oz, 4 Tear, Spun Top, Rarity 
B, Return to Johnson’s Mineral Water 
Factory Tui Street Taihape, minor marks, 
Very Good 9/10

378. KEMP GORE CODD
Codd 978, 6oz, 4 Tear, Rarity B, A. E. 
Kemp Gore, Elephant Trade Mark, 1913 
to base, Kilner Bros maker, very light 
internal haze, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10

379. KEMP GORE CODD
Codd 980, 10oz, 4 Tear, Rarity B, A. E. 
Kemp Gore, Elephant Trade Mark, 1914 
to base, A Alexander maker, very light 
internal haze,
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10 

380. KIA-ORA AUCKLAND CODD
Codd 989, 10oz, 4 Tear, Rarity A, Kia-
Ora Mineral Water Co Auckland, KO 
Trade Mark, 2 rim edge chips, minor 
rim edge nibble, all over wear, dull in 
patches, Good 6/10

381. KINKADE & HARKNESS 
WANGANUI CODD
Codd 993, 6oz, Reliance Patent, Rarity B,
Kinkade & Harkness Wanganui, Kiwi 
bird Trade Mark, Dan Rylands maker, 
burst bubble to rear marble chamber, 
small fold in glass to rim edge done 
during manufacture, minor marks, Very
Good 8.5/10
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382 KNOX WELLINGTON CODD
Codd 1002, 10oz, 2 Tear, Rarity B, 
Knox & Co City Aerated Water Works 
Wellington, M to base, small chip to 
applied top/collar, light wear, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10

383. LANE DUNEDIN CODD
Codd 1016, 6oz, 4 Dimple, Rarity B, 
Lane & Co Dunedin, Shield Trade Mark, 
Kilner maker, burst air bubble on N of 
Lane, light wear and rust marks, Very 
Good 7.5/10

384. LEE TEMUKA CODD
Codd 1049, 10oz, 4 Dimple, Rarity A, 
J Lee & Co Temuka NZ, Bulldog Trade 
Mark, K B maker to base, internal haze, 
light dull appearance, scuff to the right 
hand side, wear and marks, Very Good 
7.5/10

385. LEWIS WANGANUI CODD
Codd 1075, 6oz, 4 tear, Rarity B, Walter 
Lewis Wanganui, Kiwi bird Trade Mark, J 
& J maker, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

386. LONG & BARDEN NEW 
ZEALAND CODD
Codd 1086, 10oz, 4 Tear, Spun Top, Long 
& Barden New Zealand, LB Trade Mark, 
no maker, inner rim bruise, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

387. LUDECKE WOODVILLE CODD
Codd 1097, 6oz, 4 Tear, Ludecke & Co
Woodville, Kilner Bros maker, 1845 on 
base, light scratches, minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10

388. LUDECKE WOODVILLE CODD
Codd 1096, 10oz, 4 Dimple, Rarity B, 
Ludecke & Co Woodville, no maker, 
small manufacturing fault in the glass, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

389. MACE CHRISTCHURCH CODD
Codd 1111, 6oz, 4 Tear, Rarity B, H Mace 
& Co Christchurch, Dogs head inside 
scrolly border Trade Mark, minor marks, 
Very Good 9/10

390. MACLELLAN & HARKNESS
WANGANUI CODD
Codd 1120, 10oz side groove, MacLellan 
& Harkness Wanganui, Kiwi bird Trade 
Mark, no maker, stunning pictorial in 
great condition, Excellent 9.5/10

391. MILSOM ASHBURTON CODD
Codd 1192, 6oz, 4 dimple, Rarity A, H 
Milsom Ashburton, no Trade Mark, no 
maker, tiny rim edge bruise, light wear 
shoulder scuff, light internal haze, Very 
Good 7.5/10

392. BATTY’S CROWN 
GOLDFIELDS SALAD OIL
355mm tall, Registered Goldfield Salad 
Oil, Batty’s Crown, Registration diamond 
to base, 14 February 1853, has had 
professional light polish to a very high 
standard, minor marks, Very Good 9.5/10
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393. TIERED CLUB GOLDFIELDS 
SALAD OIL
275mm tall, early Goldfields petal 
based and shouldered tapered club 
salad oil, this is larger than normal, has 
had professional polish to a very high 
standard, minor marks, Very Good
8/10

394 COWARD’S GOLDFIELDS 
SALAD OIL
224mm tall, Goldfields Salad Oil known 
as a Coward’s, has had a polish, minor
marks/pitting, Very Good 7/10

395 MENNIE & DEY AUCKLAND 
JAM JAR
MDJ05, 1lb, aqua, applied rolled top, 
Mennie & Dey Auckland to shoulder, 
Kilner Bros monogram maker, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10

396. LAWRENCE BROS 
INVERCARGILL LABELLED JAM 
JAR
LBj01, 2lb, applied rolled top, aqua, 
The Lion Brand, Lawrence Bros Jams 
(Invercargill) M maker, with fantastic 
original label The Lion Jams, Lawrence 
Bros, Apple Ginger, Maple Grove Farm 
Seaward Bush Invercargill, some
wear to upper left of label, jar has 2 large 
body crack, Fair 5.5/10

397. MENNIE & DEY SOUTHERN
CROSS JAM JAR
MDj01, 2lb aqua, applied rolled top, 
Mennie & Dey to shoulder, Southern 
Cross Jam Factory Mennie & Dey 
Auckland, Southern Cross Trade
Mark, BGW, light wear, Very Good 8/10

398. MOUNTAIN BRAND TYER & 
SONS JAM JAR
TSj05, 2lb, spun top, clear glass, A Tyer 
& Sons Mountain Brand, T Trade Mark, 
Very Good 8.5/10

399. THOMPSON & HILLS 
AUCKLAND JAM JAR
Unrecorded, 2lb version of THj32, light 
aqua, machine made, Thompson & Hills 
Auckland, crude streaky glass, Very Good 
9/10

400. MACLEAN PICKLE & 
PRESERVING SAUCE
MCs02, 183mm tall, 6oz aqua applied top
sauce, Rarity A, The Maclean Pickle &
Preserving Compy Ltd, 1382 on base, 
overall wear/cloudiness, Good 7/10

401. LABELLED AND FULL SALAD 
OIL BOTTLE
294mm tall, standard salad oil, full and 
labelled, Marshall’s Liqueur Syrups 
Curacoa, A B Marshall London, it has 
a lead seal with A B Marshall London, 
minor marks to label, Very Good 9/10

402. CHICAGO FRUIT JAR
260mm tall Preserving Jar, Chicago Fruit 
Jar with initials as Trade Mark, ground 
top, lightning type closure with plunger 
stopper, minor chips to edge of stopper, 
minor rim edge nibbles, Very Good 
8.5/10

403. HAYWARD BROS 
CHRISTCHURCH STONE JAR
Hv03 variation, 1 Gallon, all white, 
Hayward Bros & Co Limited 
Manufacturers Christchurch NZ, Made 
by Timaru Potteries to shoulder not base 
edge as in Brian Holden’s book, minor
marks, Very Good 9/10

404. HAYWARD BROS 
CHRISTCHURCH STONE JAR
One Gallon wide mouth all white 
stoneware jar, Hayward Bros & Co 
Limited Manufacturers Christchurch, 
Made by Timaru Potteries Ltd,
the HA of Haywards is missing from 
transfer, minor marks, Very Good 9/10
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406. BARCOCK CHRISTCHURCH 
JAM CROCK
218mm tall, 2 tone stoneware, W Barcock 
& Co Home-Made Jams Richmond 
Christchurch, no potter, rim edge chip, 
crazing, Very Good 8/10

407. YCC WELLINGTON
STONEWARE POTS – SET OF 4
All four versions of the classic YCC 
stoneware food containers, YCC Brand, 
Youngs MFG Company (Wellington NZ), 
Best English Make, left to right, Chow 
Chow, minor marks, Very Good 9/10 plus 
Mixed Pickles, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10 plus Onions, minor base edge
chip, minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10 plus
Piccalilli, minor rim edge glaze fault, 
Very Good 8.5/10 (4)

408. STRATHBOGIE DAIRY CREAM 
POT
118mm tall, all white Cream Pot, blue 
transfer, Pure Rich Cream from the 
Strathbogie Dairy Huntly NB, image 
of cow and milking maid inside a belt 
buckle, no potter, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10

409. DUNEANE CREAMERY
RANDALSTOWN CREAM POT
113mm tall, all white Cream Pot, 
Duneane Creamery Guaranteed Pure 
Fresh Cream Randalstown Co Antrim, 
image of cow and milking maid, no 
potter, minor shrinkage cracks, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

410. BUTTERCUCREAM POT
120mm tall, blue top stoneware Cream 
Pot, blue transfer, Buttercup Cream, 
cow and milkmaid Trade Mark, small 
base edge chip, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10

411. BUTTERCUP CREAM POT
80mm tall blue top stoneware Cream Pot, 
blue transfer, Buttercup Cream, cow and 
milkmaid Trade Mark, small base edge 
chip, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

412. BANNISTER HUDDERSFIELD 
CREAM POT
133mm tall, tan top Cream Pot with 
stoneware handle, Rich Thick Cream, J 
E Bannister Huddersfield Dairies, Port 
Dundas potter, few light scratches, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10

413. BANNISTER HUDDERSFIELD 
CREAM POT
101mm tall, tan top Cream Pot with 
stoneware handle, Rich Thick Cream, J 
E Bannister Huddersfield Dairies, Port 
Dundas potter, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10

414. BANNISTER HUDDERSFIELD 
CREAM POT
87mm tall, tan top Cream Pot with 
stoneware handle, Rich Thick Cream, J 
E Bannister Huddersfield Dairies, Port 
Dundas potter, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10

415. STANLEY MILLS HAMILTON 
PIE FUNNEL
88mm tall, white body green print Pie 
Funnel, Stanley Mills & Co Hamilton, 
The Improved Popular Pie Funnel to rear, 
light stain to base edge, Very Good 9/10

416. PLYNINE AMMONIA 
STONEWARE BOTTLES
267mm tall, all white stoneware bottle 
with internal thread, The Plynine Coy 
Limited Edinburgh Household Ammonia, 
under base edge chip, minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10 plus 217mm tall, all white 
stoneware bottle with internal thread and 
stopper, The Plynine Coy Limited Hawick 
Household Ammonia, no potter, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10 (2)

417. PLYNINE AMMONIA, 
FURNITURE CREAM STONEWARE 
BOTTLES, MUFF WARMER
267mm tall, all white stoneware bottle 
with internal thread, Plynine Coy Ltd 
Edinburgh Household Ammonia, property 
rights to the rear, ribbed unglazed lower 
two thirds of the
bottle, base edge chip, minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10 plus 117mm tall all white 
stoneware bottle with blue print, The 
Knock Furniture Cream Bathgate, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10 plus 103mm 
tall all white stoneware, wire handle and 
original stoneware internal thread stopper, 
The Adaptable Hot Water
Bottle For Muff or Pocket, Fulham 
pottery, large body crack over the face, 
Fair 5/10 (3)

405. NZF STONE JAR
Half gallon, stoneware jar, stoneware 
handle, salt glaze, impressed to 
shoulder NZF R 38, impressed L Adams 
Christchurch to lower front edge, and on 
base stamped Luke Adams Sydenham 
Pottery Christchurch NZ, cork stuck in 
place, 110mm crack to right hand side, 
Very Good 7.5/10
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418. FITCH LONDON, PECK’S 
LONDON STONEWARE CHEESE 
POTS
136mm tall, two tone stoneware pot, 
Fitch & Son Fine Quality Gorgonzola 
Cheese, Established 1784 Liverpool 
London Southampton, Coat of Arms 
Trade Mark, Stiff potter, rim edge chips, 
minor marks, Very Good 7.5/10 plus 
110mm tall, two tone, stoneware
pot, Peck’s Archer Brand Stilton Cheese
London, Bourne potter, 50mm crack to 
front from rim edge, 3 hairlines from rim 
edge, 100mm, 85mm & 60mm, minor 
marks, Fair 5.5/10 (2)

419. MENNIE & DEY AUCKLAND
STONEWARE JAM POTS
MDj11 1lb, plus MDj09 2lb, 2 tone 
stoneware jams, impressed Mennie & 
Dey Auckland NZ to base edge, 2 small 
base edge chips to the larger jam, Very 
Good 8.5/10 (2)

420. POTTERY PIE FUNNELS
Tallest 100mm, 4 blackbirds, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10 plus Nutbrown 
rim edge fracture, staining, crazing, 
Good 6/10, plus 2 Elephants, one with 
Nutbrown Pie Funnel to rear, Very
Good 8.5/10 plus one unmarked, crazing,
staining, Good 7/10 (7)

421. POTTERY PIE FUNNELS
Tallest 103mm, 4 blackbirds, crazing to 
one, minor chip to another, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10 plus Elephant, Nutbrown 
Pie Funnel to inside, base edge chip, 
crazing, Good 7/10 plus one plain Very 
Good, 8.5/10 plus glass plain, base edge 
chip, Very Good 7.5/10 (7)

422.. LAWRENCE BROS 
INVERCARGILL, ST GEORGE
DUNEDIN JAM JARS
LBj01, 2lb, applied rolled top, aqua jam 
jar, The Lion Brand, Lawrence Bros Jams 
(Invercargill) no base mark, minor marks, 
manufacturing crimp in the glass, left 
hand side, Very Good 9/10, plus ISjo1, 
Rarity B, 2lb applied rolled top aqua 
jam jar, Irvine & Stevenson St George 
Preserving Works, St George & the 
Dragon Trade Mark, scarce NZ to base 
version, inmanufacturer roughness to rim 
edge, light wear, and marks, Very Good 
7.5/10 (2)

423. FEDERAL FRUIT JAR
260mm tall Preserving Jar, Federal Fruit 
Jar with Flag Trade Mark, ground top, 
plain lid, lightning type wire closure is 
missing, minor chip to edge of stopper, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

424. AMERICAN FRUIT JARS
262mm tall Preserving Jar, American 
Fruit Jar, Eagle holding Flag Trade Mark, 
ground top, lightning type closure with 
stopper, minor inner rim edge chip, Very 
Good 8.5/10 plus 183mm Preserving Jar, 
American Fruit Jar Eagle holding
Flag Trade Mark, ground top, with 
stopper, most of lightning type wire 
closure is missing, minor rim edge 
nibbles, light internal haze, Very Good 
8/10 (2)

425. McNAUGHTON AND 
McFARLANE DUNEDIN BOTTLES
Ms03, 10oz Sauce, A McNaughton & Co
Dunedin NZ with Coat of Arms Trade 
Mark, 7096 to base, Very Good 9/10 plus 
157mm tall clear glass applied top flask, 
attributed to A & J McFarlane Dunedin, 
has their Thistle Trade Mark, light 
internal haze, minor marks, Very
Good 8.5/10 (2) Please note, flask is 
identical to the fully embossed example, 
see pictures for a comparison, the fully 
embossed named example is NOT for 
sale.

426. LABELLED NORTH ISLAND
HOUSEHOLD BOTTLES
Left to right, 305mm tall, aqua applied 
top unembossed bottle with double labels,
Whittome Stevenson & Co Limited 
Domain Factory Auckland, Imitation 
Vinegar, cork stoppered with contents, 
some marks and damage to labels, Very 
Good 8/10 plus 305mm tall, aqua applied 
top unembossed bottle with double labels 
The YCC Laboratories Wellington
New Zealand Concentrated Vanilla 
Essence, some marks and damage to 
labels, Very Good 8/10 plus 87mm tall 
aqua applied top square sectioned pickle 
bottle, unembossed with label, Whittome 
Stevenson & Co Limited Domain
factory Auckland, minor damage to label, 
Very Good 8/10 (3)

427. LABELLED HOUSEHOLD 
BOTTLES AND PACKET
Left to right, 220mm tall labelled cobalt 
blue castor oil, Tasteless Castor Oil 
Eton’s Pharmacy Queen Street Masterton, 
Very Good 9/10 plus 164mm tall 
unembossed crown top, Raw Linseed Oil 
Darby & Hannan Ltd New Plymouth,
cork stoppered with what looks like 
original product, label a bit marked, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10 plus 
141mm tall clear glass unembossed 
chemist with label, Baxter’s Fruit
Syrup Essence Strawberry Flavour Walter
Baxter Chemist Timaru, minor marks and 
wear to label, Very Good 8/10 plus 90mm 
x 90mm cardboard packet Sylvia Starch 
made from Pure Rice, Taniwha Products 
Limited Auckland, some contents 
remaining, some damage to box, Very
Good 7.5/10 (4)

428. SHIP BRAND & WHITTOME 
STEVENSON PICKLES
DCMp03 (Preserving the past) aqua 
applied top pickle, D C McIntyre Ship 
Brand Pickle Co Christchurch, sailing 
ship in full sail pictorial, M maker, all 
over wear, minor rust marks, Good,
6.5/10 plus Wp02, square applied top 
aqua pickle, Whittome Stevenson & Co 
Ltd Auckland, minor rear base edge chip, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10 (2)
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429. LABELLED SOUTH ISLAND
HOUSEHOLD BOTTLES
203mm tall aqua applied top square 
sectioned pickle, unembossed jar with 
double labels, The Military Pickle, 
Hayward Bros & Coy Ltd Christchurch 
& London, Labels in fair condition with 
some sections missing, Good 6.5/10 plus
206mm tall, aqua applied top unembossed
bottle with label, W Gregg & Co Dunedin 
Curry Powder, label is in Fair Condition, 
Very Good 7/10 (2)

430. LABELLED HOUSEHOLD 
BOTTLES
Left to right, 200mm tall aqua AMB 
pickle, HP21 Hayward Bros Flag Brand 
Pickles, with label, Hayward Bros Flag 
Brand Christchurch NZ, label in fair 
condition with rip and some damage, 
Very Good 7.5/10 plus 194mm tall
aqua ABM unembossed pickle jar 
with label, Choice P&O Condiments 
Wellington, label in fair condition with 
some sections missing, Good 6/10 plus 
195mm tall aqua ABM pickle, WP12
Whittome Stevenson & Co Ltd Auckland 
jar with label, Whittome Stevenson & 
Co Limited Domain Factory Auckland, 
label in fair condition with some sections 
missing, Very Good 7.5/10 plus 174mm 
tall aqua applied top unembossed
bottle with labels to front and back, 
Cerebos Health Saline The Morning 
Tonic, some damage to the rear label, 
Very Good 8/10 (4)

431. ELLIMANS EMBROCATION 
BOTTLES
Original Boxed Elliman’s Embrocation, 
bottle is a later clear glass embossed with 
some contents and paper labels, lid to 
box taped on, Very Good 8/10 plus early 
version of the common variety bottle 
with stopper and full frontal label with 
instructions, Very Good 8/10 (2)

431A. CATALINE EMBROCATION
192mm tall, aqua applied top, Cataline
Embrocation, The perfect remedy for 
broken knees, sprains, bruises and 
lameness.... large horses head Trade 
Mark, bottle from Bristol England, has 
been polished to a very high standard, 
minor marks and scratches, Very Good 
8/10

432. GLASS INK BOTTLES
Coloured glassink bottles, tallest 77mm, 
left to right, aqua small bell shaped H 
C Stephens London to base, aqua larger 
bell, has anchor and 785 to base, dark 
blue boat, mid green octagonal, ice blue 
cotton reel, light aqua round with ground 
top, all have minor marks, Very Good 
8/10 (6)

433. BLACKWOOD & CO LONDON 
INK BOTTLE
58mm tall mid blue with pourer, 
Blackwood & Co 18 Bread St Hill 
London, dull, Very Good 8/10

434. MEEKS INKS STONEWARE 
BOTTLES
Stoneware ink bottles, 241mm tall, dark 
brown glaze, impressed Meeks Ink, minor 
rim edge chip, minor base edge chip, Very 
Good 8.5/10 plus 124mm tall, salt glaze, 
impressed Meeks Ink, 4oz to shoulder, 
Very Good 9/10 (2)

435. GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY 
INK WELL
68mm tall x 120mm wide salt glazed 
inkwell, impressed GWR (Great Western 
Railway) to side, 4 holes to top to hold 
pens and centre filling hole, plus one pen 
with nib, minor marks, Very Good 9/10

436. STONEWARE CONE INK 
BOTTLES
Pair of two tone stoneware bottles 
possibly used for ink, on the left 170mm 
tall, Price Bristol potter, faint rim edge 
hairline, Very Good 8.5/10 plus 137mm 
tall rough spot to base edge, Very Good 
8.5/10 (2)

437. BELLETT DUNEDIN 
STONEWARE INK BOTTLE
135mm tall, salt glazed stoneware ink, 
impressed Bellett vertically to the body, 
Bellett were are a short lived Dunedin 
company from the 1890’s, small rim edge 
chip and minor nibble to the pouring 
spout, Very Good 7.5/10

438. COBALT BLUE MASTER INK
BOTTLES
Cobalt blue master ink bottles, 182mm 
tall, 8 in circle, 6969, light dull patches, 
Very Good 8.5/10 plus 155mm tall, 6oz to 
base, base edge chip, minor marks, Very 
Good 8.5/10 (2) 

439. SET OF 5 GRADUATED 
COBALT BLUE MASTER INKS
Cobalt blue master ink bottles, Left to 
right, 265mm tall, 30 in circle, 12021 on 
base, 208mm, 180mm tall, no base marks, 
160mm tall, 6oz to base, 130mm tall 3oz 
to base, dull patches, Very Good 7.5/10, 
all others Very Good 8.5/10 (5)
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440. MEEKS INK DUNEDIN STONE 
JAR
1 gallon, all over salt glazed stoneware 
jar with handle and pouring spout, 
impressed to shoulder Meeks Ink 
Dunedin, no potters marks, under glaze 
chip to handle, Very Good 9/10

441. BENNETT, LANE DUNEDIN 
INTERNAL THREADS
JW 30, 10oz, Dark Green, Bennett & Son
Dunedin intertwined B&S as Trade Mark,
Buying selling or using this bottle is 
illegal to rear, 11759 to base, light wear 
and marks, small base edge chip, Very 
Good 8/10 plus JW 32, 10oz, Olive, 
Bennett & Son Dunedin intertwined B&S 
as Trade Mark, Buying selling or using 
this bottle is illegal to rear, 11759 to
base, minor rim edge scuffs, Very Good 
8/10 plus JW 156, 10oz Dark Olive, 
Lane’s Ltd Dunedin, L Ltd D inside 
Shield Trade Mark, small rim edge chip 
to the rear, minor marks, Very Good 8/10 
(3)

442. BENNETT & READY, 
SAUNDERS LATE BRODIE 
WELLINGTON NTERNAL 
THREADS
JW 35, BEN10oz, Olive Green, Bennett 
& Ready Wellington, standing Lion GD 
Trade Mark, Amber Ale to rear, 1261 and 
trident to base, small glass fault to front, 
Very Good 9/10 plus JW 211, AGS009, 
Dumpy, Olive Amber, A G Saunders Late 
C W Brodie Wellington, Crossed Keys 
as Trade Mark, no maker, minor marks/
scuffs, small base edge chip, Very Good
8.5/10 (2)

443. EVENSEN WELLINGTON, 
McLACHLAN WANGANUI 
INTERNAL THREADS
JW 66, 10oz, Dark Olive, W Evensen late 
J L Bacon Wellington JLB Trade mark, 
Trident 1252 to base, rim edge chip, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10 plus JW 
165, Bright Emerald Green, larger 15oz 
size, J McLachlan Wanganui, no maker, 4
to base, scratch to rear, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10 (2)

444. DIXON’S PALMERSTON 
NORTH INTERNAL THREADS
Both JW 57, 10oz, Dark Green, Dixon’s
Palmerston North, Crown Trade Mark, 
JK & S 4057 around base edge, Crown to 
base, base edge bruise to one on the right, 
minor marks, light wear, Very Good 8/10 
(2)

445. PHOENIX WELLINGTON 
PETONE INTERNAL THREADS
JW 181, 10oz, Dark Olive, The Phoenix 
Aerated Water Co Ltd Wellington, 
Phoenix Trade Mark, no maker, correct 
stopper, rubber has perished and is stuck 
onto the bottle, light wear, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10 plus JW 194, Olive
Green, The Phoenix Aerated Water Co 
Ltd Wellington & Petone, Phoenix Trade 
Mark, J K & S to base edge, P Coy to 
base, minor marks, Very Good, 9/10 (2)

446. MARLBOROUGH CROWN 
TOPS
ABM Crown Tops, left to right, 2x 26oz 
Pyro Marlborough Cordials Blenheim, 
with lemonade crown caps, minor marks, 
caps have surface rust, Good 8.5/10 plus 
10oz clear, W Collie Blenheim, WCB in 
diamond, Forster’s London maker, chip 
to the crown lip, minor marks, Very Good 
7.5/10 plus 10oz clear, Collie Blenheim 
around shoulder, AGM NZ C B to
base, internal haze, light wear, minor 
marks, Very Good 7.5/10 plus 10oz 
clear, J Pat Hannan Picton, single sculler 
Trade Mark, minor marks and scratches, 
Very Good 8/10, plus 10oz amber, J Pat 
Hannan Picton, single sculler Trade
Mark, minor marks and scratches, Very 
Good 7.5/10 (6)

447. BELL AND CARSON 
PALMERSTON NORTH CROWN 
TOPS
JW 74, 10oz, Aqua ABM, Bell & Co 
Palmerston N NZ, Bell with Crown Trade 
Mark, Kilner Bros to rear, light internal 
haze, minor marks, Very Good 9/10 plus 
JW unlisted, 10oz aqua Spun Top, Carson 
& Co Palmerston North, stylised Maltese 
Cross Trade Mark, Cross to base, no
maker, Minor marks, Very Good 9/10 (2)

448. THOMSON LEWIS CROWN 
TOPS
Left to right, TNL070 10oz, spun top, 
Thomson Lewis Wellington Wanganui & 
Petone, no base marks, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10 plus TNL077 10oz, spun top, 
Thomson Lewis Wellington Wanganui & 
Petone, AGM 1922 to base, light internal 
haze, minor marks, Very Good 9/10 
plus TNL066 Rarity A, 6oz, applied top, 
Thomson Lewis Wellington Wanganui 
& Otaki, CS & Co 5039 to base, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10 plus TNL092 
6oz, ABM, Dark Green, Thomson Lewis 
Wellington, Forster’s London 1933 to 
base, light wear, minor marks, Very
Good 8.5/10 (4)

449. BELL PALMERSTON NORTH 
CROWN TOPS
JW 74 10oz, Aqua ABM, Bell & Co 
Palmerston N NZ, Bell with Crown Trade 
Mark, Kilner Bros to rear, small rim edge 
nibble and small chip to top, small scrape 
to the N of Palmerston N, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10 plus JW unlisted, 10oz, 
Aqua ABM, Bell & Co Palmerston N NZ,
Bell with Crown Trade Mark, AGM 
monogram to base, light internal haze, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10 (2)

450. HEMSLEY, THOMSON 
DUNEDIN CROWN TOPS
JW 388 10oz, ABM, Hemsley Bros 
Logan Brand Dunedin, 8mm fracture to 
right hand shoulder, minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10 plus JW 892, 10oz, Applied 
Top, Thomson & Co Dunedin, Purity 
Cross to base, no maker, dull patch to
rear, Very Good 8/10 (2)

451. CLARK, INNES HAMILTON
CROWN TOPS
JW 142, 10oz, Aqua, ABM, Rarity A, J 
A Clark Cordial Maker Hamilton, AGM 
monogram to base, tiny inner rim nick, 
light wear minor marks, Very Good 8/10 
plus JW 438 10oz Aqua, ABM, C L Innes 
& Co Ltd Hamilton, Innes to base, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10 (2)
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452. WANGANUI AERATED WATER
CROWN TOPS
JW 979, 10oz, Aqua, ABM, Wanganui 
Aerated Water Co Wanganui, Thistle 
Trade Mark, AGM S571, three 5mm-
7mm fractures in top, Very Good 7.5/10 
plus JW 985 10oz Aqua ABM, Wanganui 
Aerated Water Co Wanganui, Thistle
Trade Mark, UGB London to base, minor 
inner rim chip, Very Good 8.5/10 (2)

453. HAMILTON WHAKATONE, 
RIGHTON WHAKATANE CROWN 
TOPS
JW 367, 10oz ABM, John Hamilton 
Whakatone (spelling error), AGM to base, 
small scuff to the rear, light wear, Very 
Good 8.5/10 plus JW 757, 10oz, ABM ,A 
Righton Whakatane, AR as Trade
Mark, NZ to base, tiny rim edge bruise, 
Very Good 8.5/10 (2)

454. CARSON PALMERSTON 
NORTH, SLATER FEILDING 
CROWN TOPS
JW 116, 10oz, ABM, Carson & Co 
Palmerston North, stylised Maltese Cross 
Trade Mark, UGB London maker to base, 
light crate wear, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10 plus JW 811, 10oz Spun Top, Slater 
& Co Feilding, DUCO Trade Mark, S 
to base, small bruise over E of Feilding, 
small base edge bruise to the rear, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10 (2)

455. SOUTH ISLAND CROWN TOPS
Left to Right, JW 38, 10oz ABM, Ballin 
Brothers Christchurch, BB in diamonds 
Trade Mark, Dale Brown maker, BLL 
(HPF)1220 237 to base, few scratches, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10 plus JW 
109, 6oz, Aqua ABM, H C Buckham
Queenstown, AGM Co maker, 8mm crack 
to upper body at the rear, light internal 
haze, Very Good 8/10 plus JW 176, 6oz 
ABM, Clear, Cordials Ltd Timaru NZ 
light internal haze, minor marks, Very 
Good 8.5/10 plus JW 348, 6oz, Aqua 
ABM, Gormans Ltd Aerated Water
Works Nelson, 3 stars in inverted triangle 
Trade Mark, AGM NZ maker, tiny rim 
edge nibble, Very Good 9/10 (4)

456. THOMSON LEWIS CROWN 
TOPS, INTERNAL THREAD
Left to right, TNL070 10oz, spun top, 
Thomson Lewis Wellington Wanganui & 
Petone, no base marks, minor marks, Very 
Good 8.5/10 plus TNL072 10oz, ABM, 
Thomson Lewis Wellington
Wanganui & Petone, 1917 to base, 
Illinois Glass Co to rear, Lemon Barley 
Water label to rear, some damage to 
label, minor marks, Very Good 9/10 plus 
TNL066 Rarity A, 6oz, applied top,
Thomson Lewis Wellington Wanganui 
& Otaki, CS & Co 5039 to base, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10 plus TNL141 
Dark Olive Green, Thomson Lewis 
Wellington, Wanganui, Petone & Otaki,
small chip to applied collar, light wear, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10 (4)

457. BOYCE CAMBRIDGE, WAIWAI
AUCKLAND CROWN TOPS
JW 81, 6oz, aqua, A B Boyce, Cordial 
Maker Wilson St Cambridge NZ, light 
internal haze, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10 plus JW 967, 10oz ABM, WaiWai 
Limited Auckland, Y-Y in double circle, 
no maker, tiny rim edge chip and
10mm rim edge fracture, slightly dull, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10 (2)

458. MACE CHRISTCHURCH
CROWN TOPS 
CABC_266, JW Unlisted, crown top, 
10oz ABM, Rarity A, H Mace & Co 
Christchurch, Dogs Head Trade Mark, AA 
& Co Ltd 665 to base, manufactures fault 
in glass in neck, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10 plus CABC_267, JW524, 10oz 
ABM, H Mace & Co Christchurch, Dogs 
Head Trade Mark, IPC Co 107 to base, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10 (2)

459. HOLDER, PIERSON MARTON
CROWN TOPS
JW unlisted, 10oz ABM, Holder & Co 
Marton, Handshake Trade Mark, tiny rim 
edge nibble, minor base edge chip and 
scuff, minor marks, Very Good 8/10 plus 
JW unlisted, 6oz ABM, Holder & Co 
Marton and property rights embossed to 
lower body, no maker, light internal haze, 
rust marks, minor rim edge scuff, Very 
Good 8/10 plus JL unlisted, 10oz ABM, A 
Pierson Marton, A P Trade Mark, AGM to 
base, Very Good 9/10 (3)

460. PHOENIX, WELLINGTON 
AERATED WATER CO CROWN 
TOPS
JW 663, 6oz, Olive Yellow, Applied Top, 
Rarity B, The Phoenix Aerated Water 
Co Wellington & Petone, Phoenix Trade 
Mark, A Alexander maker to rear, 841 
on base, slightly dull, minor marks, light 
wear, Very Good 8/10 plus JW 10oz, 
Aqua, Spun top, Wellington Aerated
Water Co Wellington, no maker, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10 (2)

461. RAETIHI, WANGANUI, 
WAITARA CROWN TOPS
10oz, Aqua ABM, Raetihi Aerated Water 
& Cordial Factory, Barnett & Foster 
maker to rear, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10 plus JW 985, 10oz Aqua ABM, 
Wanganui Aerated Water Co Wanganui, 
Thistle Trade Mark, UGB London to
base, chip to shoulder, minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10 plus JW unlisted, 6oz, Aqua, 
ABM, E A George KIA ORA Cordial 
Maker Waitara, burst air bubble over the 
embossing, minor marks, Very Good 8/10 
(3)
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462. GILBERD, PLOWMAN NAPIER 
CROWN TOPS
JW 287, 6oz, ABM, Gilberd & Co 
Napier, G & Co inside shield Trade 
Mark, AA & Co 1916 to base, scratch to 
right hand shoulder, Very Good
9/10 plus JW 681, 10oz ABM, Aqua, W
Plowman & Sons Napier, Trade Mark of 
gent going left ploughing the field, Kilner 
Brothers makers, 1916 to base, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10 plus JW 682, 6oz 
ABM, Aqua, W Plowman & Son Napier, 
Trade Mark with gent going right
ploughing the field, Bagley & Co makers, 
tiny bruise to right hand shoulder, Very 
Good 9/10 (3)

463. LANES, THOMSONS DUNEDIN 
CROWN TOPS
JW 491, 10oz, ABM, Aqua, Lane’s Ltd 
Dunedin, L & Co in Shield Trade Mark, 
AGM monogram to base, property rights 
to the rear, no maker, minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10 plus JW 493, 6oz, ABM, 
Aqua, Lane’s Ltd Dunedin, L & Ltd in
Shield Trade Mark, Very Good 9/10 plus 
JW 893 6oz, Applied Top, Thomsons 
Purity written vertically, 1912, Purity 
Cross to base, A Alexander maker, 
minor marks and wear, burst bubble to 
rear, Very Good 8/10 plus JW 891 6oz, 
Applied Top, Thomson & Co Dunedin,
Purity Cross to base, no maker, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10 (4)

464. OTAGO, SOUTHLAND CROWN 
TOPS
Left to right, CT 332, 10oz, Spun Top, 
Aqua, Rarity B, John Gold and Sons 
Balclutha, 30 medals awarded, S977 to 
base, very light wear, minor marks, Very 
Good 8.5/10 plus unlisted, 10oz, Spun 
Top, Clear, Henderson Balclutha, small 
6mm body fracture to rear, S to base,
Very Good 8/10 plus CT 724, 10oz, 
ABM, T F Quilter Cordial Maker 
Mataura, small rim edgechip, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10 (3)

465. NORTH ISLAND CROWN TOPS
Variation of JW83 10oz, ABM, this one is 
Aqua, A B Boyce Cordial Maker Wilson 
Street Cambridge, NZ to base, rim edge
fracture/nibble, base edge chip, 
Good 7/10 plus JW - Unlisted - 10oz, 
Aqua, ABM, T H Hall Aerated Water 
Manufacturer Tauranga, no maker, Very 
Good 8/10 plus JW 430, 6oz, Aqua,
ABM, C L Innes & Co Ltd, AGM Innes 
to base, base edge bruise, Good 7/10 (3)

466. GREY & MENZIES, Y-Y
AUCKLAND CROWN TOPS
JW unlisted,10oz aqua applied top, crown 
top, Grey & Menzies Ltd New Zealand, 
G & M Ltd Trade Mark, M to base, body 
scratches, minor marks Very Good 8/10 
plus JW 965, 10oz applied top aqua 
crown top, Y-Y Auckland, Y-Y to base, 
no maker, light wear and marks, Very 
Good 8/10 (2)

467. PIKE & WATERS NEW 
PLYMOUTH CROWN TOPS
JW 670, 10oz Amber, ABM, Crown Top, 
Pike & Waters New Plymouth, P & W 
Trade Mark, AGM maker, Very Good 
8.5/10 plus, 6oz version, scuff to RS of 
Waters, Very Good 8/10 (2)

468. MACE CHRISTCHURCH
HAMILTON AND CROWN TOP
CABC_237, MHC 02, 10oz, Hamilton, 
H Mace & Co Christchurch, Dogs Head 
Trade Mark inside a scroll shield, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10 plus CABC_265, 
10oz, aqua, ABM Crown Top, H Mace & 
Co Christchurch, Dogs Head Trade
Mark inside a scroll shield, burst air 
bubble over he first C in Christchurch, 
small rim edge chip, minor marks, Good 
7/10 (2)

469. MOFFETT INVERCARGILL
CODD & ROSS’S BELFAST 
HAMILTON
Codd 1275, 6oz, 2 tear, Moffett & Co
Invercargill, Anchor Trade Mark, 
Alexander maker, 1916 to base, tiny 
chip to collar, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10 plus 10oz Hamilton, Ross’s Belfast, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10 (2)

469A. COLLECTION OF PYRO 
CROWN TOPS
Assorted crown tops, includes Double 
R x2, Fanta x3, Alexanders, Brays, Zep, 
light crate wear and marks, scuff to front 
of the Zep, Very Good 8/10 (8)

470. LANE DUNEDIN CODD, 
THOMSON DUNEDIN INTERNAL 
THREAD
Codd 1024, 6oz, 4 Dimple, Lane & 
Co Dunedin, Shield Trade Mark, 1903 
to base, Cannington Shaw maker, 
light wear, Very Good 8.5/10 plus JW 
245, 10oz, dark green, internal thread, 
Thomson & Co Dunedin, Purity Cross, 
CS & Co 6226 1911 on base, minor base 
edge chips, minor marks, Very Good 8/10 
(2)

471. PHOENIX, THOMSON
LEWIS WELLINGTON CODDS
Codd 1449 variation, 10oz, 2 tear, Rarity 
B, The Phoenix Aerated Water Co Ltd 
Wellington & Petone, Phoenix as Trade 
Mark, no P Coy on base as in book, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10 plus Codd 
1887, 10oz bulb shoulder, Rarity B, 
Thomson Lewis & Co Crystal Springs 
Wellington Wanganui & Otaki, Crystal 
Springs Trade Mark, Cannington Shaw 
maker, 1905 on base, rust marks and 
some wear to left hand side of the body, 
minor rim edge wear, minor marks, Good 
7/10 (2)
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472. BRAY ASHBURTON, FRAZER
RANGIORA, THOMSON LEWIS 
CODDS
Left to right, Codd 225, 6oz 4 Tear, Rarity 
B, Alf Bray Ashburton, entwined letters 
Trade Mark, Breffit maker, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10 plus Codd 539, 10oz 
4 Dimple, J Frazer Rangiora, 3 entwined 
fish Trade Mark, Kilner maker, rim edge 
chips, crate wear, scuffs, Good 7/10 plus 
Codd 1911, 10oz, bulb shoulder, spun
top, Thomson Lewis Crystal Springs 
Wellington Wanganui & Petone, Crystal 
Springs Trade Mark, 1917 to base, minor 
marks, light rust marks to rear, Very Good 
8/10 (3)

473. ASSORTED CHRISTCHURCH 
AERATED WATERS
Left to right, CABC_385, 10oz, aqua, 
lightning stopper, Saunders & Co 
Christchurch, picture of Mr Saunders as 
Trade Mark, with Quill Morris
stopper, KB maker, light wear, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10 plus 
CABC_025, 10oz, Lamont, Ballin 
Brothers, John Lamont maker, all
over worn, crate wear, minor rim edge 
chip, Good 7/10, plus CABC_130, 
10oz, Griffiths & Co, Internal Thread, 
Riley maker, correct stopper, light crate 
wear, minor marks, Very Good 8/10 plus 
CABC_246 10oz Lamont, H Mace & Co, 
KBG maker, small rim edge bruise,
Very Good 8/10 plus CABC_234, 6oz 
Lamont, H Mace, all over wear, marks, 
Good 6.5/10 (5)

474. CHRISTCHURCH LAMONTS
Christchurch Lamonts, Left to Right, 
CABC_199, 6oz, Lees & Evans Reliance 
Christchurch, Anchor Trade Mark, KB 
maker, minor rim edge nibbles, light crate 
wear, Very Good 7.5/10 plus CABC_200, 
the 10oz version, small rim edge
bruise, Very Good 8.5/10 plus 
CABC_217, 10oz, J E Lister Opawa 
Christchurch NZ, John Lamont maker, 
rim edge chip, crate wear and marks,
Good 6.5/10 plus CABC_243, 10oz 
H Mace & Co, Dog Trade Mark, KB 
maker, crate wear and marks, Very Good 
7.5/10 plus CABC_339, 10oz Lamont, J 
Robinson & Sons Linwood, Bicycle
Trade Mark, crate wear and marks, Good
7.5/10 (5)

475. RUNDLE, PAUL NEW 
PLYMOUTH LAMONTS
10oz Lamont patent, Rundle & Son New
Plymouth, Sykes MacVay maker, burst 
bubble to base edge, dull patches to right 
hand side, minor marks, Very Good 8/10 
plus 6oz, James Paul New Plymouth, 
JP in shield Trade Mark, John Lamont 
maker, rim edge chip and scuff, star crack 
to neck, crate wear, Good 7/10 (2)

476. DUNEDIN BLOB TOP SODAS
Blob Top Soda, 10oz, Bennett & Son 
Dunedin, entwined letters Trade Mark, 
Buying Selling or using this bottle is 
illegal to rear, Barnard maker, small 
internal rim bruise, small inner rim
burst bubble, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10 plus Blob Top Soda, 10oz, Lane & 
Co Dunedin, L & Co D inside a shield, 
Trade Mark, rim edge, scuff to the rear, 
minor marks, Good 7/10 plus Blob Top 
Soda, 10oz, Thomson & Co Dunedin,
Crystal Springs Mineral Water Works, 
Purity Cross to the rear, 1906, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10 plus the same 
but 1907 to the base, minor marks, Very 
Good 8.5/10 (4)

477. BENNETT & SON DUNEDIN 
BLOB TOPS
Blob Top Sodas, 10oz, Bennett & Son 
Dunedin, Buying Selling or Using this 
Bottle is illegal to reverse on all three, 
Left to right, Aqua, KB Ltd maker, minor 
body scuffs and marks, Very Good 8/10 
plus Aqua Barnard maker, rim edge
chip, minor marks, Very Good 7.5/10 
plus clear glass turning amethyst, M to 
base, base edge bruise, tiny rim edge chip, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10 (3)

478. LANE DUNEDIN BLOB TOPS
10oz Blob Top Soda, Lane & Co 
Dunedin, L & Co D inside a shield, Trade 
Mark, BGW to base, internal haze, light 
wear and scuffs, Good 7/10 plus the same 
but Barnard maker, rim edge bruise, base 
edge chip, Very Good 7.5/10 plus
the same but Lane’s Ltd, CS & Co Ltd, 
small 10mm rim edge crack, light wear 
and marks, Very Good 7/10 (3)

479. WATTS TIMARU BLOB TOPS
Blob Top Sodas, 10oz George Watts 
Timaru NZ, Drinking Glass Trade Mark, 
1905 to base, CS & Co Ld maker, rim 
edge bruise/chip, internal haze, wear, 
minor marks, Good 7/10 plus 1908
to base KB Ld, minor rim edge chips, 
light internal haze and wear, minor marks, 
Good 7/10 plus 1910 to base, KB Ld, 
light internal haze and wear, minor marks, 
Very Good 7.5/10 (3)

480. MITCHELL INVERCARGILL 
BLOB TOPS
Blob Top Sodas, 10oz Mitchell & Co 
Invercargill, Purity Cross Trade Mark, 
dated 1901, Cannington Shaw makers, 
4 to rear at base, tiny rim edge bruise, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5 /10 plus 
1903, Cannington Shaw Makers, 4 to
rear at base, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10 plus no date, Cannington Shaw 
Makers, 4 to rear at base, tiny rim edge 
chip, patchy light wear, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10 (3)

481. MITCHELL INVERCARGILL
BLOB TOPS
Blob Top Sodas, 10oz Mitchell & Co 
Invercargill, Purity Cross Trade Mark, 
dated 1898, no maker, 4 to rear at base, 
patch of light internal haze, minor marks, 
Very Good 8 /10 plus 1899, Cannington 
Shaw Makers small scratch to rear,
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10 plus 1900
Cannington Shaw Makers, inner rim
bruises/chip, light wear, minor marks, 
Good 7/10 (3)

482. THOMSON DUNEDIN BLOB
TOPS
Blob Top Sodas, 10oz, Thomson & Co 
Dunedin, Crystal Springs Mineral Water 
Works, 1900, Very Good 9/10 plus 1902, 
W B & S maker, small lower body bruise, 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10 plus 
1906, scratch on neck, scuff to front, 
minor marks, Very Good 7.5/10 plus
1907, light wear, tiny rim edge nibble, 
minor marks, Very Good 7.5/10 plus 
1908, minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10 
plus 1909, light internal haze, light wear, 
some small scuffs, minor marks, Very 
Good 7.5/10 (6)
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483. RAYNERS BLENHEIM 
CHAPMAN PATENT
10oz, early patent aerated water bottle,
Rayners Aerated Waters Blenheim, 
Chapman & Son Patent Ball Stopper 
Birkenhead to rear, with original ball 
stopper, and the remains of a cork, light 
internal haze, some wear, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

484. GILBERD NAPIER HOGBEN 
PATENT
10oz Aqua Hogbens Patent, Gilberd & 
Co Napier vertically embossed, Lumb & 
Co Makers, with wooden stick, all over 
cloudy/dull, minor marks, internal dirt, 
needs a clean, should polish well, Good 
7/10

485. INMAN XL HUDDERSFIELD
BLUE LIP BEER
197mm tall, aqua applied blue top 
mineral or beer from England, R H 
Inman XL Huddersfield, property rights 
to the rear, has had a professional clean 
that’s left some light pitting that looks 
like white dots, a tiny 3mm facture below 
the K of mark, and a small base edge 
chip, displays well, Very Good 7.5/10

486. THOMSON DUNEDIN 
LANGLEY PATENT
6oz, early Langley Patent for Thomson & 
Co Dunedin, Lion Trade Mark, no date, 
no maker, light internal haze, light wear, 
dull patch to the rear, minor lip chip, an 
extremely rare version of this early NZ 
patent, Very Good 8/10 

487. BLACK GLASS CODD
10oz, 2 Tear, with later spun finished 
top, Extra Strong Glass embossed to 
front, base mark is not readable - but is 
a triangle with B G W within (probably 
Bombay Glass Works), circa 1930s, Very 
Good 9/10

488. WAI WAI AUCKLAND 5OZ
SKITTLE
5oz, applied blob top, aqua skittle, The 
WaiWai M W Co Auckland, Y-Y Trade 
Mark, JK & S maker to base, minor 
marks, small chip to E of Trade, internal 
haze, Very Good 7.5/10

488A. WAI WAI 10oz SKITTLE
AK Book YY21, 10oz, aqua, applied blob 
top, The Wai Wai M.W. Co Auckland Y-Y 
trade mark, Cannington Shaw 5706 on 
base, minor scuff to right side near base, 
Very Good 8/10

489. EHRENFRIED BROTHERS 
DUMPY SODA
7oz, green glass dumpy soda, Ehrenfried
Brothers Puriri Mineral Water, 3476 to 
base, light wear, burst air bubble, Very 
Good 7/10

491. SAUNDERS CHRISTCHURCH 
BLOB TOP
CABC_387, 10oz Blob Top Soda, 
Saunders Christchurch NZ, picture of 
Mr Saunders Trade Mark, Kilner maker, 
manufacturing fault to glass on E of 
Saunders, tiny rim edge bruise, light crate 
wear and a few small scuffs, Very Good 
8/10

492. KEMP GORE BLOB TOP 1911
Blob Top Soda, 10oz, The Property of 
A. E. Kemp Gore, Elephant Trade Mark, 
Kilner Bros maker, 1911 on base, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10

493. KEMP GORE BLOB TOP 1913
10oz Blob Top, The Property of A. E. 
Kemp Gore, Elephant Trade Mark, Kilner 
Bros maker, 1913 on base, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10

494. MOFFETT INVERCARGILL 
BLOB TOP SODA
10oz Blob Top Soda, Moffett & Co 
Invercargill, Anchor inside Shield Trade 
Mark, M maker, Very Good 9/10
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495. MURDOCH BROS 
INVERCARGILL BLOB TOP
10oz early blob top, Murdoch Bros 
Invercargill, 130mm crack to the left 
hand side that partially runs through 
Invercargill, rim edge chip, bruise to 
lower rear body, rare early Invercargill
aerated water, Good 6/10

496. THOMSON INVERCARGILL 
BLOB TOP
10oz Blob top, Thomson & Co 
Invercargill, Crystal Springs Mineral 
Water Works, Purity Cross Registered 
Trade mark to rear, 1906 to base, 2 base 
edge scuffs, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10

497. JAMES TURNER GERALDINE 
BLOB TOP
10oz Blob top, James Turner Geraldine, 
T inside a shield Trade Mark, light wear, 
minor scuffs, Very Good 8/10

498. THOMSON 4 CITIES BLOB TOP
10oz Blob Top, Thomson & Co Dunedin,
Wellington, Napier & Invercargill, 
Crystal Mineral Waters, large Purity 
Cross Trade Mark, Very Good 9/10

499. BENNETT & SON DUNEDIN 
BLOB TOPS
Blob Tops, Bennett & Son Dunedin, 10oz 
deep aqua, no maker, no buying selling 
etc to reverse, small shoulder bruise, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10 plus clear 
glass, M to base Buying Selling or Using 
this bottle is illegal to reverse, rim edge 
bruise, base edge bruise, minor marks, 
Very Good 7.5/10 (2)

500. THOMSON DUNEDIN 1905 
BLOB TOP
Blob Top, 10oz, Thomson & Co Dunedin, 
Crystal Springs Mineral Water Works 
1905, no maker, a very hard year to find, 
some fish eyes near base edge, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10

501. THOMSON DUNEDIN 1898
BLOB TOP
Blob Top, 10oz, Thomson & Co Dunedin, 
Crystal Springs Mineral Water Works 
1898, no maker, a very hard year to find, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

502. THOMSON DUNEDIN 1897
BLOB TOP
Blob Top, 10oz, Thomson & Co Dunedin, 
Crystal Springs Mineral Water Works 
1897, a very hard year to find, Cannington 
Shaw & Co maker,
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

503. ROSS’S BELFAST AMBER 
MAUGHAMS
10oz, applied top, amber glass, Ross’s 
Belfast, fantastic colour, Very Good 9/10

504. WYER & HARTLEY LONDON 
MAUGHAMS PATENT
10oz, aqua, applied top, Maugham’s 
Patent, writing around the base of the 
bottle, ‘See That The Cork is Branded 
Wyer & Hartley Pimlico London’, no 
maker, burst bubble on letter A of
Hartley, light internal haze, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

505. MITCHELL INVERCARGILL
CODD
Codd 1225, 6oz 4 Dimple, Rarity B, 
Mitchell & Co Crystal Springs Mineral 
Water Works Invercargill, Purity Cross 
to rear, 1904 and a Trident to base, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10

506. MITCHELL & BIRSS 
DANEVIRKE CODD
Codd 1217, 10oz 2 Tear, Rarity A, 
Mitchell & Birss Danevirke (note spelling 
error for Dannevirke) Guaranteed 
Absolutely Pure, Kilner
maker, rim edge rough spot, base edge 
minor bruises, light wear, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10
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507. MOFFETT INVERCARGILL
CODD
Codd 1277, 6oz, 4 Tear, Rarity A, Moffett 
& Co Invercargill, Anchor in Shield 
Trade Mark, J K & S 2808 maker to base 
edge and to bottom, tiny next bruise, 
3mm stress crack to neck, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10

508. NICHOLS LAWRENCE
AMBER MARBLE CODD
Codd 1351, deep aqua with Light Amber
marble, J T Nichols Lawrence, no maker, 
small rim edge scuff and chip, some crate 
wear, minor marks, Very Good 7.5/10

509. PHOENIX WELLINGTON 
CODD
Codd 1446, 10oz, 2 Tear, Spun Top, 
clear glass turning deep amethyst, Rarity 
B, The Phoenix Aerated Water Co Ltd 
Wellington, Phoenix as Trade Mark, S to 
base, tiny rim edge scuff, light scratches, 
minor marks, stunning colour, Very Good 
8/10

510. NEWBIGIN HASTINGS CODD
WITH CONTENTS
Codd 1317, 6oz, Bulb Shoulder, Rarity 
A/B, E Newbigin Hastings, still sealed 
with marble in neck, contents to below 
the marble chamber, some growth in 
contents, (past its best before date) Very 
Good 9/10

511. PLOWMAN HASTINGS CODD
Codd 1488, 6oz, bulb shoulder, Rarity 
A/B, Plowman & Co Hastings, man 
plowing a field Trade Mark, 1915 to base, 
Kilner Brothers Ltd makers, light internal 
haze, minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10

512. UNION BREWERY WAIPAWA 
CODD
Codd 1942, 6oz 4 Tear, spun top, Rarity 
A/B, Union Brewery Aerated Water 
Co Waipawa, dot/pimple to base, light 
internal haze, minor marks, Very Good 
9/10

513. UNION BREWERY WAIPAWA 
CODD
Codd 1942, 6oz 4 Tear, spun top, Rarity 
A/B, Union Brewery Aerated Water Co 
Waipawa, dot/pimple to base, inner rim 
edge chip, light internal haze, minor 
marks, Very Good 7.5/10

514. GEORGE WATTS TIMARU 
CODD
Codd 1998, 10oz, 4T, George Watts 
Timaru NZ, glass Trade Mark, 
Cannington Shaw maker, 1899 to base, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

515. WILLIAMS WESTPORT CODD
Codd 2062, 10oz, 2 tear, Rarity A, R 
Williams & Co Westport, J K & S Maker, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

516. WILSON PORT CHALMERS 
CODD
Codd 2075, 6oz, 4 Tear, Rarity A, S H 
Wilson Port Chalmers, intertwined initials 
as Trade Mark, Barnard maker, minor rim 
edge chip and wear, crate wear, minor 
marks, Very Good 7.5/10

517. WILSON PORT CHALMERS 
CODD
Codd 2073, 10oz, 4 tear, Rarity A, S H 
Wilson Port Chalmers written vertically, 
KB to base, tiny rim edge chip, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10

518. WILSON PORT CHALMERS 
CODD
Codd 2078, 10oz, 4 dimple, Spun Top, 
clear turning amethyst, Rarity A, S H 
Wilson Port Chalmers, W & Co Trade 
Mark, tiny rim edge scuff, and to letters 
N of Wilson and R of Port, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10

519. WRIGHT & CO 
CHRISTCHURCH CODD
Codd 2086, CABC_488, 10oz, 2 Tear, 
Wright & Co Christchurch, Steam/Sail 
boat as Trade Mark, Alexander maker, 
light internal haze, light wear, minor 
marks, Good 7/10
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520. WRIGHT CHRISTCHURCH 
CODD
Codd 2087, 10oz, 4 Tear, Spun top, 
Rarity B, Wright & Co Christchurch 
with Steam/Sail boat as Trade Mark, M 
on base, minor inner rim edge chip, rust 
marks, minor marks, Good 7/10

521. WYATT LYTTELTON CODD
Codd 2099, 10oz, 4 Tear, J F Wyatt 
Lyttelton, large horse Trade Mark, 
Johnsen & Jorgensen maker, has had a 
light polish, minor marks, small scuffs, 
Very Good 8/10

522. WAIWAI AUCKLAND CODD
Codd 196, 10oz, 4 tear, Rarity B, The 
Waiwai Mineral Water Co Ltd, Auckland, 
Y-Y Trade Mark, Cannington Shaw 
maker, dull, crate wear, minor rim edge 
nibble, minor marks, Good 6.5/10

523. ALEXANDER, FERGUSSON
ARSENATE OF LEAD STONE POT
270mm tall, 2 tone, stoneware pot, 
Poison Fergusson’s Arsenate of Lead, 
Alexander, Fergusson & Co Ltd Glasgow 
Lead & Colour Works, no potter, rim 
edge bruise and 40mm hairline, potstone 
to the rear, under base edge chip, red 
print Poison has faded, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

524. WOOLSTON TANNERIES 2
GALLON STONE JAR
2 gallon stoneware jar with handle, all 
over salt glazed, with original plain 
stopper, impressed to shoulder, Woolston 
Tanneries Ltd Woolston Poison, light rim 
edge wear, under base edge chips, body 
potstone, some chips to stopper,
Very Rare, Very Good 8.5/10

525. PAIR OF STONEWARE 
ALCOHOL BARRELS
Left, 265mm tall salt glazed with 4 bands
imitating metal hoops, stoneware whisky 
or alcohol barrel, coat of arms in relief, 
impressed 1 to top, this one has a 26mm 
wide opening, with bung and tap, no 
potter, minor rim edge and base edge 
chips, minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10 
plus 257mm tall salt glazed with 6 bands 
imitating metal hoops, stoneware whisky 
or alcohol barrel, coat of arms in relief, 
impressed 1 and Doulton Lambeth to 
top, this one has a 75mm wide opening, 
with bung but no tap, minor rim edge and 
base edge chips, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10 (2)

526. BALLIN BROS SARSAPARILLA 
WATER JUG
165mm tall, 2 tone stoneware handled 
water jug, Say Ballin Bros Sarsaparilla 
No One Can Pass Us, Price Bristol potters 
mark to rear, rim edge chip, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

527. MOFFETT INVERCARGILL 
WATER JUG
170mm tall, two tone with blue top 
handled stoneware jug, Drink & Enjoy 
Moffetts’ Cordials, Price Bristol potters 
mark, repair to lower handle, repair to 
rim edge, tiny rim edge glaze miss, Good 
6.5/10

528. DEWAR’S PINCH WAISTED
WHISKY DECANTER
320mm tall, clear glass, pinch waisted 
Decanter with stopper, etched Dewar’s 
Perth Whisky, 50 Gold and prize Medals, 
gold has mostly worn off etched wording, 
incorrect stopper, minor marks, Very 
Good 8.5/10

529. DEWAR’S WHISKY 
STONEWARE WATER JUG
172mm tall, early two tone stoneware, 
brown top, tan lower half, marked in 
raised piping Dewar’s Perth Whisky, 
printed to body John Dewar & Sons 
Limited Distillers Perth NB, and
images in relief of a characters, windmills 
etc, Doulton Lambeth potter, minor 
marks, Excellent 9.5/10

530. CATTO’S STONEWARE
WHISKY JUG
WGB100, 210mm tall, no handle, tan top,
Catto’s Highland Whisky Aberdeen, with
facsimile Medals awarded at the 
Exhibitions Paris 1878 & London 1884, 
Buchan pottery, light rust marks, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10

531. GALLEY OF LORNE 
STONEWARE WHISKY JUG
Not Listed in Whisky Galore, extra large 
235mm tall, tan top with handle, Galley 
of Lorne, great graphical image of a 
Viking Ship with a Boars Head in the 
sails, Port Dundas pottery, very large size, 
manufacturers stress/shrinkage line
around the base of top, and 20mm hairline 
on shoulder running off neck, speckled 
glaze, Very Good 7/10
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532. JEROBOAM ROYAL BLEND
STONEWARE WHISKY JUG
WGB 600, 193mm tall, 2 tone whisky 
jug with handle, Jeroboam to shoulder, 
The Royal Blend Whisky with detailed 
picture of a Stag, branches & leaves with 
blossom decoration, A C Thomson & Co 
Glasgow to the rear, Port Dundas, potter, 
rim edge wear, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10

533. THE TAPPIT HEN 
STONEWARE WHISKY JUG
WGB587, 187mm tall, all-white 
stoneware with handle, The Tappit Hen, 
Hawthorn Dew, Thom & Cameron 
Limited Glasgow, Betts Patent Capsule to 
rear, Port Dundas potter, hairline to
lower handle, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10

534. JEROBOAM ROYAL BLEND
STONEWARE WHISKY JUG
WGB 597, 195mm tall, 2 tone whisky jug 
with handle, Jeroboam to shoulder, Royal 
Blend Whisky with detailed picture of 
a Stag, branches & leaves with blossom 
decoration, A C Thomson & Co Glasgow 
to the rear, H Kennedy potter to base, 
large potstone to rear near handle, minor 
marks, Very Good 9/10

535. JEROBOAM ROYAL BLEND
STONEWARE WHISKY JUG
WGB595, 200mm tall, 2 tone stoneware 
with handle, The Royal Blend Whisky 
A G Thomson & Co Glasgow, Jeroboam 
to shoulder, blue slab relief of a stag to 
front, impressed Guaranteed 1/4 Gal to 
front base edge, Kennedy potter, tiny rim 
edge nibble, small nibble to stags nose,
small potstone to handle, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

536. RODERICK DHU STONEWARE
WHISKY JUG
WGB686, 103mm tall, 2 tone stoneware 
with handle, miniature version, Roderick 
Dhu Old Highland Whisky Wright 
& Greig Ltd Glasgow, The Jorum to 
shoulder, no potter, professional
repair to rim edge & upper handle, 
(extremely hard to detect) Very Good 
8.5/10

537. BOURNE POTTERY WAISTED 
FLASK - 1840’s
155mm tall, small waisted handled 
flagon, impressed to lower section, 
‘Vitreous Stone Bottles Warranted Not 
To Absorb J. Bourne Patentee Denby 
& Codnor-Park Potteries Near Derby’, 
Early circa 1840’s, unusual shape, minor
underside base edge nibbles, Veery Good 
8/10

538. SCOTTISH STONEWARE 
SNUFF JARS
214mm tall, salt glazed stoneware 
Snuff jar, picture of Gent taking snuff 
in relief to front, 1/2 impressed to front 
edge, glaze fault on relief decoration on 
shoulder, minor marks, Very Good 9/10 
plus 175mm tall salt glazed stoneware 
Snuff jar, picture of Gent taking snuff in 
relief to front, 2 impressed to front
edge, small under base chip, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10 (2)

539. EARLY STONEWARE LOVING 
CUP
160mm tall x 260mm wide, Mid 19th 
Century Salt Glazed Loving Cup, 
Handles in the form of whippets or 
greyhounds, with applied springmoulded
decoration all around the cup, Gent sitting 
on a barrel smoking a pipe, Gent sitting 
on a barrel toasting a Glass, St George 
killing a dragon and a Tree, no makers 
marks, possibly Denby Circa 1840’s, 
70mm hairline off rim
edge, hairlines and touch up to one 
handle, Good 7/10

540. EARLY STONEWARE LOVING 
CUP
170mm tall x 240mm wide, Mid 19th 
Century Salt Glazed Loving Cup, with 
applied sprigmoulded decoration all 
around the cup, Gent sitting at a table 
studying his drink,, Gent sitting on a 
barrel toasting a Glass, Cottage with
Windmill and a Gent dancing, hunt scene
around base edge, no makers marks, 
possibly Mortlake Circa 1860’s, small 
chip off rim edge, Very Good 8/10

542. HOCKIN’S ACME INHALER
143mm tall to top of lid, 192mm tall 
to top of glass tube, an early Victorian 
Ceramic inhaler with sepia floral pattern 
throughout, black print, Hockin’s Acme 
Inhaler Directions Remove the cover half 
fill the vessel with the infusion replace 
the cover & the inhaler is ready for use,
one glass tube is missing, Very Good 9/10

543. P SMITH THE GLASGOW 
FURNITURE OIL
160mm tall, all white stoneware bottle,
impressed to upper body The Glasgow P 
Smith Furniture Oil, crude early bottle, 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

544. EARLY ENGLISH STONEWARE 
PORTERS
265mm tall slab seal porter, I Gunson
Wainfleet, minor base edge chip, light 
crazing, Very Good 8.5/10 plus 215mm 
tall impressed porter, T & Co Y, minor 
shoulder glaze chip, light crazing, Very 
Good 8.5/10 (2)
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545. EARLY FREEBLOWN CAR
BUOY
500mm tall, fantastic early free blown 
Car Buoy, applied top, mid olive green, 
smooth base, uneven when sitting, light 
wear/marks, Very Good 9/10

546. LARGE BACK BAR FREE 
BLOWN DISPENSING BOTTLE
577mm tall, free blown, black glass 
back bar bottle, with applied top and 
crude spigot, smooth base, Great early 
item in Very Good condition, minor (in 
manufacture ?) nick off spigot rim edge 
8/10

547. BLANKENHEYM & NOLET 
PICTORIAL GIN
244mm tall, dark green, embossed
Blankenheym & Nolet in script writing 
to one side and a large embossed Key to 
opposite, may have been polished (hard 
to tell) Very Good 8/10

548. BEUKERS GIN
285 mm tall, dark green, pig snout, 
embossed to 2 panels, J T Beukers 
Schiedam, large kick up with numerals 
60, Very Good, 9/10

549. HOPPE SEALED CASE GIN 
WITH LABEL
278mm tall light olive green glass, case 
gin with applied seal to the shoulder, P 
Hoppe Schiedam, with label to one panel, 
Holland Gin P Hoppe Night Cap, only 
part label with damage, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

550. EXTRA LARGE FREE BLOWN 
SQUARE GIN
295mm tall, free blown extra large square 
(not tapered) gin, large pontil pipe scar to 
base, possibly made in USA, very early 
item, minor nibble to a corner edge near 
base, minor scratches/marks, Rare & 
Unusual item, Very Good 8/10

551. VAN HOBOKEN ROTTERDAM 
GINS
2 large Gins with shoulder seals, left 
is 288mm tall, dark olive, pig snout, 
shoulder seal A V H, light scratches, 
Good 7/10 plus 281mm tall, Olive amber, 
blob style top, A Van Hoboken Rotterdam 
to 2 panels, shoulder seal A V H, side 
edge chip to front, minor marks, Very
Good 7.5/10 (2)

552. LOOPUYT SEALED GIN
320mm very tall!, dark green, shoulder 
seal, P. Loopuyt & Co - Schiedam, with 
a Hour Glass picture, rough rim edge, 
minor marks, Very Good 8/10

553. TRUFFLE BOTTLE
206mm tall, free blown, dark olive amber
Truffle bottle, kick up to base, great gloss,
minor marks, Very Good 9/10

554. FREE BLOWN SEALED CASE 
GIN
280mm tall, pig snout top, olive green, 
free blown with shoulder seal W H, (W. 
Hasekamp), numeral 1 on base, light 
wear/scratches, minor rim bruise bruise, 
Very Good 7.5/10

555. FOCKINK GINEBRA 
AROMATICA SCHNAPPS
193mm tall, green, Schnapps, Fockink, 
Ginebra Aromatica, Fockink to three 
sides, the 4th is plain, fleabite rim edge 
nibble, tiny base edge chip, Very Good 
9/10

557. BLACK GLASS PERFUME & 
INK
85mm tall, 53mm square, black glass 
perfume bottle, with flared ground lip, 
no stopper, smooth base Very Good 9/10 
plus 54mm tall cylindrical inkwell, has 
indentations on neck for a metal fitting 
(absent), ground pontil to base, minor 
marks, Very Good 8.5/10 (2)
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558. BLACK GLASS SNUFF
106mm tall, Olive Amber snuff, 
American made, large letter F on base 
along with pontil, Very Good 9/10

559. VERY OLD PHIAL
81mm tall, cylindrical phial, kick up 
with pontil to base, all over dull/wear 
reflecting the age, light scratches, Very 
Good 8/10

560. ASSORTED MINIATURE 
SPIRIT BOTTLES
150mm tall to 133mm tall, Olive Green 
Amber, c1850-1910, all unembossed, 
all have minor marks, left to right, small 
rim edge chip, Very Good 8/10 plus dull 
patches Very Good 8/10 plus pontil scar 
to base, Very Good 9/10 plus the last two 
Very Good 8.5/10 (5)

561. HARTWIG KANTOROWICZ, 
DE KUYPER’S MINIATURES
96mm tall embossed Hartwig 
Kantorowicz Berlin Hamburg, with 
original labels to 3 sides, damage to one 
label, minor rim edge chip, Very Good 
8/10 plus 110mm tall miniature, ABM, 
De Kuyper’s, Squareface and heart 
shaped label to a third panel, lead seal 
and corked but empty, Very Good 8.5/10 
(2)

562. BLACK GLASS MINIATURE 
WHISKIES
143mm tall to 71mm tall, Olive Green 
Amber, c1880-1910, all unembossed, all 
minor marks, Very Good 8.5/10 (5)

563. CHINESE POT AND LID
320mm tall, to top of lid, 255mm wide 
across lid, large bulk storage pot and lid 
in a green glaze, it has Chinese symbols 
to the outside rim edge which is covered 
when lid is on, and Made In China to 
base in red print, small rim edge chip on 
the pot, the lid has a 200mm crack,
that’s been glued to the underside to 
stabilize it and a section of the rim edge 
has been broken and reglued, minor 
marks, displays well, Very Good 7.5/10

564. WING LEE WAI CHINESE 
WHISKY
220mm tall two tone stoneware Chinese 
bottle, blue print Chinese characters and 
words inside a shield, minor base edge 
chip, crazing, Good, 7/10

565. EARLY BALINESE FIGURAL 
TEAPOT
210mm x 230mm wide, early teapot, 
Balinese origin, serpent head and twisted 
handle, unglazed red earthenware pottery 
with a fire blackened patina, a section 
of the lid has been broken and reglued, 
no makers marks, light wear, Very Good 
7/10

566. CHINESE COOKING POT
135mm tall, unusual designed Chinese 
cooking pot, characters to end of handle 
say ‘Hou Wan domestic ceramic factory”, 
blackened ceramic finish, 2 minor rim 
edge chips, light wear, Very Good 8.5/10

567. CHINESE OIL POT 
97mm tall, Chinese Oil bottle, mottled 
green glazed pot, wax seal to base, Very 
Good 9/10

568. BLUE & WHITE CHINESE 
CALLIGRAPHY POTS
130mm tall, pair of Blue & White 
ceramic
Chinese made calligraphy pots, Dragons 
within the pattern, Chinese characters to 
the base, fine crazing, Very Good (2)

569. LARGE CHINESE RICE WINE
STORAGE JAR
265mm tall, terracotta body, greenish 
toned glaze, shoulder decoration, rim 
edge glaze chip, body has spots of 
missing glaze, remnants of a
wax seal to shoulder, Very Good 7/10
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570. CHINESE HIGH GLOSS 
GINGER JAR
115mm tall, high gloss Chinese Ginger 
Jar, no lid, bamboo design to body, 
Shamrock style impressed potters mark, 
Very Good 8.5/10

571. CHINESE OPIUM BURNER + 2 
OTHERS
35mm tall, 80mm wide, convex base, 
terracotta coloured Opium Bowl, Chinese 
characters impressed into the shoulder, 
Very Good 9/10, plus 50mm tall, small 
stoneware jar, decoration to shoulder, no 
marks, Very Good 9/10, plus
40mm x 50mm, unusual object, unusual
characters impressed around the 6 sides, 
has some damage to one end, interesting 
but what is it for ?, Good 7/10 (3)

572. CHINESE LIDDED POT
40mm tall x 60mm dia, glazed Chinese 
lidded pot, Chinese character in relief to 
base, minor chip to lid flange wall edge, 
Very Good 8/10

573. CHINESE SOY SAUCE SMALL
POT
85mm tall, glazed Soy Sauce pot, Rare 
small size, Very Good 9/10

574. CHINESE SOY SAUCE SMALL 
POT
85mm tall, small sized Soy Sauce pot 
with pouring spout, chip to underside rim 
edge, Rare small size, Very Good 8/10

575. CHINESE FOOD STORAGE 
JARS
135mm &100mm tall, Chinese Storage 
Jars, wide mouth, brown glaze, all Very 
Good 9/10 (2)

576. WING LEE WAI TIGER 
WHISKY
160mm tall, brown glazed Chinese Tiger
Whisky, embossed to side, ‘Federal Law 
Forbids Sale or Reuse of This Bottle’, to 
base ‘Wing Lee Wai Hong Kong’ with 
Chinese writing, heavier than usual, Very 
Good 9/10

577. CHINESE GINGER JAR
140mm tall, elaborately decorated 6 sided
ginger jar in rich green glaze, original lid, 
Very Good, 9/10

578. CHINESE GINGER JAR
108mm tall, elaborately decorated 6 sided
ginger jar in dark green glaze, original lid, 
Very Good, 9/10

579. CHINESE GINGER JAR
167mm tall, elaborately decorated with
Chinese designs, original lid, staining to 
body and 20mm hairline off rim edge, 
Very Good, 7/10

580. CHINESE GLASS BOTTLES
L-R, 210mm tall, unusual top, circa 
1920’s clear/amethyst glass sauce bottle, 
Koon Yick embossed to one side with 
Chinese writing to other, Koon Yick Wah 
Kee Chilli sauce from Hong Kong is still 
available today, VG 9/10, plus 100mm 
light green square bottle with chamfered 
shoulder, Chinese characters to base, rim 
edge chip 7/10, plus 90mm tall clear
glass cylindrical bottle, spun lip, has 
Chinese characters vertically one side, 
VG 8/10, plus 85mm tall, pale blue flat 
sided medicine, has Chinese characters 
faintly embossed to one panel, recessed 
front panel, and side groove to rear, VG 
8.5/10 (4)

581. CHINESE GLASS BOTTLES - 9
9 Chinese glass bottles, tallest 80mm, 
small round pot (no lid) 2 x clear glass 
medicine bottles with Chinese writing and 
6 Opium bottles, some with rust marks, 
all VG 8/10 (9)

582. BRASS ALLIGATOR
178mm long brass alligator in the style of 
a nut cracker with Christchurch makers 
name to base, H price & Co Makers ChCh 
NZ, minor marks, Very Good 9/10
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583. ROYALTY TINS 
Two colourful tins, 95 x 60mm, 
Coronation June 1902, HM King Edward 
VII, HM Queen
Alexandra, minor marks, Very Good 
8.5/10 plus 135mm x 88mm Old Sailor 
King, H M King George V, Pascall’s 
Pure Butter Scotch Sweetness, Purity, 
small flag inside, minor marks, Very good 
8.5/10 (2)

584. VINTAGE GRAMAPHONE 
NEEDLE TINS
Assorted gramophone needle tins, all His
Masters Voice featuring the dog Nipper 
or the RCA victor dog listening to the 
sounds from the gramophone, 3 green 
tin Soft Tone, one unopened, one with 
contents one empty, two bright yellow 
Half Tone, one has some needles
the second is empty, a third Half Tone in 
a different yellow and layout, with some
contents, all have minor marks, Very 
Good 9/10 (6)

585. VINTAGE GRAMAPHONE 
NEEDLE TINS
Assorted gramophone needle tins, 5 His
Masters Voice featuring the dog Nipper 
or the RCA victor dog listening to the 
sounds from the gramophone, 2 green 
tin Soft Tone, both with contents, one 
bright yellow Half Tone, with contents, 
two Half Tone in a different yellow and 
layout, both with contents, one unopened, 
plus one Songster Needles, unopened, 
all have minor marks, one half tone with 
scratched letters to front, Very Good 8/10 
(6)

586. VINTAGE GRAMAPHONE 
NEEDLE TINS
Assorted gramophone needle tins, 4 His
Masters Voice featuring the dog Nipper 
or the RCA victor dog listening to the 
sounds from the gramophone, 2 green tin 
Soft Tone, both with contents, one bright 
yellow Half Tone, with contents, one Half 
Tone in a different yellow and layout, 
with contents, plus one Songster
Needles, Loud Tone, unopened, all have 
minor marks, Very Good 9/10 (5)

587. HOBNAIL POISON
87mm tall, cobalt blue Hobnail Poison, 
BDH to base (British Drug House) 
featuring 2 panels of 5 embossed studs 
and 2 panels of vertical embossed 
warning lines, plain round back, 
Excellent 9.5/10

588. GRIFFINS NELSON BUTTER 
SCOTCH TIN
121mm tall tin, advertising Chocolate 
Butter Scotch Bon Bons by Griffins, 
made in sunny Nelson with graphics of a 
child in Scottish Attire and a Scotty dog. 
lid has surface rust, some minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

589. NEW ZEALAND RAILWAYS 
CROWN LYNN CUP
78mm tall Cup, blue printed transfer 
NZR with Crown, marked New Zealand 
to base, crack to handle, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

590. QUILL MORRIS LABELLED
CORDIAL
242mm tall, machine made Schnapps 
bottle (Schiedam Aromatic Schnapps), 
with label for Quill Morris Ltd 
Christchurch Compound Cordial
Sarsaparilla, chip on rim edge, label has 
minor edge damages, Very Good 8/10

591. MITCHELL’S MUSIC 
EMPORIUM GRAMOPHONE 
RECORD CLEANER
88mm diameter, celluloid with felt back 
record cleaner or duster marked “Hit” 
Records are the cheapest and best you can 
buy Procurable only at Mitchell’s Music 
Emporium Phone 1379 Emerson Street 
Napier, image of Santa and a small boy 
under a Christmas Tree, minor marks, 
Very Good 9/10

592. EDISON SUPPLY CO 
GRAMOPHONE RECORD 
CLEANER
88mm diameter, celluloid with felt back 
record cleaner or duster marked Dunedin 
Supply Coy Dunedin Gramophone 
Specialists, light scratches, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10 plus wood top with felt 
back most likely a HMV bit mist of the 
transfer is missing, Good 6/10 (2)

593. LABELED CORDIAL BOTTLES
Left, 295mm tall amber machine made 
bottle with label, Compound Cordial, 
Grey & Menzies Ltd, Tartan Lemon and 
Barley Water, minor damage to label, 
Very good 8/10 plus similar
bottle with label, Compound Cordial 
Ginger Wine, image of racing car, No 
one can pass us, Ballins Industries Ltd 
Christchurch, some marks and damage to 
label, Good 7/10 (2)

594. NEW ZEALAND 
INTERNATIONAL
EXHIBITION 1906 - 7 PLATE
190mm wide china plate, New Zealand
International Exhibition, Christchurch 
1906-07 with detailed picture of the 
buildings, wide blue band with gold 
flowers, 296 to base, Very Good 9/10

595. ROYAL DOULTON MAORI ART 
TRIO
3 piece cup saucer and plate, 155mm 
diameter to plate, red and black Maori 
rafter (kowhaiwhai) pattern and gilded 
rims, base marked Maori Art made by 
Royal Doulton, design was used from 
1908 -late 20’s, handle to cup has been 
broken and glued back on, minor
wear to gold band on rim, Very Good 
7.5/10
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596. NEW ZEALAND 
INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION 
1906 - 7 JUG
128mm tall jug with New Zealand 
International Exhibition, Christchurch 
1906-07 to one side, with detailed picture 
of the buildings to the other, Royal 
Doulton and manufactured for John Bates 
& Co 215 Cashel Street, Christchurch, 
NZ to base, light wear to gold rim, Very 
Good, 9/10

597. EARLY GOLD RIMMED 
SPECTACLES
Early gold rimmed with chain reading 
glasses (unmarked gold), in original case 
from J S Woolley Chemist-Optometrist 
Whangarei & Kawakawa, Very Good 9/10

598. EARLY CERAMIC TILES - 
DOGS
Pair of early ceramic tiles, 150mm square, 
high gloss, depicting Retriever on tile on 
one and a Puppy on the other, one has 714 
impressed to the rear the other 715, Both 
Very Good 9/10 (2)

599. COPPER JELLEY MOULD
128mm tall copper jelly mould with link 
chain design to the top, M443 stamp to 
the side, Very good 9/10

600. KITCHEN CARDBOARD 
PACKETS
Left 80mm tall, cardboard packet with 
original contents, Gilseal Boracic Acid, 
Auckland, some discolouration to the box, 
Very Good 7.5/10 plus 80mm tall Ovoline 
Egg preservative, Made
by Ovoline Proprietary Blenheim, with
instructions page and original tin, Very 
Good 9/10 (2)

601. WORLD WAR II AIR RAID 
BLACK OUT LIGHT
220mm tall, early WW2 era Air Raid 
metal black out light, the thin slot clips to 
front of the glass lamp, candle powered, 
Very Rare, some paint loss, Very Good 
8/10

602. CAST IRON GLUE POTS & 
BURNER
2 x Cast Iron Glue Pots, 107mm tall 
& 98mm tall, both have internal glue 
holding pots, larger is made by Kenrick 
9/16 Pint, the other has T. Holcroft & 
Sons Wolverhampton to base, both
used condition 7/10, plus cast iron 
fancy small Gas burner RD No 638622 
impressed under rim, 8/10 (3)

603. NZ HONEY TINS
2 x 5lb tins, Pure New Zealand Honey, 
Shepard & Hill Rangiora, light surface 
rust to lid, light scratches and minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10 plus R Glasson 
Blackball, faded, surface rust to lid, light 
scratches, wear, two dints to base edge 
and minor dint to body, Fair, 6/10 plus
waxed board Whitley’s Pure Honey 
Spencerville Christchurch 1lb, light all 
over staining, Good 6/10 (3)

604. PHANTOM COMIC BOOKS
New Zealand printed (Hutt printing &
Publishing Works Lower Hutt), The 
Phantom comic books - numbers 273, 
276, 277, 281, 282, 283, 284, 285, 343 
& 445, unusually stapled at the top not 
side, in worn condition with some pencil 
writing to covers, Good 7/10 (10)

605. POT LID AND OTHER 
COLOURED STAFFORDSHIRE 
WARES BOOK
247pages hard back copy of this book, 
Pot-Lids and other coloured Staffordshire 
Wares, K V Mortimer, printed 2003, 
coloured pictures of items with 
descriptions and some price guides,
includes Pratt Pots or Jars, Very Good 
9/10

606. A GUIDE TO EMBOSSED
BOTTLES FROM TARANAKI
Soft back, now historical record of bottles 
from the Taranaki region, published in 
1984 by Kelvin Day and Gary hall, 79 
pages with drawings and photographs of 
all the known bottles, includes black and 
white pictures and histories of some
of the companies, Very Good 9/10

607. NEW ZEALAND POTTERY 
COMMERCIAL AND 
COLLECTABLE GAIL HENRY 
BOOK
New Zealand Pottery Commercial and
Collectable book by Gail Henry, 270 
pages, covers all the early New Zealand 
potters such as Crown Lynn, Luke 
Adams, P Hutson, Temuka, Milton etc, 
light marks, small rip to dust cover,
Very Good 8/10
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608. VINTAGE WEETBIX PACKET
5 Packets Sanitarium Weet-Bix, 3 1KG 
size, 2 x 750G, released mid 2000’s they 
were produced in packaging similar to 
that from the 1950’s, information panels 
to the back, Jean Batten, Sir Edmund 
Hillary, Peter Snell, Don Clarke, these
are only 18 years old but where will you 
find another? Some rips to the top, light 
marks, Very Good 8/10 (5)

609. BLOW BUTTER CHURN
345mm tall, vintage glass base, metal top
Butter Churn, complete with metal 
paddles and crank handle, it’s marked, 
Blow Butter Churn, 4/40, Made In 
England, 4 Imperial Quarts, the top is 
marked Blow British Regd 856612, has
part original label, to front, light surface 
rust to lidded top, minor age related wear, 
Very Good 8/10

611. LOYAL’S AUCKLAND NZ 
TOBACCO TIN
110mm x 80mm, tobacco tin - 
Loyal’s Smoking Tobacco, Maori 
image decoration, printed to lid edge 
‘Manufactured by Loyal Limited 
Auckland’, condition is poor, surface 
wear/rust, someone has etched a name to 
front, Rare tin bad shape, 4/10

612. MARDON CHRISTCHURCH
V8 NZ TOBACCO TIN
10mm x 80mm, tobacco tin - V 8 
Cigarette tobacco, printed to lid edge 
‘Manufactured by Mardon Tobacco Co 
Ltd Christchurch’, this company was 
formed in 1935, condition is
average surface wear/rust, 6.5/10

613. H Q SPECIAL TOBACCO
WELLINGTON NZ TOBACCO TIN
10mm x 80mm, tobacco tin - Dominion
Tobacco Co Ltd Wellington H Q Special
Tobacco, good colours and gloss, minor
scratches/marks, Very Good 8.5/10

614. GOLD SPRAY TOBACCO TIN
110mm x 80mm tobacco tin - Gold Spray
Tobacco Mild, Amalgamated Tobacco
manufacturers Auckland to edge,
scratches/marks, Good 7/10

615. GOLDEN EAGLE TOBACCO 
TIN
110mm x 80mm tobacco tin - Golden 
Eagle Tobacco The British Australasian 
Tobacco Co Sydney Australia, light rust, 
surface wear, and marks, Very Good 
7.5/10

616. CITY LIGHTS TOBACCO TIN
110mm x 80mm tobacco tin - City 
Lights Fine Cut Tobacco, Grown 
and Manufactured in Australia by 
Amalgamated Tobacco Industries
Ltd, condition is average surface wear/
rust, Good 6.5/10

617. GREEN ARROW TOBACCO 
TIN
110mm x 80mm tobacco tin - Green 
Arrow Toasted Tobacco Pipe Mixture, 
dint/small rip to front edge, condition is 
average surface wear/rust, Good 6/10

618. CHIEF FINE CUT TOBACCO 
TIN
104mm Diameter tobacco tin - Chief 
Fine Cut Cigarette Tobacco with Indian 
Chief smoking a pipe image, Green 
background, Fletcher Humphries & 
Company Limited Christchurch, good 
colours and gloss, minor scratches/marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10

620. HAVELOCK CHAMPION 
MURATTIS TOBACCO TINS
Assorted Tobacco tins, Left to right, 
80mm diameter, Special Havelock 
Smoking Mixture, medium strength, 
tape remains to front, surface wear/rust, 
Fair, 6/10 plus 72mm Special Havelock 
Smoking Mixture, dull, surface wear/
rust, Fair, 5.5/10 plus80mm x 58mm 
Champion Highest grade Cut Tobacco, 
The British Australasian Tobacco Co 
Sydney Australia, light rust, surface wear, 
and marks, Good 6.5/10 plus 84mm x 
72mm Murattis After Lunch Cigarettes, B 
Muratti Sons & Co Manchester-London, 
light rust, surface wear, and marks, Very 
Good 7.5/10 (4)

621. HIGH ADMIRAL TOBACCO
MELBOURNE AUSTRALIA TINS
2 tins 80mm diameter x 40mm tall, High 
Admiral Special Mixture, image of Lord 
Nelson trade mark, ‘British Australasian 
Tobacco Company Melbourne Australia 
for the proprietors New Zealand’ printed 
on the base of one tin, both showing a 
lot of wear/rust marks, Rare tins in poor 
shape, 5/10 (2)
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622. FOUR STAR TOBACCO TIN
FREE SAMPLE
50mm diameter x 25mm tall, original 
paper label to lid ‘Four Star Navy Cut 
Free Sample Dominion Tobacco Co Ltd 
Wellington, some damages to the label - 
see images, light wear to
the paintwork on the tin, A Rare survivor 
- not seen another, Good 6/10

623. CUT PLUG NO 10 NEW 
ZEALAND TOBACCO TIN
85mm diameter x 30mm tall, Cut Plug 
No 10 Tobacco It’s Toasted, great picture 
of Bulls Head as Trade Mark, really good 
condition, rarely seen like this, Very 
Good 8.5/10

624. 3 NEW ZEALAND TOBACCO 
TINS
3 round tins, all 85mm diameter x 30mm 
tall, LR, Desert Gold It’s Toasted, Horse 
Head Trade Mark, wear/marks, paint 
lacking gloss, 6/10,
plus Four Star Toasted Navy Cut 
Dominion Tobacco Co Wellington, 
general wear/marks 7/10, plus Riverhead 
Gold Tobacco It’s Toasted,
image of a young lady picking Tobacco, 
wear/paint loss/rust marks, Good 6/10 (3)

625. 2 BULLDOG NEW ZEALAND 
TOBACCO TINS
2 tins for National Tobacco Co Ltd Port 
Ahuriri (Napier New Zealand), both have 
image of a Bulldog as trade mark, larger 
is 85mm diameter x 30mm tall, smaller 
70mm tall x 50mm tall, larger condition 
is Very Good, good colour just light wear/
marks, Note - this tin has original
contents (seal is broken) 7/10 smaller is 
well worn to lid, paper labels are good, 
6/10 (2)

626. 3 NEW ZEALAND TOBACCO 
TINS
L-R, 73mm x 76mm, The Three Castles 
Cork, W D & H O Wills (NZ) Wellington, 
light wear/marks Very Good 7.5/10, plus 
90mm diameter x 30mm tall, Imperial 
Alliance Tobacco Fifty Fifty Blend, 
Imperial Tobacco Co Wellington around
lid edge, some wear/marks, Good 6/10, 
plus 110mm x 80mm Full Flavour Rugby 
Pipe Tobacco, Dominion Tobacco Co Ltd 
Wellington around lid edge, wear/marks, 
Good 6/10 (3)

627. SQUADRON LEADER SHOP
COUNTER DISPLAY BOX
205mm x 135mm x60mm card box, shop
counter display box for Squadron Leader 
Curly Cut Tobacco, image of WW2 
fighter plane, Samuel Gawith & Co Ltd 
Kendal Manufacturers of Fine Tobacco 
since 1792. The cut out lid (fixed in 
position) has been reinforced with a
new strip of card internally, doesn’t 
detract from a Rare & desirable tobacco 
advertising item, Very Good 7.5/10

628. SALT’S PALE ALE CERAMIC 
VESTA HOLDER STRIKER
65mm tall x 95mm square, early ceramic 
Vesta holder/striker for Salt’s Pale Ale 
In Bottle printed on 2 sides and Salt’s 
Burton Ales to other 2, Minton’s potters 
marks, light crazing/minor marks, Very 
Good 8/10

629. THORNTON PICKARD 7X5 
RUBY RAPID RECHNEAR CAMERA 
LENS
80mm tall x 65mm diameter, leather 
cased Camera lens, case made by ‘Wallis 
& Caley Makers Auckland’, lens called 
‘Thornton Pickard 7x5 Ruby Rapid 
Rechinear’, The Ruby was a wooden 
folding field camera made by Thornton- 
Pickard from about 1890 to 1907, one 
edge of brass casing is bent, Good 7/10

630. 19 CROWN TOP SOFT DRINK 
CAPS
Fru Tee x 7 Coronation ER Visit x 3
Pepsi x 3 Thomson Lewis x 1 Innes 
Drinks x 1 Lemon & Paeroa x 1
Clarkes x 3 some dents/marks/wear, 19 in 
total 7/10

631. COLLECTION OF EYE BATHS
Assorted glass eye baths, tallest 67mm, 
left to right, purple, no maker, plus 3 x 
cobalt blue Made in England W (Woods), 
no maker ground pontil, Made In 
England, plus milk glass, no maker, plus 
pale blue, both no maker, plus 3 x green, 
Made in England W (Woods), W T Co,
Foreign, plus clear glass embossed eye 
to both sides, Pat 1-19-37, EZ to base, all 
Very Good 9/10 (11)

632. COLLECTION OF EYE BATHS
Assorted glass eye baths, tallest 65mm, 
left to right, Clear turning Amethyst, no 
maker, plus White porcelain, no maker, 
plus Cobalt Blue, W T & Co, plus Cobalt 
Blue, British made 2, plus Cobalt Blue, M 
(Maws)? plus Cobalt Blue, no maker, plus 
Green, no maker, plus Clear, Foreign, all 
Very Good 8.5/10 (8)

633. 4 ADVERTISING SHOP 
DISPLAY ITEMS
250 x 140 x 110mm, pine box, with 
paper label to front, Morton Epsom Salts 
London England, damage to centre of 
label, 7/10 plus 250 x 230 x 215, biscuit 
tin, with paper labels for Aulsebrooks 
Round Wine Biscuits (Christchurch), 
foxing to paper, wear/edge damages to 
paper, fair 5/10, plus 290 x 170 x
85mm pine box for Bovril Made in 
England printed in black to timber, 
Doz 2oz Bottles printed to ends, age 
related wear. Good 6/10, plus 335 x 
220 x 215mm pine box., printed in 
red & yellow, Coleman’s Mustard By 
Appointment to the King, some fade/
colour loss, stains, Good 6/10 (4)
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634. DR FORBES THERMOMETER
250mm tall, glass thermometer (mercury
missing), named Dr Forbes Specifications 
to inside of tube, encased in wooden 
holder, Very Good 8/10

635. EARLY CERAMIC TILE
154mm square ceramic tile, celadon 
green
colouring, image in relief of a Angel 
playing a Harp, marked to rear A E Tile 
Co Ltd (American Encaustic Tiling 
Company) The American Encaustic 
Tiling Company] was founded in 
New York, New York in 1875, later 
establishing a factory in Zanesville, 
Ohio, in 1892.Their tiles were intended 
to compete with the English tiles that 
were selling in the United States for 
use in fireplaces and other architectural 
locations. The first glazed tiles were 
made in 1880 and embossed tiles were 
made in 1881. By 1890, they were the 
largest tile company in the world, and the 
small town of Zanesville nearly tripled 
in size over a thirtyyear period as more 
people found work with the company. 
The firm closed in 1935 Tile has crazing, 
minor edge glaze loss, Very Good 8/10

636. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE PRE 1925
310 x 125mm, early NZ Number Plate, 
used prior to 1925, some shrinkage/loss 
to white lettering, light rust, Very Rare, 
Very Good 7/10

637. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1925 - 1926
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1925-1926, Plate number 
NZ48-499, outer edge rust marks, Very 
Rare, Very Good 8.5/10

638. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1926 - 1927
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1926-1927, Plate number 
113-019, outer edge/surface rust marks, 
Very Rare, Very Good 7/10

639. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1927 - 1928
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1927-28, Plate number 85 * 
759, outer edge/surface rust marks, Very 
Rare, Very Good 7/10

640. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1928 - 1929
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1928 - 1929 Plate number 
119-249, light surface rust marks, Very 
Rare, Very Good 8.5/10

641. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1929 - 1930
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1929-1930 Plate number 
112-274, light surface rust marks, Very 
Rare, Very Good 8/10

642. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1930- 1931
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1930-1931 Plate number 
120-010, surface rust marks, Very Rare, 
Very Good 7/10

643. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1931- 1932
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1931-1932 Plate number 
143-998, light surface rust marks, Very 
Rare, Very Good 8.5/10

644. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1932 - 1933
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1932-1933 Plate number X6-
876, light surface rust marks, Very Rare, 
Very Good 8/10

645. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1933 - 1934
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1933-1934 Plate number 34-
025, light surface rust marks, Very Rare, 
Very Good 8.5/10

646. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1934 - 1935
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1934-1935 Plate number X1-
433, light surface rust marks, Very Rare, 
Very Good 8.5/10
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647. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1935 - 1936
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1935-1936 Plate number 16-
021, light surface rust marks, Very Rare, 
Very Good 9/10

648. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1936 - 1937
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1936-1937 Plate number 28-
524, light surface rust marks, Very Rare, 
Very Good 7.5/10

649. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1937 - 1938
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1937-1938 Plate number 
152-472, light surface rust marks, Very 
Rare, Very Good 8.5/10

650. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1938 - 1939
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1938-1939 Plate number 
182-824, light surface rust marks, Very 
Rare, Very Good 8/10

651. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1939 - 1940
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1939-1940 Plate number 43-
328, light surface rust marks, Very Rare, 
Very Good 8/10

652. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1940 - 1941
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1940-1941 Plate number 12-
241, very light surface rust marks, Very 
Rare, Very Good 8.5/10

653. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1941 - 1946
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1941-1946 Plate number 
188-786, light surface rust marks, Very 
Rare, Very Good 8.5/10

654. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1946 - 1951
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1946-1951 Plate number 
154-482, very light surface rust marks, 
Very Rare, Very Good 8.5/10

655. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1951 - 1956
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1951-1956 Plate number 52-
542, very light surface rust marks, Very 
Rare, Very Good 8.5/10

656. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1956 - 1961
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1956-1961 Plate number 
312-188, very light surface rust marks, 
Very Rare, Very Good 8.5/10

657. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1961 - 1966
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1961-1966 Plate number 
642-012, very light surface rust marks, 
Very Rare, Very Good 8.5/10

658. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE 1966 - Today
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1966 - today Plate numbers 
AQ9095 & PC250O5, very light surface 
rust marks, Very Good 8.5/10 (2)
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659. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE POLICE c 1950’s
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, POLICE in use 1950’s, surface 
rust marks, right side edge bent, Very 
Rare, Good 6.5/10

660. NEW ZEALAND NUMBERS 
1951- 1956
355 x 125mm, 4 x New Zealand 
Number Plate, in use 1951-1956 Plate 
numbers R90-026 L8-782, E16-155, 
E15-436, all have surface wear/rust 
marks, Good 7/10 (4)

661. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATE MOTOR CYCLE 
LEARNER
0260 x 105mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate for a Motor Cycle - Learner 
Plate, Used 1961-1965, Plate number 
13-540L, Very Rare, minor marks, 
Very Good 8.5/10

662. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATES 1956-1961
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plates, in use 1956-1961, Plate 
numbers R41-929, 305- 297, ER16-
506, L57-188, H24-572 (bit buckled), 
all have surface wear/rust marks, 
Good 7/10 (5)

663. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATES 1961-1965
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1961-1965, Plate 
numbers LA-968, EA5- 405, RA5-
979, ER54-179, HB1-986 (this has 
been creased), all have wear/rust 
marks to surface, Very Rare, Very 
Good 7/10 (5)

664. NEW ZEALAND NUMBER 
PLATES 1961-1965
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Number 
Plate, in use 1961-1965, Plate 
numbers EB-249, LB4- 103, HC2-
182, E58-361, EC6-989, ER44-511, 
all have wear/rust marks to surface, 
Very Rare, Very Good 7/10 (6)

665. NEW ZEALAND 
GOVERNMENT NUMBER PLATE 
1961-1965
355 x 125mm, New Zealand Government
Number Plate, in use 1961-1965, Plate 
numbers GVT6-692, light wear/rust 
marks to surface, dent between 6-6, Rare, 
Very Good 7/10

666. DUNEDIN NUMBER PLATE
PRE 1925
305 x 105mm, Early Pre 1925 ‘D’ 
Dunedin County Plate. Plate number 
D.162, A scarce item, some paint loss/
wear, Very Good 7/10

667. EARLY NEW ZEALAND
MOTOR CYCLE NUMBER PLATE 
1927 - 1928
105 x 180mm, early New Zealand 
Number Plate for Motor Cycles, In use 
1927-1928, Plate Number 21-518, surface 
rust/wear, Good 7/10

668. EARLY NEW ZEALAND 
MOTOR CYCLE NUMBER PLATE 
1928 - 1929
105 x 180mm, early New Zealand 
Number Plate for Motor Cycles, In use 
1927-1928, Plate Number 21-993, surface 
rust/wear, Good 7/10

669. EARLY NEW ZEALAND 
MOTOR CYCLE NUMBER PLATE
1929 - 1930
180 x 105mm, early New Zealand 
Number Plate for Motor Cycles, In use 
1930 - 1931, Plate Number 22-354, 
surface rust/wear, Good 6.5/10

670. EARLY NEW ZEALAND 
MOTOR CYCLE NUMBER PLATE 
1941 - 1946
180 x 105mm, early New Zealand 
Number Plate for Motor Cycles, In use 
1941-1946, Plate Number 20-971, surface 
rust/wear, Good 7/10

671. EARLY NEW ZEALAND 
MOTOR CYCLE NUMBER PLATES 
1928 - 1929
105 x 180mm, Rare Pair of New Zealand
Number Plates for Motorcycles, In use 
from 1928-1929, Plate Number 21-072, 
surface wear/rust, Good 6/10 (2)
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672. EARLY NEW ZEALAND 
MOTOR CYCLE NUMBER PLATES 
1929 - 1930
105 x 180mm, Rare Pair of New Zealand
Number Plates for Motorcycles, In use 
from 1929-1930, Plate Number 21-843, 
surface wear/rust, Good 6/10 (2)

673. EARLY NEW ZEALAND 
MOTOR CYCLE NUMBER PLATES 
1931 - 1932
105 x 180mm, Rare Pair of New Zealand
Number Plates for Motorcycles, In use 
from1931-1932, Plate Number 21-443, 
surface wear/rust, Good 6.5/10 (2)

674. EARLY NEW ZEALAND 
MOTOR CYCLE NUMBER PLATES 
1932 - 1933
105 x 180mm, Rare Pair of New Zealand
Number Plates for Motorcycles, In use 
from 1932-1933, Plate Number 21-540, 
surface wear/rust, Good 7/10 (2)

675. EARLY NEW ZEALAND 
MOTOR CYCLE NUMBER PLATES 
1933 - 1934
105 x 180mm, Rare Pair of New Zealand
Number Plates for Motorcycles, In use 
from 1933-1934, Plate Number 6-082, 
surface wear/rust, one has a hole under 
numbers, the other has a buckled top right 
corner and a split between numbers 8 - 2, 
Good 6/10 (2)

676. EARLY NEW ZEALAND 
MOTOR CYCLE NUMBER PLATES 
1941 - 1946
105 x 180mm, Rare Pair of New Zealand
Number Plates for Motorcycles, In use 
from 1941-1946, Plate Number 24-844, 
surface wear/rust, Good 6/10 (2)

677. MOBIL VACUUM OIL 
COMPANY WOODEN BOX
530 x 370 x 270mm, wooden box, printed 
to one side only, Vacuum Oil Co Pty Ltd 
Gargoyle, image of the Gargoyle, has 
borer, faded print, rear top board broken, 
Good 6/10

678. BRITISH IMPERIAL OIL 
COMPANY WOODEN BOX
530 x 370 x 270mm, wooden box, printed 
to one end, British Imperial Oil Company 
Oil Engine Kerosene, image of a Maltese 
Cross, (other end is painted out) to both 
side panels, For Use In Oil Engines NOT 
lighting Oil, has patchy borer, Good 7/10

679. AERIAL MOTOR SPIRIT NEW
ZEALAND WOODEN BOX
530 x 370 x 270mm, wooden box, printed 
to both ends, Aerial Motor Spirit Made 
in USA British International Oil Co Ltd 
New Zealand, both side panels blank, 
minor borer, Good 7.5/10

680. KALIF MOTOR SPIRIT 
WOODEN BOX
530 x 370 x 270mm, wooden box, printed 
to one end, Kalif Motor Spirit Highly 
Inflammable Vacuum Oil Company Pty 
Ltd, to both side panels, Vacuum Oil 
Proprietary Company Ltd, has patchy 
borer, Good 7.5/10

681. SHELL MOTOR OIL WOODEN 
BOX END
370 x 240mm, wooden box end, printed 
Shell Motor Oil Double Extra SAE40 
Shell Oil Co of New Zealand Ltd, has the 
Shell Logo, has borer, Good 7/10

682. SHELL IMPERIAL SPIRIT 
WOODEN BOX END
350 x 250mm, wooden box end, printed 
Shell Imperial Spirit, Case & Tins Made 
In new Zealand, has minor borer, timber 
has a split, Good 7/10

683. PLUME OIL WOODEN BOX
525mm x 365mm x 260mm wooden oil 
box Plume Benzine Highly Inflammable 
to both ends, Vacuum Oil Company 
Proprietary Ltd to one side, very minor 
borer, small section of the base missing, 
Very Good 8/10
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684. MOBIL QUART AND PINT OIL 
BOTTLES
Quart & Pint Oil bottles for Mobil, The 
Vacuum Oil Co Pty Ltd, both have the 
Gargoyle to side both Very Good 9/10 (2)

685. EUROPA QUART AND SHELL 
PINT OIL BOTTLES
Europa - Lube One Quart, Associated 
Motorists Petrol Co Ltd, small chip to 
rim edge, Very Good, 7.5/10 plus Shell 
Motor Oil One Pint bottle, The Shell 
Company Of New Zealand Limited, Very 
Good 9/10 (2)

686. WAKEFIELD CASTROL OIL 
BOTTLE - PINT
Wakefield Castrol Motor Oil One 
Imperial Pint glass bottle, with plastic 
top with cap, label for Castrol RX Super, 
bottle has NSW weights & measures 
etched marks, Very Good 9/10

687. WAKEFIELD CASTROL 
QUART OIL BOTTLE
One Imperial Quart Oil Bottle, clear 
glass, Wakefield Castrol Motor Oil, 
Property of C C Wakefield & Co Ltd to 
the rear, with metal pourer, plain red, 30-
40, paint loss, surface rust, minor marks, 
Very Good 8/10

688. AUTOMOBILE BADGES
145mm long, early chrome plated metal 
AA Badge, Royal Automobile Club 
Associate, AA, Automobile Association, 
Auckland N21495, minor loss of chrome 
to lower centre, minor marks, Very good 
8.5/10 plus 73mm square AA Auckland 
car badge, with backing plate and 
mounting bracket, Very good 9/10 plus 
73mm square metal AA car badge, no 
mounting bracket, small scratch, minor 
marks, Very Good 8/10 (3)

689. ADVERTISING TYRE 
ASHTRAYS
3 rubber tyre ashtrays, 148mm diameter,
Firestone DeLuxe Champion, minor 
marks, Very Good, 8/10 plus 155mm 
diameter, B F Goodrich, Reidrubber, no 
glass insert, minor marks, Very Good 
7/10 plus 165mm Goodrich Silvertown, 
no glass insert, minor marks, Very Good 
7/10 (3)

690. CALTEX RPM PREMIUM
MOTOR OIL 1 GAL TIN
1 Gallon petrol tin, with handle and brass
sealing cap, printed to 1 side, Caltex 
RPM Premium Motor Oil SAE 20, 
Valour maker to base, paint splatter to 
rear, Good 7/10

691. HOUGHTON’S VITAL DE LUXE 
OIL CAN
Four Imperial Gallons Houghton’s Vital 
De Luxe with H-11 Motor & Diesel Oil. 
all over wear/paint loss/rust marks, Good 
6/10

692. BECKMETER PETRIL PUMP
SIGNS
310mm x 275mm, printed tin signs, one 
is original, other new copy, original says
Manufactured under licence in New 
Zealand by ABINGDONS LTD 
Beckmeter Gallons, light wear Very 
Good 8/10 the new copy is VG 9/10 (2)

693. PEPSI-COLA TIN SIGN
153mm x 457mm tin sign, Pepsi-Cols 
Trade Mark Registered, showing image 
of a crown top bottle, dints to centre 
left hand side, minor marks, Very Good 
7.5/10.

695. 1935 CALENDAR 
LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS & 
FIREMAN ASSOCIATION
400 x 250mm paper,1935 calendar for
‘Associated Society of Locomotive 
Engineers and Fireman Head Office 
Hampstead NW3, minor tear near bottom 
left corner, Very Good 7.5/10

696. NUGGET GOES TO SCHOOL 
BOARD GAME
310 x 250mm card board game, Nugget 
goes to School - A New and Fascinating 
Game, image of Nugget the face of 
Nugget of their famous Boot Polish, 
image signed Basil Reynolds, minor
outer wear wear, Very Good 9/10
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697. FROSTEE REYNOLD 
WESTPORT CARD SIGN
330 x 235mm cardboard advertising 
sign, My Goodness Frostee Orange Ern 
Reynolds & Son Ltd Westport, great 
colourful graphics, picture of an ACL 
Frostee bottle, minor marks, Very Good 
8/10

698. BLACK CAT CIGARETTES
CARD SIGN
265 x 395mm, pressed card sign, 
Black Cat Virginia Cigarettes, image 
of the famous Black Cat and packets of 
cigarettes, Cat & Black Cat words are in 
relief, light wear/dirty to surface, Very 
Rare, Very Good 7/10

699. AULESBROOKS CARDBOARD
BISCUIT PACKET BOX
250 x 230 x 210, cardboard outer box, 
one side has multicoloured promotion 
for Aulsebrooks Chicken Flakes with 
images of packets of Vanilla Wine, Milk 
Chocolate Fingers & Malt biscuits, folded 
down, Very Good 8/10

700. CHEMIST SHOP ADVERTISING
CARD SIGNS
L-R 460 x 325mm, card signs, Revlon 
Moon Drops, plus 490 x 240mm, 
Dequadin Lozenges, Allen Hanbury & 
Evans Palmerston North, has cut stand 
affixed to rear, light fading, plus 475 x
325mm, Imperial Formula, has cut stand 
affixed to rear, all Very Good 8/10 (3)

701. BOOTHS GIN TINPLATE SIGN
240 x 180mm double sided tinplate 
advertising sign, That’s Better That’s 
Booth’s with image of Lady holding 2 
bottles of Booth’s Gin, to rear That’s 
Better That’s Booth’s, light wear/light
fade(to rear), Good 7/10

702. LION MILD DRAUGHT BEER
ADVERTISING SIGN
820mm x 790mm, custom sign on 
hardboard hand painted by sign writer. 
Lion Mild Draught, Full Strength Beer 
Brewed and Bottled by New Zealand 
Breweries Limited, Khyber Pass 
Auckland. Lion Mild was a full strength 
beer with a milder taste profile which was 
not successful in the NZ market. Only 
brewed for a limited time in the 1960’s, 
sign has delaminated at the bottom, a few 
scuff marks/scrapes, Good 7/10

703. ZEALANDIA LIGHT BEER 
NEW ZEALAND BREWERIES SIGN
610mm x 690mm, Zealandia Light Beer, 
Brewed and Bottled by New Zealand 
Breweries Auckland New Zealand, 
custom made sign on hardboard, hand 
painted by a sign writer, here are 4 fixing 
holes been drilled through, Very Good 
8/10

704. TEN 72 BEER NZ BREWERIES
ADVERTISING SIGN
610 x 685mm, Ten 72 with Crown Kings 
Brew, A NZ Breweries brand circa 1969, 
custom made sign on hardboard, hand 
painted by a sign writer, here are 4 fixing 
holes been drilled through, Very Good 
8/10

705. NZB BEER FROM THE WOOD 
SIGN
Wood framed glazed retro style print on 
card advertising Lion Draught ‘Beer From 
The Wood”. Originally used to promote 
draught beer kegged in wooden barrels 
to be delivered by Horse & Dray in the 
1990’s to five CBD Auckland Hotels, 
Very Good, 9/10

706. NZ BREWERIES SKOL SIGN
610mm x 685mm New Zealand 
Breweries hand painted sign on 
hardboard. A Scottish brand brewed 
under license in the 1960’s, based on 
the Swedish word for cheers (Skal) Sold 
mainly around NZ port areas and was 
popular with foreign seamen visiting NZ, 
4 holes for fixing drilled into the sign, a 
few scratches, Very Good
8/10

708. ANDREWS LIVER SALTS 
TINPLATE SIGN
633 x 422mm, tinplate painted sign, 
Andrews Livers Salts, with image of a 
can of the product, top left corner has 
been cut out, sign shows fade/wear/colour 
loss, Fair 5/10

709. HANCOCKS IMPERIAL ALE 
ENAMEL SIGN
635mm x 420mm Enamel Sign, Ask 
for a Bottle of Hancock’s Imperial 
with a picture of product, Captain 
Cook Brewery, outer edge rust marks/
roughness, hole to face at neck of
bottle, Good 7/10
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710. STELLA ARTOIS ENAMEL 
SIGN
740mm tall x 360mm wide, enamel 
sign for Stella Artois, (This enamel sign 
was produced by Inbev specifically for 
Belgium Beer Cafe Pubs throughout the 
world. The BBC concept was
launched in the 1990’s but has been in 
decline for the last 10 years with Inbev 
no longer supporting the concept. From 
the original 8 BBC outlets in NZ only 4 
are still operating) Minor scratch, near 
mint 9.5/10

711. CHEMIST TRADE COUNTER
ADVERTISING CARD SIGNS
480 x 380mm, Ponds Creams, 1960’s 
Chemist counter sign, Lith USA, card 
stand affixed to rear, minor wear/marks 
Very Good 8/10, plus 305 x 230mm, 
This Shop is Open/Closed Brylcream for 
smarter hair grooming, hands on clock 
face can be adjusted, card stand affixed to
rear, Very Good 9/10, plus 330 x 265mm, 
There is a Deedon Inhaler for Every 
Purpose, Moore Medicinal Aberdeen, 
minor marks/wear, Very Good 7/10 (3)

712. CHEMIST TRADE COUNTER 
ADVERTISING CARD SIGNS
375 x 290mm, hanging card sign for 
Elwell Slashers, image of the range of 
Slashers, Edward Elwell Staffordshire 
England, light surface wear, Very Good 
8/10, plus 285 x 235mm, celluloid on 
metal sign, Wren’s Super Wax Polish, 
colourful image of a Fox Hunt, minor 
stains/marks, Very Good 8/10, plus 345 x
245mm light card hanging sign, Drink All 
Fruit Crushes Duckworth Manchester, 
Very Good 8/10 (3)

713. GILLETTE ENAMAL SIGN/
BAROMTE R THERMOMETER
700mm tall including fixing brackets, 
x 160mm,mounted on solid oak timber, 
enamel sign for Gillette Blue Blades, 
incorporates a thermometer barometer 
in working condition, enamel has good 
original gloss, minor marks around the 
fixing holes, Very Good 9/10

714. CROWN CAPS - UPPER 
NORTH ISLAND - EAST COAST
8 East Coast North Island Crown Caps, 
all unused, with outer edge rust marks,
D J Barry Gisborne Cokers Cordial 
Wairoa Union Brewery
Union Brewery
Drink NB (Newbigin) For Quality
Drink NB (Newbigin) For Quality
Cokers For Quality Wairoa
H Martin Gisborne some wear/loss of 
paint to some, Good 7/10 (8)

715. CROWN CAPS - ICEE & 
RICHFRUIT
Original Soft Drink Crown Caps,
ICEE - flavours Pineapple x 2, Orange 
& Lime Richfruit - Flavours Lime 
Pineapple Sparking Lemon Lemonade 
Raspberry & Soft Drinks All in Good 
condition 7.5/10 (10)

716. CROWN CAPS - GOLDWATER
NEILL & WOTTON, MALONES, 
KIWI, WESTERN
Original Soft Drink Crown Caps
Goldwater New Plymouth Neill & 
Wotton Onyx Masterton - light fading
Malones Always on Top (Stratford)
Kiwi Cordials (Pahiatua) - Wear/marks
WB (Taranaki)
Western Bottling Co Ltd (Taranaki)
Reach for the big Taste of Western 
(Taranaki)
Greenway’s Fruit Juice ?
All in Good Condition 7.5/10 (8)

717. CROWN CAPS - GILBERD’S,
PAEROA & PLOWMAN
Original Soft Drink Crown Caps
Gilberd’s Pure Aerated Waters Napier
Gilberd’s Pure Aerated Waters Napier
First for Thirst Since 1865 Gilberd’s
First for Thirst Since 1865 Gilberd’s
First for Thirst Since 1865 Gilberd’s
Gilberd’s for Quality Paeroa Natural 
Mineral Water - light wear
Paeroa Dry Ginger Ale - light wear
Plowman Napier - light wear
W Plowman & Son Napier- light wear/
fading Minor marks, Very Good, 7/10 
(10)

718. CROWN CAPS - CLARKE 
ROTORUA
Original Soft Drink Crown Caps
All for Clarke’s Rotorua, 2 showing wear/
paint loss, 2 Very Good, 7/10 (4)

719. CROWN CAPS - TUI BREWERY 
Original Crown Caps 5 different 
colourways showing a Tui Bird, for Tui 
Brewery Blue - VG 9/10
Green - light wear 7.5/10
Orange - light wear 7.5/10
White - wear/paint loss 6/10
Tan - light wear 7.5/10

720. CROWN CAPS - GOODWIN 
DAVY HAWERA
Original Soft Drink Crown Caps
Goodwin Davy & Co Hawera
Goodwin Davy Ltd
GD - has wear

721. WELLINGTON REGION 
CROWN
CAPS
Original Unused Crown Caps
C Mattthews & Son Wellington 
Lemonade Preservative Added
Phoenix Aerated Waters Wellington NZ -
faded/wear Thomson Lewis Special Soda 
New Zealand Drink Thomson Lewis 
Wellington New Zealand Drink Thomson 
Lewis Wellington Wanganui
Palmerston North Drink Thomson Lewis 
Wellington New Zealand

722. FRU TEE PAHIATUA 
ORIGINAL CROWN CAPS
Original Unused Crown Caps
All for Fru Tee Kiwi Cordials Pahiatua
Lemonade
Pineapple
Raspberry
Lime
Sparkling Lemon
Orange
Kola
All Very Good
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